


FOREWORD

The parts listed in this catalog have been divided into sections such as

L ENGINE SECTION, OILING SYSTEM, etc. Sections have been divided

~ . ""into groups. For example, the ENG[NE SECTION consists of closely

2w - related groups such as CYLINDER BL.OCK, CYLINDER HEAD, CRANK-
o 'SH_AFT etc, The OILING SYSTEM consists of OIL PUNIP OIL FOL.TER,
etc '

i _'The extreme rlght -hand column in the parts list entitled PACKAGE OR
_ _.':_.KIT NUMBER indicates if an individual item is also available as a part
. “of a special service package. All part numbers shown in the right hand
. colurmm are listed numerically in the last section of this catalog showing
. the. quantl’cy and description of the various parts that make up the pack-
oioaget

““The terms "right” and "left" used throughout this catalog are determ1ned
'-; y facmg the direction of forward travel -

-_._._Attachlng parts, such as bolts, nuts, rivets, screws, washers, etc., are

_ .:Any changes or correctlons to this catalog w111 appear on the regularg";___' :
S supplernent form : : R

: ."..-_For addrti.onal coples of thls catalog, there will be a supplementlng o
‘ service: charge of one dollar. Requests for additional copies should be ' =~
referred to Branch House or, Offlce under which Dealer operates

_.All Dealer Repaur Parts Catalogs remain the property of Alhs-Gha.lmers E B
g Manufacturmg Cornpany, leaukee, Wlsconsln‘ - S >

ik %

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

S~ ‘assembly . ... . . . assy. National Coarse . % . . . , . NG
o 'e'_edmium plated. . . cd-plid. National Fine . .. . .. . .NF
. candle power . . . . .+ C.p- ‘National Pipe Thread . . NPT _
U centimeter . . . . . . . cm. number. . . .. . a7 . L, No.
. .continued . . . .. . .cont'd. OUNCE & o +ls o o o Vs = 4 L 0Z0
' copper-asbestos. . ,cop-asb. outside dlameter M Y,
'-::._-_-countersunk head. . ctsk-hd. pound . . . L4 .. ...
. diameter . . . . . . . diam. revolutions per minute
footor feet. . . . . . .. ft round head. . . .". . . .
-gallon. W e we gall Soclety of Automotrve
g__hexagonal head + . hex-hd. o R Englneers
cinch L W e e e L L L in, square head . . 2 . . .
“inside’ dlameter N A B standard . . . v . oL
"mrlhmeter e s e s e o .mmm. - teeth., ., . .. .
' : - - volt..’..._.-'....._.
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CYLINDZR BLOCK AMD OIL PAN
_(See Flate 1805)

PART E PACKAGE OR
ITEM  NUMBER  @TY. DESCRIPTICN o KIT NUMBER
206350 1 BLOCK ASSENBLY, cylinder (Inciudes items 2 thru 13) (Used with
"OUNO" 01l filter on engines prior to #466)
1 { 216207 1 BLOCK ASSEMBLY, cylinder (Includes items 4 thru 12) (Used on
englnes after /465)
U-2748 4 LINER, cylinder (4-3/8" bore) (Used on tractors prior to #2942,
2 { Usa pacicing RING U~2850)
209495 4 LIKNER, cylinder (4-1/2" vore) (Ussd on tractors after #2941,
Use PACKING RING 207436) et tvntentovesoneesssnonenssssnnesnss 281749,750,
751,082
U-2850 8 RING, packing, cylinder liner (rubber, 2-5/16" I.D.) (Used on
tractors prior o #2842)
U-3016 8 RING, packing, cylindsr liner {rubber, 3-1/2" I.D.) (Started
3 with tractor #2042 but later replaced by RING 207436 starting
with engine #18577#}
,ﬂ 207438 8 RING, packing, cyiinder liner {rubber, 4" I.D.) (Replaced RING
U016 starting with engine #18577#)
4 205199 1 CAP, main bearing - front
U-2846 2 CAP3CREW (5/8"HC x 3-3/8")
5 {- s 1 WIRE, locking (1/18" % 9")
8 204556 2 CAP, main bearing - center and rear
U-2847% 8 CAPSCREW (5/8"NC x 2-7/8")
7 { U-2835 8 WASHER, plain
e 4 WIRE, locking (1/i6" x &")
8 205033 8 PiN, dowel, main bearing cap
U-2844 4 SHIM, front main bearing cap (s0lid)
° {A 205837 2 SHIM, front main bearing cap (laminated)
10 {’ U~2839 B8 SHIM, rear and center main bearing cap (solid)
205838 & SHIM, rear and center main bearing cap (laminated)
11 201652 2 PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., 1/4"NFT
12 e 3 BUSHIRG, camshatt (See CAMSHAFT)
13 ——— 6 BEARING, crankshaft (See CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL)
14 205075 1 PIPE, oiling, timing gears (1-3/18" long)
15 U-312% 1 PLUNGER, o0il pressurée relief
16 205083 1 SPRING, oil pressurs relisef
17 205060 1 NUT, plug, oil pressure relfef (7/8"NF}
18 U-3130 1 GASKET, ¢il pressure relief plug
19 U-2848 1 COVER, side, cylinder block
205041 3 " STUD {3/8"0C x 3/8"WF x 1-5/8")
20 U-2781 8 NUT, acorn (3/8"WF}
U-3345 8 WASHER, plain (coppsr)
21' U-2828 2 CGASKET, cylinder block side cover (half only)
22 206018 1 RO, o1l level gauge
23 U-3118 1 BUSHING, oil level gauge rod
EAA{ U-1671 1 COCK, water drain {3/8"NPr) {(Replaced by PLUG 901653)
B 9016853 1 PLUG, pip:, sg9-hd., B/8"NET (Replaced COCK U-1671)
25  U-1731 1 COVER, timing hole
26 204180 1 PAN, o0il
{ 903638 18 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2™WC x 1-1/4"
27: 904208 18 LOCKWASHER, 1/8"
U-3319 2 GASKET, 01l pan - rear sectlon (hAIf onl¥)eeesvevesssssnrassssoss 210146
28 U-3320 2 GASKET, o1l pan - front sectlon (half only)ieesivevasasssnarsessaes 210146
U-5221 2 GASKET, 01l pan - side section (ha1? oNlY) .iuvsevnarsrnsssssessss 210146
2¢ 205045 2 PIN, dowel, o1l pan o
30 901553 1 FLUG, pipe, sg-hd., 3/8"NPT (Por draining crankease dilution.
Started approx. with engine #710
31 U-3748 1 COVER, o4l pan :
as { 903628 14 CAPSCREY, hex head, S/B"NC x 5/8"
904208 14 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

U-8318

GASKMT oil pan cover
' (Cont%nued)




PART

CYLINDER BLOCK AND 0IL PAN {Continued)
(See Plate 1805)

B PACKAGE CR
ITEM NEBER QTY.  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
34 912725 1 PLUG, pipe, sg-hd., 1/2"NPT {01l drain)
35 U-1814 1 COVER, starter opening (For tractors without electric starter)
36 034636 1 PLUG, starter setscrew hole (cork} (For tractors without eleciric
starter)
U-1645 1 SUPPORT, radiator (For Standard Medels. Not used on Hough-
Loader Model)
27 033494 1 SUPFORT, radiator (Required for mounting front power take-off,
Winen replaced on Hough-Loader tractors prior to #7524 also
order pump ADAPTER GH-7081A1 from Frank G. Hough Co.,
Libersyville, Indiana)
Z8 205070 2 grub (8/4"NC x 3/4"NF x 5") x
B9 911045 2 NUT, hex, 3/4"NF
904369 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
40 908711 2 CAPSCREW, hex-~hd,, 3/4"NC x 2-1/2"
41 911003 2 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 3/4"NC x 3"
12 911030 4 NUT, hex, 3/4"NC
904369 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/"
43 Q71004 2 PIN, dowel, radiator support (Used with radiator SUPFORT 033494 only)

#Except englnes serial No, 18600 thru 20230, 20242, and 20292 thru
208086,




FRONT POWER
TAKE-OFF
COUPLING

19 17 B 16 16 %

PLATE [B06-CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL

CRANKSEAFT AND FLYWHEBL

PART "~ (Bee Plate 1806] PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 281589 1 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 5)
2 205047 1 WICK, olling
3 205179 1 GEAR, crankshaft (31 teeth)
4 {3340 1 KZ¥, #7X woodruff, 1/4" x 2-8/4°
5 ——m 18 SHIY, main bearing (See CYLINDER BLOCK AND OIL PAN)
3] U-3327 1 THRONER, oil
7 U-3220 1 PULLEY, fan driving
8 205084 1 JAW, cranking (Not used on Hough-Loader Model)
9 205029 2 SHIM, cranking jaw
10 062494 1 COUPLING, splined (Speclal. Used to take power from front end.
Standard on Hough-Loader Model)
1 { 035221 4 CAPSCREW, hex head, 1/2"NC x 1"
904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
12 04.8555 2 SHIM (,008" thick) {(Use as req'd with COUPLING 062494 )
216037 2 BEARING, main - front (Standard SiZ8)es.eessessessssascssnrscacarsne 216066
13 { U=-2830 2 BEARING, main - front (Undersize. To be fitted by line boringl....s.-211104
209631 2 BEARING, main - front {Undersize. To be rfitted by sSerapingl.eseeees. 211108
216036 2 BEARING, main - center (Standard sizel)essceeeiasss ernssrasaras sveans 216066
14 { U-2831 2 BEARING, maln - center (Undersize. To be fitted by line boringl..... 211104
2088632 2 BEARING, main - center (Undersize. To be fitted by serapingl........ 211103
216035 b4 BEARING, main - rear (Standard 51Z€).eesesessscasscasnrrsssnsssesnse 216066
15 { U~-2829 2 BDARING, main ~ rear {Undersize. To be fitted by line boringl....... 211104
205830 2 BRARING, main -~ rear {Undersize, To be fitted by scrapingl..ves..... 211103
16 U-2848 2 DOYEL, front and center main bearings
17 U-3325 2 SEAL, oll, crankshaft — front (Cork., HAIf onl¥)esevessernnsssnsssess 212918
18 G-3326 2 8EAL, o0il, crankshaft - rear (Cork. Half OTIF ) eeeeirnsinrannnannnes 212918
18 208734 1 SLINGER, dirt
20 205868 1 FLYWHESL ASSSMALY (Includes item 23)
21 205042 & CAPSCRE¥ (drilled hex head, S5/8"NF x 1-1/8")
22 em—m—— 3 WIRE, locking (1/18" x ¢-1/2")
23 U-3Rlg 1 L

GEAR, ring, flywheel




PISTON DATA
_ . NUMBER |DIMENSION [COMPRESSION
PART NO. | DIAM. DESCRIPTION OF RINGS s RATIO
U-3800 43g"|CUPPED TOP (3/s" DEEP) 4 2-%" | 4510 |
U-3470 4-3"| CUPPED TOP (94" DEEP) 4 | 2-98" |4l TOI
204562 4-24" | FLAT TOP 4 2-%" | 5 TOI
211657 4~z CUPPED TOP (%" DEEP) - 5 2-5" 42 TOt
211658 4-17*| CUPPED TOP {342" DEEP) 5 2% | arTOI
212954 | 4-iz*|FLAT TOP 5 2% 52 TO §
211659 4-12"| FLAT TOP 5 2-¥" | 55 101

B LR Y P R

PLATE 1808 —PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD




ITEM

&

1G
11
12
13

PISTON:AND COWNNECTING ROD
{See Plate 1808)

FART PACKACGE OR
NMBER  QIY.  DESCRIPFION KIT NUBER
U-3800 4 PISTON, gasoline or high altitude kercsene (4-3/8" diam,) (Standard

on tractors prior to #538)
U-3470 4 PISTON, kerogene {4-3/8" diam.) {Standard on tractors #538 thru
#2041}
204562 4 PISTON, alcohel or high altitude gasoline {(4-3/8" diam.) (Special
equipment for tractors prior to #294%)
211657 4 PISTCN ASSEMBLY, kerosene (4-1/2" diam. Includes item 2) (Standard
for trachors after #2941) . ieiiirseenssnnnnearsasranennerssansaness 281748
211658 4 PISTON ASSEMBLY, gasoline or high altitude kerosene (4-1/2" diam.
Includes 1ten 2 (Special, For tractors after #2941)ei...v.sassss 281750
212854 4 PISTON ASSEMBLY, high altitude gasoline {4-1/2" diam. Includes
item 2) (Special, For tractors after #2941)sessaseacensssencanass 281082
2116859 4 PISTON ASSEMBLY, butane or alecohol (4~1/2" diam, Includes item 2)
{Special. For tractors after #2941). .. veveecanas B <11 V. 1
U-2845 4 PIN, piston
U-5336 4 SCREW, retaining
U-3337 4 LOCK, retalning screw
-3338 8 RING, compression (plain, 4-3/8" diam.)} (Used on tractors prior
to #2842)
U-3477 4 RING, compression (scraper tgpe, 4-3/8" diam.) (Used in 24 groove
on tractors prior to #2942
204238 12 RING, compression (plain, 4-1/2" diam.) (Used on fractors after 208350
#2941, Eight used on early modsl 2nZiNe)ueescesrrecsscnes vevenens 200049
2
204240 4 RING, comprassion (scraper type, 4-1/2" diam.)} (Used in 3d groove 12254
starting with tractor #2942 but later abandoned).eeessesseas vessnes 208350
205704 4 RING, oil control (4-3,/8" diam.) (Used on tractors prior to #2942}
205882 8 RING, o1l control (4-1/2" diam,) (Used on tractors after #2941, 208350
Four used on early model enEiNesS)eces sevsrcecessennsseccas vesasaee 209048
212254
280539 4 ROD ASSELBLY, cormecting (Includes ltems 8 thru 13) (See EXCHANGE
OFFER below)
U-3534 4 BUSHING, piston pin
205084 4 PLUG, connecting rod oil orifice
U-~2854 8 SHIM, conmecting rod {laminated)
205043 a8 BOLT, conmgcting rod
205036 8 WUT (slotted hex, 1/2"NF)
200806 8 PiN, cotter, 1/8" x 1"

NOTE: B8ince this engine uses removable cylinder liners, oversize
pistons or rings are not available, When appreciable
wear occurs, new standard-size parts should be ingtalled.
Owners may take advantage of the special offers on Motor
Repair Kits as listed in back of this catalog.

Oversize piston pins are not avallable and new standard-
size pins and bushings should be installed when appreciable
wgar occurs, The piston pin bughing used in this engine

is of the thin split type and proper Installation can be
made only with a special burnishing tocl (See SPECIAL
TCOLS). Consult nearest Dealer when such replacements

are necessary. .

COMNECTING ROD EXCHANGE: Connecting Red Assemblies which have
not been fiied or ground con the contact faces and are
otherwlse free from tool marks, may be returned for
eredit to apply against the purchase of new Connecting
Rod Assemblies. The uged part is identifiled as part
Mo, 205865 and the amount of allowable credit is indicated
in the Repair Parts Price List under this number. .

Sl
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PLATE 1812— CYLINDER HEAD




CYLINDER HEAD
(See Plate 1812)

PACKAGE OR

KIT NUMBER

HEAD ASSEMBLY, cylinder (Includes items 8 thru 13)

STUD {7-1/2" long)
STUD (6% long)

STUD (6-3/8" long, Drilled for oil rassage)
STUD (8" long. Also attaches water MANIFOLD)

NGY (1/2"NF)
WASHER, plain

INSERT, exhaust valve seat (Used on engines after #311)

GUIDE, intake valve
GUIDE, exhaust valve

PLUG, expansion, 1-1/4" diam.
PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 3/4"NPT
PLUG, pipe, ctsk—hd,, 1/2°NFT

CHOIE, intake wenturi (Used on special applications of some

low-grade-rugl engines}

GASKET, cylinder head.sesveascass

COVER, eylinder head

---------

STUD (B/8"NC x 3/8"NF x 1-3/18%)

NUT (3/8"NF)
WASHER, plain

srresnranrreraesrsnsnaess 210146

GASKET, cylinder head COVEY.....ceceseessancnorssssrvsnsssssnnesssss 210146

GASKET, water manifold

CAP, breather {Used on tractors prior to #538)

CAP, breather {Started with trector #538 but later abandoned,
Used with cast iron cylinder head cover only}

CAP, breather (Used on later tractors with pressed-steel cylinder

TUBE, breather (1-5/8"0.D. % B-1/4" long) (Used on tractors prior

TUBE, breather (1-1/2"0.D. x 2" long) {Started with tractor #538
but later abandoned. Used with cast-iron cylinder head cover only)

BAFFLE, breather tube (Used only on engines prior to #11508)

NOTE: Items 27 thru 31 were used only on engines after serial No,
11552, Not used on Orchard Models.

EXTENSION, breather

CLAMP, hose, 1-11/18" diam,

WASHER, dirt guard hose

CLAVP, hose, 1-7/8" diam,

NOTE: Items 32 thru 36 were used on engines prior to serial No,
25197, excluding engines No, 24872 thru 25020,

COLLAR, and, rocker shaft
PIN (5/32" x 1-5/16")
COUPLING, rocker shaft

8PRING, rocker shaft - long

NOTE: Items 37 thru 41 were uged only on englnes after serial
No. 25196, including engines Mo, 24872 thru 25020.

RING, snap, rocker shaft
VABHER, rocker shaft

TUBE ASSEMBLY, oil (In¢ludes NUTS)

PART
ITEM NUMBER  QTY, DESCRIPTIOH
1 207908 1
2 205049 8
3 208073 10
4 205081 1
5 205032 2
6 205027 19
7 AM-0021 10
8 U-3148 4
£] U-3142 4
10 208218 4
11 910006 2
12 jeloz Rzt 4
13 904223 k3
14 U-2215 2
15 U-2782 1
18 Y3759 1
206130 4
17 205050 4
208948 4
18 U-2841 1
18 U-3670 1 MANIFCLD, water
20 U-2548 1
21 U-3494 1
ez U-267 1
23 U-3138 1
head cover)
24 205078 1
to #588)
25 U-2042 1
26 U-887 2
27 211660 1
28 913847 1
29 211662 1
30 211661 i HOSE, dirt guard
31 913848 1
32 205177 2 SHAST, rocker
33 205039 2
34 205030 2
25 205038 1
36 U-2853 1
37 212008 2 SHAFT, rocker
38 212012 4
39 212011 4
40 212009 1
41 914094 2

EiBCW, male, 90°, inverted flare, 3/18" tube, 1/8"NFT

7 (Cont

Inw
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ed)




ITEM

&

R

51
52
53
54
85
56
57
58
B9
60
61
g2

=1

PART
NUMBER

.

CYLINDER HEAD {Continued)
See Flate 1812 PACKAGE OR

204555
2050865
211041
904206
901651
U-2852
205176

AN-0314

210288
205946
9108C8
U-£840
U-3150
211038
U-3149
U-3131
204801
U-3132
911041
U-2827
U-3471
205087
U-2781
AM-~5026
213298

F
N SN T R S S S S s  « - J < Y QR ARy S . SN O N ST é%

DESCRIPTION KIT WUMBER

BUPPORT, rocksr sharft
8TUD (B/8"NC x 3/8"NF x 3-3/18")
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHEER, 3/8"
PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., I/8"NPT
SFRING, rocker shaft — short
AR ASSTABLY, rocker (Includes iltem 47)
BUSHING, rocker arm
ELBOW, male, $0°, flared, 3/16" tube, 1/G'NET
TUBE ASSEMBLY, oil (Includes item S0)
NUT, flared fitting, 3/18" tube
VALVE, Intake
VALVE, exhaust
SPRING, valve
RETAINER, valve spring (CAP)
TAPER, valve spring retainer (half only)
RING, snap, valve stem
SCREW, adjusting, valve clearance
NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
ROD, push
COVER, spark plug
STUD (B/E™NC x 3/8"NF x 1-7/8")
WUT, acorn (3/8"NF)
PLUG, spark, 7/8"SAE (For low-grade fuel)
PLUG, spark, 7/8"SAE {For gasoline)

14
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
ig
20
21
22

F et T N N,

PART
NULBER

205948
205198
U-3543
207857

205063
U-3556
205048
U-3557
U-~3555
205041
U-3558
U-355¢
907601
912359
210060
U-2932
205069

205053
9110286
U-3331
205054
205055
U-2238
U-2935

QTY,

PLATE 1826 —GOVERNOR
CGOVERNOR
(See” Plate 1626) PACKAGE OR
DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER

H o

L o T T I S R Ny o R WP I SN (SR (OB CHNE S ST LG S

SHAFT ASSEWVBLY (Consists of items 2 thru 10)
SHAFT (8-5/8" long) (Used on engines prior to #71l1)
SHAFT (9" long) (Used on snglnes after #710)

WEIGHT ASSEMBLY (Consiste of 2 WEIGHTS and items 4 thru 9) {Order
SHAFT ASSEMBLY 205948 1f making first replacement on englnes
prior to #711)

PIN, welght ninge (1/4" diam.) (Used on engines prior to #711)
PI¥, welght hinge (5/168" diam.) (Used on engines after #710)
WIRE, retaining, weight hinge pin {Used on engines prior to #711)
WASHER, retaining, weight hinge pin (Used on engines after #710)
SFRING, welght return
PIN, attaching, weight spring (Used on engines prior To #711)
PIN, attaching, weight spring {Used on engines arter #710)
PIN, bearing shifter
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1-1/2" (For engines prior to #711)
PIH, groove, 3/32" x 1" (For engines arter #710)
BEARING, thrust
SPRING, thrust
PLUNGER, thruszt
BUTTON, thrust (See TIMING GEAR COVER)
LEVER, shifting
SHAFT, serew, lever pivet
NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
PIN, cotter (special)
PIN, lever shifting
PIN, swivel, shifting lever
SPRING, shifting lever swivel pin
WASHER, shifting lever swivel pin
GEAR (See MAGNETC AND DRIVE)

15
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PLATE 1827 — TIMING GEAR COVER AND GOVERNOR RODS




TIMING GEAR COVER
(See Plate 1827)

PACKAGE OR

ITEM Ngﬁggﬁ gry. DESCRIPTICH E1T NUMBER
1 204546 1 COVER, timing gear
5 { 8035638 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/28"NC x 1-1/2"
904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
5 { 903633 2 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"NC x 1-3/4"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, Z/8"
910370 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 3" Also attach
4 911043 2 NUT, hex, 1/2"NF magneto
904.208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" bracket
5 912318 1 PIN, groove, 5/16" x 1°
6 U-3314 1 GASKET, timing gear cover
7 204299 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, governor Inspection hole (Includes items 10 and 11)
905658 6 CAPSCREW, nex-hd., 1/4"NC x 5/8"
& { 904204 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
] U-2834 1 GASKET, governor inspection hols ¢over
10 205058 1 BUTTON, governor thrust
1L 910373 2 RIVET, ctsk-hd., copper, 1/8" x 5/16"
GOVERNOR RODS
{Bee Plate 1827)
12 205098 1 LZVER, speed control
13 901357 1 PIN, taper, #0 x 3/4"
14 205021 1 SHAFT, speed control lever
15 205020 1 LTVER, speed control
I8 901887 PN, taper, #0 x 3/4"
7 205066 1 SLEEVE, governor rod spring cup
18 U-2281 1 CUP, governor rod spring
19 U-2047 1 8PRING, governor rod
20 208051 1 ROD, goverhor
21 911040 2 NUT, hex, 1/4"NF
22 900970 1 FIN, cotter, 1/16" x 1/2"
23 206052 1 LEVER, carburetor control rod
24 910176 1 PIN, groove, 3/32" x 5/8°
25 2050867 1 ROD, carburetor contrel
26 205068 1 LEVER, carburstor operating
27 910176 1 PIN, groove, %/82" x 5/8"
28 206074 L BUSHING, carburetor control rod
29 207910 1 COLLAR, retaining, carburetor control rod
30 912384 1 PIN, groove, 3/32" x 1/2"
31 U-2633 1 WASHER, sealing (felt)
= { 910335 2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/18"
804001 2 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 1/2"
NOTE: [Following items were used only on englnes afier approX.
No, 19392
33 209085 1 GASKET, carburetor rod dirt ssal {cork)
B4 209094 1 8EAL, d¢irt, carburetor rod - immer (steel)
35 209092 1 8E4L, dirt, carburetor rod - outer (steel)
36 206083 1 SPRING, carburetor rod dirt seal
g7 211032 1 SLETVE, carburetor rod dirt seal {rubbar)
. S —— - LEVER, (See GCVERNCR)

R
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PLATE I807- CAMSHAFT

CAMSHAFT
(See Flate 1807)

PART PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER QIY. DESCRIPTION KIT WUMBER
U-3500 1 CAMSHAFT (Used on engines prior to #18625)
' 207484 1 CAMSHAFT (Has fuel pump cam) (Used on engines after #18624)
2 205178 1 GEAR, camshaft (62 teath)
3 505128 1 KEY, #15 woodrufr, 1/4"x 1°
4 U-2836 1 PLATE, camshalli gear retaining
5 U-2780 2 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 7/16"NF x 1"
6 U-2837 1L LOCK, capsorew
7 U-2838 1 PLAYE, camshalt thrust
203775 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"HC x 7/8"
& 904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
9 212308 1 BUSHING, camshaft - front
1c 212308 1 BUSHING, camshaft - center
11 212307 1 BUSHING, camshaft - rear
12 205034 L PLATE, cover, camshalt hole
903629 3 CAP3CREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
18 904206 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
14 U-2834 1 GASKET, camshaft hole cover plate
15 205139 8 LIFTER, valve

18




QILING SYSTEM
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0IL FILTER
(8ee” Plate 1B18)

FIRST TYPE -~ Used on engines prior to serial No. 466 only

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM MIMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
i U~1739 1 CAP, oil filler
—————— 1 BASE, oil filter (Not availabie)
2 903630 & CAFPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 1"
504206 4 LOCKWASHER, /8"
3 U-3324 1 GASKET, oil filter bage
4 e 1 CARTRIDGE, replacement {(Not available)
5 F-104 1  PIN, cartridge stem
6 ————— 1 SUMP, 0il filter (Not available)
901223 8

SCREW, machine, fil-hd., #12-24
7 x 1/2"

04204 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
8 F-0250 1 GASKET, oll filter sump
G rr-362 1 PLUG, sump drain
10 F-8490 1 GASKET, sump drain plug

OIL FILTER
{See Piate 1819)

| SECOND TYPE - Started with engine serial Wo. 466 but
later abandoned on tractor No., 3533.

PART PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KiIT NUMBER

R 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, "Purolator®
%Consists of items 4 thru 186)
Not avallable. Order FILTER
ASSEMBLY 205238)

803630 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8™NC
o x 1"
9042086 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

3 U~3554 1 GASKET, f£ilter to block

4 205361, 1 BASE ASSEMBLY {Includes ltems
5,6,7,8,10 and 18)

5 8925 1 POST, center

8 8955 1 SOREW, blow-off ball

7 207044 1 SFRING, blow-off ball

8 905362 1 BALL, stesl, 1/2" diam,

9 901651 1 FLUG, pipe, sq-hd., L/8"NPT
10 201653 1 PLUG, pips, sq-hd., 3/8"NPT
1l 8987 1 ELEMENT, filtering {cloth)

12 8957 1 CASE

13 8927 1 QASKET, cage

14 8530 1 NUT, case retaining

15 207045 1 GASKET, case retaining nut

18 501834 1 BUSHING, pipe reducing, 1/4"NFP
to 1/8"NPT

17 215752 1 TUBE, filter to block (coppsr,
3/16" x 14™)

18 9101286 1 CCANECTOR, male, compresslon,
3/16" tube, 1/8"NPT (Includes
1tem 20}

ae] 910129 1 ELBOW, maleﬁ compression, 3/16"
tube, 1/8"NPT (Incl. item 20)

912367 2 SL.EEVE?z cempression fitting,
20 3/16" tube

ﬂﬁ:~1F3L;!\-rEi 810 912064 2  NUT, compression fitting,

3/16" sube
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PLATE 1820— Ol FILTER (THIRD TYPE)

OIL FILTER
(Ses Plate 1820,

THIRD TYFE ~ Used on tractors after serial No. 3538

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIFZION KIT NBBER
1 204917 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, oil (Includes items 6 thru 8)..... cesvenaceareses 20B23EE
903771 2 CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 7/8"
2 { 904205 2 LOCKWASEER, 5/18"
3 U-3803 1 GASKET, filter base to support
4 901651 1 PLUG, pips, sq-hd., L/8"NFT
5 204861 il LABEL, instruction
6  ————— 1 BASE, filter element (Not serviced)
7 U-3899 1 TUBE
8 204912 1 ELEMENT ASSEMBLY, filtering (Includes item 9}
g8 204863 1 GASKET, filtering elament
10 205201 1 SUPPORT, 011 £1ltercuseaseornvssscancosan sescssersnvescarsanssannss 205238
903630 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1%
H { 04206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
12 U-3554 1 GASKET, o1l f£ilter support to block
13 207780 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, filter to block {Includes item 14)
14 911850 2 EIBOW, male, dole compression, 3/16" tube, 1/8"NPT (Incl. item 15)
15 912442 2 NUT AND SLEEVE, dole compression fitting, 3/18" tube

S22l
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PLATE [1822—O0IL. PUMP

OLL, PUMP
(3se Flate l&pe)
ITEM N%:EER QTY. LESCRIPTION E%;g*‘{‘“%fﬁgg
1 2058682 1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, oil (Consists of items 4 thru 19) -
205028 2 CAPSCRE¥ (Drilled hex-hd., 3/8"MC x 3-1/4")
2 { 070101 1 WIRE, locking (1/16" x a")
3 U-3321 - SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (Use as req'd)
4 204558 1 BODY
5 205180 1 COVER, body
6 U-3342 3 CAPSCREW (drilled hnex~hd., 1/4"NC x 1/2")
o { 210271 2 SCREW, machine, fl-hd., 1/4"NC x 5/8" {Early models only)
U-3342 2 CAPSCREY (drilled hex-hd., 1/4"¥C x 1/2") (Late models oniy)}
8 028638 1 WIRE, locking (1/18% x 12")
g U-3323 1 GASKET, body cover
10 205184 1 GEAR, driving {24 teeth)
11 910809 1 PIN, groove, 3/18" x 1"
12 905121 2 KZY, #5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8"
‘13 2065087 1 SHAFT, driving
14 204300 1 GTAR, punping
15 205024 1 PN, straight (3/16" x 1")
15 204298 1 GEAR ASSEMBLY, pumping {Includes item 17)
17 U-3222 1 BUSHING, pumping gear
18 205086 1 SHAFT, stub
19 9105635 1 PIN, straight, 5/32" x 1-1/8"
20 205944 1 PIPE AND SCRETH ASSTMBLY (Consists of items 21 thru 24)
21 205080 1 PIFE, o1l screen
22 U-33L7 1 3CREEN, oil
23 U-3217 1 CLAMP, ol1l screen
{ 904478 2 BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 1/4" x 5/8" with NUT
2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

904204
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THIRD __TYPE @/

FIRST TYPE ] SECOND _TYPE 4773
PLATE 182]— OIL FILLERS
0IL FILLERS
(Sea Plate 1821)
BART PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER QTY.  DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER

1 501756
2 901534
5 912029
4 207552 1
5 U~3196 1
8 1

7 208801 1

NOTE: Items 1 thru 3 were used on early meodel tractors only.
CAP, pipe, 1-1/4"NFT

NIPPLE, pipe, 1-1/4"HPT x 4"

EIBOY, street, 45°, 1-1/4°NFT

NCTE: Following items were used on later model tractors only.

CAP, o1l filler (Abandoned on engine #16587)
CAP, oll riller (Used on engines after #18536)

EIBOW, oil filler (Used on englnes prior to #18537. Order ELBOW
208801 and CAP U-B186)

EIBOW, oil filler (Used on engines after #18536)







MANIFOLD,

Air Cleaners., . .
Carburetors . . »
Carburetor Parts.
Exhaust Manifold.
Exhaust Pipes . .
Fuel Filters (See

Fuel Filter Parts

®

Fuel Systems)

o

] @ L4 o

Fuel Lines {(See Fuel Systems) .

Fuel Systems (Standard) . . . »

Fuel System (Orchard) . o « o«

Fuel Tanks
Governor Rods . .
Intake Manifold .
Mufflerse « o« « o
Throttle Control.

Trangfer

@
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(Fuel Valve).

(See Fuel Systems).
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F‘ Ltfi:azi\ USED CN TRACTORS PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 538
| s NOTE:!-
o B . UXILIARY PRIMING SYSTEM FOR BURNING LOW-GRADE FUEL IS SPECIAL EQUIPMENT (INDICATED 8y DOTTED LINES)
U'::"*:JJ STANDARD GASOLIME SYSTEM 1S INDICATED BY FULL LINES
PLATE 1792 — FUEL SYSTEM (FIRST TYPE)
FUEL SYSTEM
(8e& Plate 1792)
FIRST TYPE -~ Used on all tractors prior to serial No, 538 except
_ FART Orchard Models. PACKAGE OR
ITEW NUMBER QTY¥. DESCRIPTICH KIT NUMBER
1 U-399% 1 TANK ASSEMBLY, fuel (Includes item 2)
s 0715845 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, fuel tank (Includes GASKET)
U-2964 1 CASKET, fuel tank cap
3 U273 3 STRIP, anti-rub, fuel tank (20" long)
4 U-232 1 STRAP, fuel tank - front
5 030809 2 BOLT, wachine, sg-hd,, 3/8"NC x 2-1/2"
500405 2 NUT, square, 3/8"IC
6 AM-408920 1 S8TRAP, fuel tank - rear
” { 030803 2 BOLT, machine, square head, 5/8"NC x 2-1/2"
200405 2 NUT, square, 3/8"NC
B 044260 1 SUPFORT ABSELBLY, fuel tank - front (1 SUPPORT, 2 rub STRIPS,
4 RIVETS}
o 910575 2 BOLT, machine, sq-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-31/4", with MUT
204206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
10 032974 1 SUPPCRT ASSEMBLY, fuel tank - rear (1 SUPPCRT, 2 CLIPS, 4 RIVETS)
Q36032 8 CAFSCREW, hex head, Z/8"WF x 3/4"
11 911041 8 NUT, nex, 3/B"NF
904206 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
12 035244 2 CAPBCREY, hex head, 3/8"NC x 3/a"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 2/8"
HOTE: Parts listed under item 13 are used to offget the fuel
Tilter to provide clearance on tractors equipped with
battery box under the hood.
801788 1 ELBCW, street, 90°, 3/8°NFT
13 901481 1 WIPPLE, pipe, 3/8"WHPF x 2"
901678 1 ZLBOW, pipe, 90°, 3/8"NFT
14 U-257 1 FPILTER ASSEWBLY, fuel (See page 35 for repalr parts)

{Continued)
26
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PART
NUYBER

045650
046021

910273

510858
910857
910138
-1808
9008850
904203
035244
904206

035244
911026
204206
901826
201825
046021

910273

910858
910857
801826
033090

045891

2101359

QTY.

FUEL SYSTEM (Continued)
(See” Plate 1792]

PACKAGE CR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

e

L ML A R R R

[

[ I

LINE ASSEMBLY, fuel (2¢ 1/2" long. Includes items 16 and 17)
(Standarg)

LINE ASSE¥BLY, fuel (33" long. Includes items 16 and 17) (Special.
For tractors with battery box)

CONNEGTOR, male, compression, 5/16" tube, 1/8"NPT (Includes NUT
and SLEEVE)

WT, compression fitting, 5/18" tube
SLEEVE, compression fitting, 5/16" tube
NUT, flared fitting, short, 5/16" tube
CLIP, fuel line supporting
BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 3/18" x 1/2", with NUT
LOCKWASHER, #10
CAPSCREW, hex head, Z/8"NC x /4"
LOCKWASHER, Z/8"

NOTE: The following parts comprise the Auxiliary Fuel Supply
System furnished as special equipment to provide priming
gasoline for low-grade fuel operation

TANK ASSEMBLY, priming fuel (Not availlable}
CAP ASSEMBLY, priming fuel tank (Includes GASKET)
GASKET, fuel tank cap
STRAP, priming tank (Not available)

CAPSCREW, hex head, Z/8"NC x 3/4"

NUT, hex, 2/8"NC

LOCKWASHER, 3,87
BUSHING, pipe reducing, 3/8"NPT to 1/4"NPT
BUSHING, pipe reducing, 1/4"NPT to 1/8"NPT

LINE ASSEMBLY, priming tank to strainer {33" long. Includes
1tems 27 and 31)

CONYECTOR, male, compression, 5/16" tube, 1/8"NET (Includes
NUT and SLEZVE)

NUT, compression fitting, 5/16" tube
SLEEVE, compression fitting, 5/16" tube
BUSHING, pipe reducing, 3/8"NPT to 1/4"NFT

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, fuel (3-way valve) (Serviced only as & unit)
{(Replaces standard fuel FILTER (Item 14))

LINE ASSEMBLY, strainer to carburetor (30" long. Includes item
1) (Beplaces standard fuel LINE (item 15))

NUT, flared fitting, short, 5/16" tube

27
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USED ON TRACTORS SERIAL NO. 538 THRU 830

PLATE 1793 FUEL SYSTEM (SECOND TYPE)




FUEL SYSTEM
(see Plate 1793}

SECOND TYFE - Ussed on all tractors serial Ne. 538 thru 830 except

Orchard Hodels

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 U-3999 1 TANK ASSEMBLY, fuel {(Includes item 2)
ﬁ[ 071545 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, fuel tank (Includes CASKET)
2 L U-z064 i3 GASKET, fuel tank cap
3 U-273 3 STRIP, anti-rub, fuel tank (20" long)
4 U-232 1 STRAP, fuel tank - front
s { 030786 2 BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8°NC x 2"
900405 2 NUT, square, 3/8"NC
6 AM-40880 1 STRAP, fuel tank - rear
0B0BOS 2 BOLT, machine, sq-hd., 3/8"NC x 2-1/2"
7 { 900405 2 NUP, square, 3/8"NC
g 044280 1 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, fuel tank - froat (1 SUPFCRT, 2 rub STRIFS,
4 RIVETS)
$10575 2 BOLT, machine, sq-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4",with NUT
° { 804206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
10 032974 1 SUPPORT ABSEMBLY, fuel tank - rear (1 SUPPORT, 2 CLIFS, 4 RIVETS}
D&6032 8 CAPSCREY, hex~hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
11 g11041 8 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
304206 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
035244 2 CAPSCREY, hnex-hd., 3/8"NC x 34"
12 { 904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

NOTE: Parts listed under item 13 are used Lo offset the fuel
tilter to provide clearance on tractors equipped with
battery box under the hood.

9017238 1 ELBOW, street, 909, 3/8"WPT
13 { 901491 1 NIPPIE, pipe, 3/8"NET x 2"
901678 1 ELBOW, pips, 90°, 3/8"NPT
14 U-257 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (Hee page 35 for repair parts)
045650 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, fusl filter to carburetor (24-1/2" long. Includes
15 { items 16 and 17} (Standard)
046021 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, fuel filter to carburetor (33" long. Includes
items 16 and 17) (8pecial. For tractors with battery box)
[ 910273 1 CONNECTOR, male, compression, 5/16" tube, 1/8"NFT (Includes
16 i WUT and SLEEVE)} ] .
910858 1 NUT, compression titting, 5/16% tube
910857 1 SLEEVE, compression f£itting, 5/16" tube
17 2910139 1 NUT, flared fitting, short 5/16" tube
18 U-1808 1 CLIP, fuel line supporting
1o { 900850 1 BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 3/16" x 1/2", with NUT
204203 1 LOCKWASHER, #10 :
035244 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8™C x 3/4"
20 { 904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
2] @ ——— 1 TANK ASSEMBLY, priming fuel (Not available)
oo { 071545 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, priming fuel fank (Includes GASKET)
U-2564 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap
P S 1 STRAP, priming tank (Not available)
035244 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
24 { 911026 4 NUT, nex, %/8"NC
. 904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
25 U-550 1 VALVE, fuel shub-off
26 —————— 1 LINE ASSTMBLY, priming tank to carburetor (40" long. Includes
item 27) (Not available)
27 910139 2 NUT, flared fitting, short, 5/16" tube
28 U-364 1 CLIP, fusl 1line supporting
o { 900850 1 BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 3/16" x 1/8", with NUT
: 1

904203

LOCKWASHER, #10

2%
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USED ON TRACTORS SERIAL _NO_831 THRU 774l

PLATE 1794 — FUEL SYSTEM (THIRD TYPE)

FUEL SYSTEM
(Ses Plate 1794}

THIRD TYFE - Used on all tractors serial No. 831 thru 7741 eXcept
Crchard Models

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM  NUMBER 7Y, DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

1 U-3999 1 TANK ASSEMBLY, fuel (Includes ltem 2)

071545 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, fuel tank {3-1/2" diam. Includes GASKET) (Used on
tractors prior Lo #343)
206622 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, fuel tank (2-7/8" diam. Includes GASKET){Used on
2 tractors after #8542}
U-2964 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap (For 071845 CAP only)
I 208065 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap (For 206622 CAP oniy)
3 U-273 3 STRIP, anti-rub, fuel tank (20" long)
4 U-232 1 STRAP, fuel tank ~ front
{ 030786 2 BCLT, machine, sq-hd., 3/8"NC x 2°
900405 2 NUT, square, 3/8"NC
8 AM-40890 1 STRAP, fuel tank - rear
. )l' 030809 2 BOLT, machine, sq-hd,, 3/8"NC x 2-1/2"
900405 2 NUF, square, 3/8"NC
8 044260 1 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, fuel tank - front (1 SUPFORT, 2 rub STRIFS,
4 RIVETS)
5 { 910575 2 BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4", with NUT
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
10 032974 1 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, fuel tank - rear (1 SUPPORT, 2 CLIFS, 4 RIVETS)
036032 8 CAPSCREW, hex—hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
11 { 911041 8 HUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
35244 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
{ 904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

{Contimed)
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FUEL SYSTEM (Contlinued)
See Flate 1794)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM  NUMBER QTY, DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
NOTE: Parts listed under item 13 are used to offset the fuel
filter to provids clearance on tractors.equipped with
battery box under the hood.
901723 1 EIBOW, street, $0°, 3/8"NPT
13 201491 1 NIPPLE, pipe, 3/8"NPT x 2"
901678 1 ELBOW, pips, 90°, B/8"NeT

14 U-257 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (Ses page 35 for repair parts)

031465 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, fuel filter to carburetor {25" long. Includes

15 1tem 16) (Standard)

046388 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, fuel filter to carburetor (33" long. Includes
item 16) (Special. For tractors with battery box under hood)

186 910139 2 NUT, flared fitting, short, 5/16" tube

17 910171 1 CONMECTOR, male, fiared, 5/18" tube, 1/8"NPT

18 U-1808 1 CLIP, fuel line supporting

1 {: 035244 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"

904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
20 211777 1 TANK ASSEMBLY, priming fuel (Includes item 22)
911025 3 MUT, hex, 5/18"NC
21 904205 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
910335 3 WASHER, plain, SAE std., §/i8"
%{BMWV 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, priming fuel tank {Includes GASKET)
U~-2963 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap
U-3647 1 VALVE, fuel shut-off (For 5/16"™ fuel line) (Used on tractors

o3 prior to #3242)

204815 1 VALVE, fuel shut-off (For 1/4" fuel line} (Used on tractors
after #3241)
U-3224 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, priming tank to carburstor (5/16" 0.D. Includes

o1 item 25) (Used on tractors prior to #3242)

031466 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, priming tank to carburetor (1/4" 0.D. Includes
Item 25) (Used on tractors after #3241)

- ‘{ 910139 2 NUT, flared fitting, shori, 5/18" tube (For LINE U-3224)
510138 2 WUT, flarsd fitting, short, 1/4" tube (For LINE 031466)

- { 910140 1 ELBOW, flared, 5/18" tube, 1/8"NPT (Tractors prior to #3242}
910161 1 ELBG¥, flared, 1/4" tubs, 1/8"NPT {Tractors after #3241)
206641 1 CLIP, fuel line (single, closed type, 5/18" diam., 13/32" bolt

o hole) {Tractors prior to #3242)

AM~8631 1 CLIP, fuel line (single, closed type, 1/4" diam., 13/32" bolt
hole) {Tractors atter #3241)
051348 1 CLIP, fuel line (single, closed typs, 5/18" diam., 9/32" bolt
g hole} (Tractors prior to #3242)
208592 1 CLIP, fuel line (single, closed type, 1/4" diam., 9/32" bolt
nole) (Tractors after #3241)

50 200850 1 BOLT, stove, rd-hd,, 3/18" x 1/2", with NUT

204203 1 LOCKWASHER, #10

3L




PLATE 1795 —— FUEL SYSTEM {(FOURTH TYPE)




FUEL S8YSTEM
(See Flate 1795)

FOURTH TYFE - Used on all tractors after serial No. 7741 except

Orchard Medels.

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

TANK ASSEMBLY, fuel (Includes items 2 and 3 ) (When replaced
on tracters prior to #8524 alse order 1 LINE 034457)

CAP ASSEMBLY, main tank {(Includes GASKET)
GASKET, main tank cap
CAP ASSEMBLY, priming tank (Includes GASKET)
GASKET, priming tank cap
S8TRIP, anti-rub, fuel tank (20" long)
STRAP, fuel tank - front
BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8"NC x 2*
NUT, squars, 3/8"NC
STRAP, fuel tank - rzar {Used on tractors prior to #12240)
STRAP, fuel tank - rear (Used on tractors after #12259)
BOLT, machine, sg~hd., 3/8"NC x 2-1/2"
NUT, square, 3/8"NC
SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, fuel tank - front (1 SUPFORT, 2 rub STRIPS,

BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4", with HUT
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
SUPPORT ASSELBLY, fuel tank - rear {1 SUPPORT, 2 CLIF3, 4 RIVETS)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
CAPSCREW, nex-hd., 3/8"HC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, %/8"
FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (See page 35 for repair parts)
LINE, priming tank to filter (7-1/4" long) {Used on tractors

LINE, priming tank to filter {15-7/8" long) (Used on tractors

EL30W, male, flex typs, 90°, 5/16" tube, 1/4"NPT

SLERVE, flex fitting, 5/16" tube (rubber)

NUT, flex fitting, 5/16" tube

LINE, filter to ¢arburetor (29-1/2" long) (Used on tractors prior

LING, filter to carburetor (23" long) (Used on tractors after

GROMMET, fuel line (rubber)

CLIP, fuel lins supporting
BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 3/16" x 1/8", with NUT
LOCKWASHER, #10
CAPSCREW, nex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"

PART
ITEM NUMBER  QTY.
207918 1
{ 206622 1
20 208068 1
{ zoas27 1
51 vzsezs 1
4 U273 3
5 U-232 1
{ 030786 2
900405 2
{ 40890 1
1
o { 0809 2
300405 2
9 044280 1
4 RIVETS)
31057 2
10 { 904206 2
11 032974 1
036032 8
12 { 911041 8
304206 8
13 { 035244 2
004206 2
14 03312 1
[ 0z3613 1
15 i prior to #8524)
0Z4487 1
arter #8523)
16 033611 1
7 oE3ET0 1
18 083%85 1
033617 1
19 to #8524}
034620 1
#8523
20 038887 1
21 U-1808 1
25 { g00850 1
904205 1
oms244 1
&5 { 904208 1

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
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FUEL SYSTEM (ORCHARD MODELS)

PLATE 1845
FUEL SYSTEM
(See Plate 1845)
USAGE: Orechard Medels only
PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM  WULBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 046450 1 TAMK ASSEMBLY, fuel (Includes item 2)
046452 1 CAP, fuel tank (Screw-type) {Used on tractors prior to #2737}
071545 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, fuel tank (Includes GASKET) (Used on tractors
z after #2736)
035249 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap (For CAP 046452 only)
U-2964 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap {For CAP 071545 only)
3 046522 4 PAD, fuel tank (fait)
4 046528 1 CRADLE, fuel tank
5 U-257 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (See page 35 for repair partz)
o {' 910140 1 ELBOW, rlared, 5/15" tube, 1/8"NPT
046502 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, fuel filter to carburetor {Includes NUTS)
7 211777 1 TAMIC ASSEMBLY, priming fuel (Includes Ltem 9)
811025 3 NUT, hex, 5/16"NC
8 Q04208 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
910335 3 WASEER, plain, SARE std., 5/16"
9 204827 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, priming fuel tank (Includes CGASKET)
10 U-2963 1 CGASKET, fuel tank cap
1l U-2670 3 3TRIP, packing, priming fuel tank
U-354.7 1 VALVE, fuel shut-off (For 5/18" fuel line) {Tractors prior to
12 #3242)
{ 204815 VALVE, fuel shut—off (For 1/4" fuel 1line) (Tractors afser #3241)
046593 LIHE ASSEMBLY, priming tank to carburetor (5/16"0.D. Includes
13 { NUT3) (Used on tractors prior %o #3242)
030833 1 LINE ASSEMBLY, priming tank to carburetor (1/4"0.D. Includes
HUTS) (Used on tractors after #3241)
910140 1 EL30W, flarad, 5/16" tube, 1/8"NPT (Tractors prior to #3242)
1“4 {- 910151 1 EIB0W, flared, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT (Tractors after #3241}
s U-1808 1 CLIP, fuel line supporting
200850 1 BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 3/16" x 1/8", with NUT
16 { 904203 1 LOCKWASHER, #10
035244 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
17 {. 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

904206




U-257 FILTER ASSEMBLY

5 22 & 8

FIRST TYPE VALVE
(QRIGINAL EQUIPMENT)

23 24

10 15 22 I 12 14 i3

SECOND TYPE VALVE
{REPLACEMENT FILTER)

MR RN ML

033512 FILTER ASSEMBLY

ITEM

o e

w m 3 G U

10
11
12
13
14
15
i

17

i)
ig

20

21
22

3

PART
NUMBER

033670
033985

At —

225208
208135
208325
208136
208137
BE3245
223248
044925
044923
044924
200604
912739

1

[ N T

I ]

PLATE 1796 — FILTER PARTS

t
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FURL, FILTER PARTS
{See Flate 1796)

U-257 FILTER ASSEMBLY (See pages 28, 20 and 34}
033512 FILTER ASSEMBLY (See page 33)
PACKAGE OR

DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
HEAD (Mot serviced., Order complete FILTER ASSEMBLY)
HEAD {Not servicad, Order complete FILTER ASSEMBLY)
PLUG, inlet (Not serviced)
SIEEVE, rlex titting, 5/18" tube (rubber)
NUT, flex fitting, 5/18" tube

NOTE: Itemg 5 thru 9 were used on all Filters furnished as
original equipments.

VALVE (Not serviced. Order complete FILTER ASSEMBLY)
SLEEVE, shut-off valve retaining

PACKING, shut-off valve

WASHER, shut-off valve packing

NUT, shut-off valve pacKing

NOTE: Items 10 thru 15 were used only on replacement
Filters supplisd after approximatsly July 1946.

VALVE ASSEMBLY (Mot serviced., Order complete FILTER ASSEMBLY )
WASHER, shut-off valve packing (Not serviced)
PACKING, shut-off valve (Not serviced)
SLEEVE, shut-off vaive retaining (Not serviced)
GASKET, shut-off valve retaining sleeve {Not serviced)
8TOP, shut-off valve (Not serviced)
VALVE ASSEMBLY, shut-off {Serviced only as a unit)
SCREEN, sediment (1/"nole) (Fer AC Filter only)
SCREEN, sediment (7/16" hole)(For Impsrial Filter only)
BOWL, sediment
GASKET, sediment beowl
BAIL ASSEMBLY (includes bail CUP} (For AC Filter only)
BAIL ASSEMBLY (includes item 21) (For Imperial Filter only)
CUP ASSEMBLY {1 CUP, 1 NUT) {For Imperial Filter only)
SFRING, shut-cff valve
HANDLE, ghut-off valve

SCREW, machine, rd-hd., #8-32NC x 5/8"

LOCKWASHER, internal teeth #8




PIPE

SPACER

9 Il 19

PLATE 1813 MANIFOLDS (FIRST TYPE)

MANIFOLDS
(See Flate 1813)

FIRST TYPE -~ Used on tractors prior to serial No, 4341, excluding
tractor No. 4303, and including tractors No, 4816 thru

4825,
PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIFPTION KIT NUMBER
— 1 MANIFOLD, extaust {gasoline) (Standard on tractors prior to #538.
Order MAWIFOLD 215061, MANIFOLD U-2024, and items 7,14 and iS.
1 215081 1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, exhaust (Includes item 3) (For gasoline or
low-grade fuels. Standard on tractors after #537. Special on
prior tractors)
2 205026 2 STUD (1L/2"NC x 1/2"WF x 5-1/8")
AN-9548 2 NUI' (duronze, 1/2"NF}
3 U-2930 1 SLEEVE, exhaust manifold Intake passage
206062 1 VANIFOLD, intake (gasocline} (Standard on tractors prior to #538)
4 U-2024 1 MANIFOLD, intake (gasoline or low-grade fuels) (Standard on
tractors after #537. Special on prior tractors)
U-3214 4 8TUD (3/8™NC x 3/B"NF x 4")
207742 4 NUT (duronze, 3/8"NF)

U-3215 1 GASKET, intake manifold to exhaust manifeld (Standard on traciors
prior to #538)

7 U-2798 1 GASKET, intake manifold to exhaust manifold (Used when burning
gasoline on tractors after #537)

8 U-2026 1 GASKET, intake manifold to exhaust manifold {Used when burning
low-grade fuels on tractors after #537)

2 U-3481 4 CLAMP, manifold attaching
10 205048 1 CAPSCREW (copper plated, 1/2"NC x 4-5/18")
1 { 205026 3 STUD (1/2™MC x 1/2"NF x 5-1/8")
AM-9548 3 NUT (duronze, 1/2"NF)

12 J-3328 . 4 GASKET, intake and exhaust manifolds — endeeeeeecessvernees tecsesre 20B3EL
13 U-32186 1 GASKET, exhaust manifold ~ centere..eeneccecens.. teerscavsassracanss 208361
14 U-20R9 1 COVER, exhaust manifold (Used with MANIFOLD 215061 only)

S03632 3 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2"
15{ U-3441 3 NUT {brass, 3/8"NC)
16 U-2028 1 DELECTOR, heat (Started with tractor #538)

046142 1 PIFE, exhaust (32" long. Extends upward. For Standard Models)
17 046601 1 PIFE, exhaust (10" long. Extepds upward. For Orchard Models)

046141 1 PIFE, exhaust (Exterds downward. #or Orehard Models)

046224 1 PIPE, exhsust (Extends upward. For Hough-Loader Model}

1 CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1" (Mot used when exhnaugt pipe

S03630
18 mounted at front end of manifold for burning gasoline)
013059 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 2" (Orchard Models only)

=}

(Continued)
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MANTFOLDS (Continued}
See Plate 1813

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QIY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
203632 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" (Not used on Orchard Modal)
1g 013059 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 2" (Orchard Model only)
U~3441 2 NUT (brass, 3/8°NC)

NOTE: Three pleces of item 19 ars used when exhaust pipe is
mounted at front end of manifold for burning gasoline,

20 045675 1 SPACER, exhaust pipe to manifold (Orchard Models only)

AR L LY B ML

EXHAUST PIPE SPACER

7 17 2 i4 I's 2

i
PLATE 18/4 ———MANIFOLDS (SECOND TYPE)
MANIFOLDS

(See Plate 1814)

SECOND TYPE -~ Used on tractors after serial No, 4340, including
tractor No, 4303, but exeluding tractors No. 4616
thru 4625,

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTICN KIT NUMBER
207988 1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, exhaust (Includes item 3) (Use on tractors
prior to #6542)
15 207087 1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, exnaust (Includes item 3) {Used on tractors
after #6541)
205026 2 STUD (L/2"NC x 1/2"NF x 5-1/8")
2 {-AM;9548 2 NUT {duronze, 1/2"NF')
3 U-2830 1 BLEEZVE, exhaust manifold intake passage
4 205747 1 VANIFOLD, intake
U-3214 4 STUD (3/8™NC x 3/8"NF x 4%)
5 { 207742 & NUT (duronze, 3/8"NF)
6 205748 1 GASKET, intake manifold to exhaust manifold
7. U-3481 4 CLAMP, manifold attaching
205028 3 STUD (1/2"NC x 1/2"NF % 5-1/8")
{ AM-9548 3 NUT (duronze, 1/2"NF)
g 205048 1 CAPSCREW (copper plated, 1/2"NC x 4-5/158")
10  U-3328 . 4 GASKET, intake and exhaust mAnifolds = 8NBeeeserssvssesnsnannnsassnns SOBI6L
11 U-3216 1 GASKET, eXtaust manifold = CoNter.,essseeessssesnsons treresaasareesss 208361
12 901651 1 PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., 1/8"WPT
13 U-2028 1 FLATE, heat deflecting
14 205749 1 ."COVER, heat control
35 {' 205768 2. STUD (3/8"NC x 2")
U-3441 2 . NUT (brass, 3/8"NC)

{Continued )
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MANIFOLDS (Continued}
(8ee Plate 1814)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM MNIRBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
205893 1 PIFE, exhaust (For Standard Models)
18 032428 1 PIFE, exhaust (For Hough-Lozder Models)
043427 1 PIFE, exbaust (Short type. For Orchard Models)
205751 2 STUD (3-5/8" long} {N¥ot for Orchard Models)
17 ¢ AM-06Z4 2 STUD (4" long) (For Orchard Models only)
AN~-9548 2 NUT (duronze, 1/2"NF)
18 032426 1 SPACER, exhaust pipe to manifold (Orehard Models only)

et o N O M AR

STANDARD TYPE HEAVY DUTY TYPE

PLATE [8/7 — EXHAUST MUFFLERS

EXHAUST MUFFLER
T[See Flate 1817)

USAGE: Special Equipment

FART PACKAGE OR
ITEM  NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

Standard Type

1 223449 1 MUFFLER AND PIPE (For tractors prior to approx. #4341)
U-B49 1 ELBOYW, exhaust (For tractors prior %o approx. #4341)
= {' 903632 3 CAFSCRE¥, hex-hd., 3/8"N¢ x 1-1/2"
U-3441 3 NUT (brass, 3/8"NC)
4 209101 1 MUFFLER AND PIFE (For tractors after approx. #£340)
205751 2 STUD {1/2"NC x 1/2"WF x 3-5/8")
‘{AM—Q548 2 NUT {duronze, 1/2"NF)}
Hezvy Duty Type
(Also serves as Spark Arrester)
3] 048426 1 MUFFLER, vacuum
7 903981 1 SETSCREW, sg-hd., dog-point, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
8 9110358 1 NUT, hex, jam, 1/2"NC

{Continued)
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SXHAUST MUFFLER (Continued)
See Flate 1817

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY, DESCRIPTION KIT WUMBER
9 048422 1 BRACE, exhaust pips
035336 1 CAPSCREW, hex-td., 3/8"NF x 1-3/4"
10 £11041 1 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
036034 2 CAFSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
11 911041 1 NUT, hex, Z/8"NF
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
12 046423 1 SUPPORT, hood stiffening
CARBURETCR
(Ses Piate 1815)
PART PACKAGE R
i ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
IF/L [ U-1799 i CARBURETOR, gasoline (ENSIGN KR-40)

e

BRI

FLATE

18IS

{Used on traciors prior to #28)
(Not available)

U=-1750 ha CARBURETOR, gascline (ZENITE K-5)
1 (standard on tractors #86 thru #3537}
U-2212 1 CARBURETOR, kerosene (ZENITH K~5)

{8tandard on tractors after #537)

U-2043 1 CARBURETOR, alcchol (ZENITH K-5)
L (Special, Piscontinued)

. { 90363C 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8™NC x 1"
004206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
3 U-28588 1 GASKET, carburetor to manifold.sseeesessess 208351

NOTE: Order repair parts for ENSIGN carburetor
from Ensign Carburetoer Ce. Lbd., 7010
South Alemeda St., Huntingten Park, Calif.
or their nearest authorized Dealer.

See page 41 for list of Zenith carburetor
repair parts.

39




END VIEW
OF STOP

56 60

PLATE

1823 —— CARBURETOR PARTS




18

17
18
1g
20
2l
22

B RA

a7
28
29
30
31

32

53

37
38
&9
40
41
42

PART
NUMBER

Ap-31C
CR9-14
D7144
CTe3-2
29254

C21-25
Cl36-¢
CT57-8
CR121-9
T8310-18
Clli-62
C131-1
T198-10
T41-8
Clas-12
CB2~5
Co2-5
C52-5
To&~5
C46-8
C111-17
C138-3
054-1
C1-3

To6-23
Ca5~59
Clzo-8
CRBE-3
T73-15
Clag-4
TS56-33
T127~5
€150-8
Ciag-12

C149-14

T56-7
{ CBe-42
CBe-42
CRE66-19
T10-4
B3-80
T128-102
T43-51
Cl42-33
CT204-1
CT91-5

{ ¢52-3
052-3
TE6-24

QUANTITY
£ 3 3%
789
-
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
3 3 3
3 3 3
1 1 1
1 - -
- 1 -
- - 1
1 1 1
L 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 L 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 is 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 s 1
1
- 1 -
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
4 4 4
4. 4 4
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 -
- - 1
1 1 1

CARBURETOR PARTS
{See Plate 1823]

U~1750 CARBURETCR, gasoline

U-2212 CARBURETOR, kerosens See page 39
U-2043 CARBURETCR, alcohol PAGKAGE OR - -
DESCRIPTION KIT NOMBER

BODY ASSEMBLY, throttle (Includes items 2,9,26 and 27)
BUSHING, throttle shaft
VAIVE, economizer

PIN, taper

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, whrottle {(Includes lever STOP and PIN.
Serviced only as a unit)

PLATE, throttle
SCREW
WASHER, packing, throttle shaft
PIN, throttle lever stop
SCREW, Throttie lever stop
SFRING, throttle lever stop screw
CAP, sconomizer
SCREW
LOCKWASHER
GABKET, eCONOMIZET CADssressnsansssrssssarasosarsnsasnnsssens CLE1-4
JET, economizer (Specify size 32)
JET, sconomizer (Specify size 17)
JET, sconomizer {Specify size 25)
WASHER, economizer Job.iseevesssrcnanes Cieenanan ceesansnsesa 0181-4
SCREW, adjusting, idling speed
SPRING, {dling speed adjusting screw
SCRE¥W, plug, priming hole
JET, 1dling (Specify size 14)

VALVE ASSEMBLY, fuel () NEEDLE and 1 SEAT. Serviced
only as a unit. Specify size 55)

WASHER, fuel VAlVe S88%T..causceenvirnrancnnacnnnacnansnnns «. C181-4
FLOAT, fusl level
AXIE, fuel level float
BRACKET, float hinge
SCREW, drive
BODY, union
WASHER, union Dody.veeiiesvavnesrsaerencrssissnanneas cvaeases C181-4
NUT, union body
SCREEN, frel

PLUG, union body (plain head) (Used on all iractors
except #538 thru #7741)

PLUG, union body {threaded nole in head) (Used on
tractors #538 thru #7741)

WASHER, UN10T DOGY DLUCt e aoersesansasntrenransosesassnsnras C181-4
VENTURI (Specify size 23)
VENTURI (Specify size 21)
NQZZLE, discharge
SETSCREW
BOWL ASSEMBLY, fuel (Includes PLUGS)
SCREW
LOCKWASHER
GASKET, fuel DOWleu.uusesonvssrsnsscssrsnassssnnassansnsseas ClBL-4
PLUG ASSEMBLY, drain
PLUG, fuel bowl -
JET, compensating (Specify size 22)
JET, compensating (Specify size 28).

WASHER, compensating Jet.......... tarreesraaarrans treeees .o CEBl-4

{Continued)
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CARBURETOR PARTS (Continued )
o See Flate 1823

__QUANTITY 1-1750 CARBURETOR, gasoline
U-2212 CARBURETOR, kerosene } See page 39

PART %: §4 % U-2043 CARBURCTOR, alcohel PACKAGE OR
ITENM NUMBER = = _=  DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
052-23 1 - - JET, main (3pecify size 33)
45 052-23 - 1 - JET, main (Spacify size 30)
Che-23 - - 1 JET, main (Specify size 240)

4.6 T56-12 1 1 1 WASHER, main jet...eec... wetesrerasssessranssasrresrsanransess ClBl-4
47 C75-32 1 1 1 NEEDLE , main Jet adjustment

48 CT50-1 iR 1 1 PACKING, main jJet adjustmsnt needle

49 C74~-12 1 1 1 NUT, needls packing

50 C72=-19 1 1 1 NUT, packing retalner

51 T56-6 1 1 1 WASHER, packing retainer nut.......... e o 1 -3 R §
52 B5-8 1 1 1 INTAKE ASSEMBLY, air (includes felt PLUG)

83 T1l1825-12 4 4 4 SCREW

54 T43-25 4 4 4 LOCKWASHER

55 (Cl43-1a 1 1 1 GASKET, air Intake to fuel bowl........ tetrdnessaas rrereseans . Clgl-4
56 CT93B-50 1 1 1 PLUG, expansion

87 Cloz-72 1 1 1 PIATE, air ghutter

38 C136-3 2 2 2 SCREW

59 Cl05-192 1 1 1 SHAFT, air shutter

60 Cra7-4 2 2 2 WASHER, packing, air shutfer shaft

61 D7258 1 1 1 CAP, air shutter shaft packing washer

82 CT83~2 1 1 1 PIN, taper

63 Cl30-15 1 1 1 RING, shutter shaft packing washer

a4 Cl1i7-28 1 1 1 SPRING, ailr shutter

85 CR10&6-84A 1 1 1 LEVER, air shutter

66 CT63-2 1 1 1 PIN, taper

67 CR1Z4-5 1 1 1 SWIVEL, air shutter lever

68 CT62-7 1 1 1 WASHER, air shutter lever swilvel

&9 TB838-6 1 1 1 SCREW, air shutter lever swivel
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SECOND

TYPE

EXHAUST
MANIFOLD

CARBURETCR

EXHAUST

29 31 CARBURETOR

THIRD TYPE

a3 fptoi fLEVEL
N

ML
s ey A

MOUNT ING

BRACKET

FOURTH TYPE

PLATE

1816

AR CLEANERS




AIR CLEANERS
(See Plate 1818)

PART PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY¥.  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
FIRST TYFE - Used on itractors prior to serial No. 26 (Mot
illustrated)
1 U-1874 1 NLEANSR, air (DONALDSON X-1095) (Order 1 CLEANER 203797, 1
BRACKET 218519, 1 GASKET 208872, 3 CAP3CREWS 903108C and 3
LOCKWASHERS 904208)
5 903634 2 CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
3 ——— 1 GASKET, air cleansr to bracket (Not serviced)
4 e 1 BRACKET, air cleaner mounting (Not serviced)
5 206696 2 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3-34"
S04206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
L J e —— 1 HOSE, carburstor iniet {2-1/4"1.D. x 3-3/4") (Not serviced)
7 510227 2 CLAMP, hoss, 2-5/8" diam,
SECOHD TYPE ~ Used on tractors serial No, 26 thru 4340, excluding tractor No. 4303,
and including tractors No, 4816 thru 4625,
i1 U-1626 1 CLZANER ASSEMBLY, afr (VORTOX Model 1631, Inciwdes item 13)
12 503634 2 CAP3CREW, hQ%;hd., 3/8"NC x 2"
204206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8".
13 2107 1 CUP, o0il, air cleaner
14 U-1827 1 GASKET, air cleansr Lo pipe
U~1628 1 STACK, air inlet (30" long} (Standard Hodels)
» 045603 1 STACK, ailr inlet (19-3/4" long) (Orchard Medels)
18 }-1625 1 PIFE, outlet, air cleaner (Also serves as mounting bracket)
17 906698 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 3-3/4"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
18 01651 1 PLUG, pips, sq-hd., 1/8"NPT
19 U-1629 1 HOSE, carburetor inlet (2" I.D. x 2-5/8") (Used prior to tractor #142)
U-1039 1 HOSE, carburetor inlet {2" I.D. x 2-1/8") (Used after tractor #141)
20 910228 2 CLAMP, hose, 2-$/32" diam,
THIRD TYPE - Used on tractors serial No, 4341 thru 6541, including tractor No.
4303, but excluding tractors Neo. 4816 thru 4625,
21 205737 1 CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (DOMALDSON EX-2194, Includss item 23)
- 201080 3 CAPSCREW, f1l-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/8"
8904208 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
23 207201 1 CU¥, o0il, air cleaner
24 208872 1 GASKET, alr cleaner to bracket
o5 205798 1 STACK, air inlet (19" long) (Standard Medels)
032411 1 STACK, air inlet (14-1/2" iong) (Orchard Mcdels)
28 032122 1 PRE-CLEANER, air (Mot used on Orchard Model)
205803 1 BRACKET, air cleaner mounting
a7 218518 1 BRACKET, air cleansr mounting (Special. Used only when replacing
FIRST TYPE alr cleaner on tractors prior to #26)
28 904281 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 2-1/4"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
29 901551 1 PLUG, pipe, sg-hd., L/8"NPT
30 U-1038 1 HOSE, carburetor inlet (2" I.D. x 2-1/8")
31 910226 2 CLAMP, hosa, 2-9/32" diam.

(Continued)
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ITEM

32

&

36

37

&8

39

40

41

ER&ES

47

AIR CIEANERS (Continued)
(See Plate 1815)

FOURTH TYPE -~ Used on tractors after serial No, 6541

PART PACKAGE OR
NIMBER QrY, DESCRIPTION KIT WUMBER
207254 1 CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (DONALDSON. Has stack 5-1/4" long. Includes

item 33) (Used on Standard Medels prior to tractor serial No.
11231)
211858 1 CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (DOMALDSON. Has stack 19-3/8" long. Includes
1tem 5%) {Used on Standard Models after serfal No. 11230}
033305 1 CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (Has stack 3-3/8" long. Includes item 33)
(For Orchard Models only)
- 212208 1 CUP, 0ll, air cleaner
207214 1 SUPFORT, alr cleaner
203638 1 CAFSCREW, hex~hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/2°
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
207781 1 CAPSCREW (thin head, 1/8"NC x 1%)
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
207213 2 STRAP, air cleaner mounting
910309 4 BOLT, machine, sq., hd., 3/8"HC x 1", with WUT
904208 4  LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
032122 1 PRE-CLEANER, air (Used on all tractors prior to #1552 except
Orchard Models)
211708 1 PRE-CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (Includes items 40 and 41) (Used on
all tractors after 11552 except Orchard Models)
041547 1 JAR, glass, air pre-cleansr (For PRE-CLEANER 211708 only)
041893 1 GASKET, air pre-cleaner jar (For PRE~CLEANER 211708 only)
910145 CLAMP, hose, 2-3/8" diam. (For PRE-CLEANER 211708 only)
NOTE: Items 42 thru 44 were used on 21l tractors after serial
No. 11551 except Orchard Models.,
210240 1 HOSE, dirt guard
910227 1 CLAMP, hose, 2-5/8" diam,
210239 1 WASHER, dirt guard hose
207251 1 PIFE, air c¢leaner to carburetor
U-103¢ 2 HOSE, air pipe (8" I.D. x 2-1/8")
910226 4 CLAMP, hose, 2-9/32" diam.
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PLATE

ITEM NIAMBER

215975

2 903630
904206
E-2582

10~3158Y
U-1830
212449

4 10-3148
5 10-3i49

1824 ——MAGNETO AND DRIVE (FIRST TYPE)

MAGNETO AND DRIVE
“{Bee Piate 1o24.)

BASE-MOUNTED TYFE -~ Uged on tractors prior to serial No, 1786

QTY,
1

1

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

MAGNETO, Eisemann GL~4¢ (Order repair parts from local authorized
servic? gtation} (Used on tractors prior to #442. Order MAGNETO
215875

MAGNETO, Bendix C~4 (Order repair parts from local authorized
servic% station) (Used on tractors after #441., Order MAGNETO
215975

MAGNETC, Fairbanks-Morse RV-4 (Order repair parts from local
authorized service station) (Originally used as a service replace-
ment for Eigemann and Bendix Mapgnetos but later discontinued., Order
HAGNETO 215975)

MAGNETO, Fairbanks-Morse FuO-44& {(Order repair parts from local
authorized service station){¥ot used as original equirment, Used
only as service replacement for previous magnetos)

CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

COUPLING ASSEMBLY, Elsemann magneto {1 COUFLING, 1 HUB, 1 WUT, 1
LOCKWASHER) (Used on tractors prior to #42)

COUPLING ASSEMBLY, Bendix magneto (Includes items 4 and 5) {Used
on tractors after #441 without generator)

COUPLING ASSEMBLY, Bendix magneto (Includes ltems 4 and 5) (Used
on tractors equipped with generator)

COUPLING ASSEMBLY, Fairbanks-Morse magneto (1 COUFLING, 1 HUB, 1
NUT, 1 LOCKWASHER) (For use with replacement magnetos only)

HUB, Bendix magneto coupling (Tractors after #141)
SCREW, Bendix magneto coupling (Tractors after #441)

(Continued)
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MAGNETO AND DRIVE {Continued)
{See Fiate 1924)

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTICH KIT NUMBER

DISC, Eisemamn magneto coupling (1/4" slot) (Early tractors only.
Superseded by DISC E-2584)

DIsc, Eisemann megneto coupling {5/16" slot) (Used only on tractors
DISC, Bendix magneto coupling (Used on tractors after #4241 without

DISC, Bendix magneto coupling (Used on tractors with generator)
DISC, Falrbanks-Morse magnetc coupling (For use with replacemens

CABLE, Eigemann magneto, #1 cylinder (17-3/4" long)

CABLE, Bendix megneto, #1 cylinder (15-3/4" long)

CABLE, Fairbanks-Morse magneto, #1 cylindsr (14-1/4" long)
CABLE, Eisemann and Bendix magneto, #2 cylinder (11" long)
CABLE, Fairbanks-Morse megneto, #2 cylinder (9" long)

CABLE, Eisemann magneto, #35 cylinder (12-3/4" long)

CABiE, Bendix magneto, #3 cylinder (11" long)

, Fairbanks-Morse magneto, #3 cylinder {10-3/4" long)
CABLE, Eigemann and Bendix magneto, #4 cylinder (15-2/4% long}
CABLE, Fairbanks-Morse magneto, #4 cylimder (1s-1/4" long)

BRACKE? ASSEMBLY, magneto {Includes item 14) (Used on engines prior
to #466 inclwling engines #6068 thru #610)

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, magneto (Includes item 14) (Used on engines after
#4865 excluding engines #606 thru #610)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/2"NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/8"
GASKET, magneto bracket

BUSHING, magneto bracket - front (1-1/4" O.D.) (Used on engines
%466 ineluding englnes #6086 thru #610)

BUSHING, magneto dbracket - rear (1-1/4" 0.D.) {Used on engines
prior to #466 including engines #6086 thru #610)

BUSHING, magneto bracket (1-5/18" 0.D.) (Used on engines after
#465 excluding engines #606 thru #610)

SEAL, oil, magneto bracket (1-3/8" 0.D.} {Used on engines prior to
#466 including engines #606 thru #610)

SEAL, 0il, magneto bracket (2" 0.D.) (Used on engines after #465
excluding engines #806 thru #610)

GEAR, driving, governor and magnsto (31 teeth)
PIN, straight, 3/16" x 2-1/16"

KEY, #8 woodrutt, 5/328" x 3/4"

SHAFT, drive (See GOVERNCR)

PART
ITEM NUMBER Qry,
[ E-2272 1
E-2584 1
prior to #442)
6 ¢ 10-3575 1
generator)
U-2062 1
212450 1
magnetos only)
U=-1979 1
7 U-1982 1
U-3911 1
5 { U-le80 1
U-3912 1
U-1981 1
j¢] U-1980 1
U-3914 1 CABIE
U-1582 1
10
U-3913 1
R0O6320 1
11
2080086 1
903638 2
12
{ 904208 2
13 Vw2087 1
205939 1
prior to
14 205940 1
U-3329 2
205952 1
15
206583 1
18 2051886 1
17 910372 1
18 910184 2
19 —meee i
20 e -

WEIGHTS (See GOVERNOR)
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PLATE 1825——MAGNETO AND DRIVE (SECOND TYPE)

MAGNETO AND DRIVE
(See Plate 18257

PLANGE-MOUNTED TYPE - Used on tractors after serial Ne, 1785

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  OTY, DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
NOTE: Order magneto repair parts from local authorized service
station.
------ 1 MAGNETO, Falrbarks-Morse RV-4B {Discontinued. COrder MAGNETC 207501)
1 [ —————— 1 MAGNETOQ, Fairbanks-Morge FM-4B (Discontinued. Order MAGNETO 207501)
——— 1 MAGNETQ, Fairbanks-Morse Fi-4KB (Discontinued, Order MAGNETO 207501)
207501 1 MAGNETO, Fairbanks-Morse FM-0H4BZA (Replaces previous types)
AM-8692 1 S7TUD (3/8"NC x 1-5/8")
2 { 9110286 1 NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
903631 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4"
5 { 904206 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4 U-3911 1 CABLE, #1 spark plug (14-1/4" long)
U-3812 1 CABLE, #2 spark plug (9-1/4" long) (Used with Rv-4B Magneto only)
5 { 208036 1 CABLE, #2 spark plug (11-3/4" long) (Used with Fu-4B, FM-4KB and
F¥-~OHAB®A Magnetos only)
8 U-3914 1 CABLE, #3 spark plug (10-3/4" long)
U-3913 1 CABLE, #4 spark plug {16-1/4" long)
A 206854 4 NIPPLE, spark plug cable
8. U-3863 1 PULLEY, generator drive (4-1/2" diam.)
g 910134 i PIN, straight, 1/4" x 2-1/8"
10 207811 I BRACKET ASSEMBLY, magneto (Inciudes item 12)
903638 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"
1 { 904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
12 U~2037 1 GASKET, magneto bracket
13 U-33229 2 BUSHING, magneto bracket
14 208553 1 SEAL, oil, magneto bracket
15 205186 1 GEAR, driving, governor and magrneto (31 teeth)
16 910372 1 PIN, straight, 3/16" x 2-1A8"
17 910184 1 KEY, #8 woodruff, 5/32" x 3/4"
18— 1 SHAFT, drive {(See GOVERMNOR)
19 = - WEICHTS {See GOVERNOR)
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COOLING

Fan, + « « o v v o &« o o o s
Fan Belt . . . . . v ¢ o o v &
Radiator « « o« v v v o o o & &
Radiator Curtains. « + « o« « &
Radlator Guards. . « « « « « &
Radiator Support « « o o o « &
Thermostat « + ¢« ¢ o ¢ & o« & .
Transfer (¥ater Drain). . . .
Water Manifold . o o o o o » o
Water PUmD « &« o ¢ ¢« « « o o o

Water Temperature Gauge. . « o
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WATER PUMP AND FAN
(See Plate 1828)

FART
ITEM MNMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 212785 1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, water (Consists of items § thru 29)
2 { g0z7al B CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2™IC x 2-3/4"
904208 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
5 { 903641 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"™NC x 2-1/4"
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
4 3781 1 GASKET, pump to block
207734 1 BODY ASSEMBLY {Includes items & thru 8) (Used on tractors prior
5 { to #6542)
212764 1 BODY ASSEMBLY (Includes items 6 thru 8) (Used on tractors after
#6541)
6 U-2842 1 BUSHING, pump body - rear
o { 203938 1 BUSHING, pump body - front {plain) {Used on engines pricr to #468)
U-3329 1 BUSHING, pump body - front (flanged) (Used on englnes after #465)
B 910001 1 PLUG, expansion, 5/8" diam. (Used on engines after #310)
g 910261 1 FITTING, lubricating, 30°, 1/B"NPT {Ussed on sngines after #465)
10 208077 L CUP, oiling
11 206181 1l COVER, puap body (Includes items 14 and 15}
12 910170 4 SCREW, mechine, fl-hd., 1/4"NC x 1/8"
13 U-3316 1 GASKET, pump body cover
14 205056 1 BUTTON, thrust
15 910169 2 RIVET, ¢tsk-hd., copper, 1/8" x 5/16"
16 220581 1 SHAFT AND VANE ABSEMBLY (1 SHAFT, 1 VANE, 1 KEY} (When required for
engines prior to #3511 also order 2 PINS 205025, 1 WASHER 205082
and 1 RING U-3218}
205953 1 PIN, driving, vane thrust washer (brass, 1/8" x 1/2") (Used on
17 engines prior to #311)
205085 2 PIN, driving, vane thrust washer (steel, 3/18" x 1/2%) {Used on
englnes after #310)
18 913522 1 PIN, groove, 3/16" x 1-3/4" (Not used on late medels)
19 205082 1 WASHER, vane thrust {Also order 1 RING U-3218 when re quired for
angines prior to #466)
20 U-3218 1 RING, packing, vane thrust washer {alsc order 1 WASHER 205082
when required for engines prior %o #466)
21 206037 1 FLUNGER, thrust
U-3330 1 SPRING, thrust plunger (For use with suction fan)
28 { 211326 1 SPRING, thrust plunger (For use with pDUSHEY £AN)euiieveesiocsanesnnaes, 043187
205058 1 HUB, fan
=3 { 911233 1 KEg,lﬁ%l woodrut?, 3/16" x 7/8" (Used on engines prior to #311
n
24 910272 1 PIN, groove, 3/16" x 1" {(Not used on late models)
25 U-3315 1 FULLEY, fan (imnner flange)
26 U-2948 1 COLLAR, adjusting, fan puliey (outer flange)
27 U-3i41 3 SCREW
28 U-3135 3 WASHER, locking
20 { 911024 3 NUT, hex, 1/4"NC
504204 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
210822 1 FAN, suctlon (For all tractors except Hough-Loader Model) L
80 { 210531 1 FAN, pusher (For Hough-Loader Medel)....... Srarsaareretensranane cissares :04::5'3_.8'7 i
903620 4 CAPSCREW , hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4" '
81 { 904206 4 LOCKWASHER 3/8"
32 U-2754 1 BELT, fan
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KIT NUMBER
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RADIATCOR
{See Plate 1829)

#3tandard Models, and Hough-Loadsr Models prior to serlial No. 10900 execept
10824, 10858, 10876, 10882, 10893, 10894, 10826, 10857, 10896 and 10839.

##Hough-Loader Model after serial No. 10892, including 10824, 10858, 10876,
10892, 10893, 10894, 10896, 10897, 10898 and 10899. See NCTE below.

###0pchard Models

PART GQUANTIYY PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER _# _#% ### DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
U-1622 1 - - RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 3 thru 11, and 14
thruo 29)
043175 - T - RADIATOR ASSEMALY (Consists of items 3 thru 11, and 1&
1 BHIG BB)ussnnesisrneasstornnnsanaannsassarannsansnnnn esaseens 043187
U-3384 - - 1 RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 3 thru 7, 9 thru 16,
19 thru 23, and 24 thru 30)
903644 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/2"
2 { 904209 2 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
207932 1 -~ - CORE
3 { 207920 - 1 1  CORE (3 rows of tubes)
4 207921 2 2 2  CLaMP, core (14-1/2" long)
5 207922 1 1 1 CLAMP, core (18-1/2" long
8 207923 2 2 2 CLAMP, core (4-1/8" long)
r 207933 1 - - SHROUD, fan
210852 - 1 - SHROUD, fan {Includes SCREEN)
7 { 207924 - - 1 SHROUD, fan
200865 4 4 4 BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 1/4"NC x 3/4", with NUT
904204 4 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
8 208087 2 2 - SPACER, fan shroud
e 1 - - TAMK, top {Uses round filler cap. Discontinued. Order TANK
207934, CAP ASSERBLY 210085, SPRING 207668 and PIN 207970)
9 207934 1 1 - TAWK, top (Uses hinged filler cap)
1 207925 - - 1 TANK, top
903773 10 10 8 CAPSCREW, nhex-hd,, 5/L8"NC x 1-1/2"
10 911685 10 10 8 WT, hex, 5/18"NC
904205 10 10 8 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
Q03771 1.4 14 6 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"KC x 7/8"
11 { 911025 14 14 6 NUT, hex, 5/16"WC
204205 14 14 6 LOCKWASHER, §/16"
205661 - - 8 CAPSCREW, nex-nd., 5/18"NC x 5/8"
12 { 904205 - - 8 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
13 { 903772 - - 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1"
g04.205 - - 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
14 207817 1 1 i GASKET, top tank
206622 i - CAP, £11ling (Round type. Used on early tractors only)
210085 1 1 - CAP ASSEMBLY, filling (Includes item 16) (Hinged type.
15 Used on later tractors)
l 207926- - - 1 CAP, f1lling (Sersw type)
045995 i - - GASKET, f£illing cap {Round. For CAP 208622 only)
16 { 207968 i 1 - GASKET, £illing cap (Oblong, For CAP 210085 only)
20787 - - 1 GASKET, filling cap {Round., For CAP 207526 only)
17 207970 1 1 - PIN, hinge, f£1lling cap (For CAP 210085 only)
18 207969 1 1 - SPRING, £illing cap (For CAP 210085 only)
207928 1 - 1 VEMBER, side - left
19 { 210533 - 1 - MEMBER, side - left
207929 1 - 1 HMTLBER, side - right
20 { 2105%4 - 1 - MEMBER, side - right

(Continued)
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RADIATOR (Continued)
PART QUANTITY See Plate 1829

ITEM NUMBER “® %% w=¢  DESCRIPTION §§gK§ggﬂg§
207935 1 - - TANK, bottom
21 { 043293 - 1 - TAMNK, bottom
206226 - - 1 TANK, bottom
803773 1z 12 12 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/18"NC x 1-1/4"
22 { 911085 12 12 12 NUT, hex, 5/16"NC
904205 1z 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
[ 203771 8 g8 10 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., S5/18"NC x 7/8"
23 i 911025 8 8 10 NUT, hex, 5/16"NC
904205 B 8 10 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
046321 2 2 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1-1/2"
24 { 911025 2 2 - NUT, hex, 5/16"NC
204205 2 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
204615 3 1 - CGASKET, bottom tank
= { 2073985 - - L GASKET, bottom tank
o6 { 207936 1 1 1 TUBZ, overflow (Scldered to core)
207237 1 1 1 CLIP, overflow tube
U-1823 1 - - CONNECTION, water outlet
27 { 207265 - 1 - CONNECTION, water oublet..civercvcenorarsantcsovosossnsesnsssss 043187
204616 - - 1 CONKECTION, water outlet
203632 2 2 = CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2"
28 { 903635 - - 2 CAPSCREBW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 2-1/2"
904206 2 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
29 U-1809 1 1 1 CGASKET, bottom water connection
C 207930 - - 1 CORNECTION, water inlet
%0 [ 903630 - - 2 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1"
904206 - - 2 LOCKWASHER, Z/8"
207931 - - 1 GASKET, water inlet connection
31 205334 1 1 - PLUG, water inlet conmection (Mot used on early models)
32 045001 2 2 2 MONOGRAM, radiator, "M"
034076 8 8 8 SCREW, thread-cutting, cross-recess~hd., #8 x 1/27
5% { 912739 8 8 8 LOCKWASHER, interpal teeth, #8
34 U-167L 1 1 1 COCK, drain, %/8"SPT (Includes item 35)
35 209359 1 1 1 HANDIE, drain cock
‘B¢ U-1824 1 1 1  HOSE, radiator outlet (2" I.D. x 7-1/a")
a7 U-1751 1 1 1 SFRING, radilator outlet hose
38 910226 2 2 2 CLAMP, hose, 2-9/32" diam.
U-1624 1 - - HOSE, radiator inlet (2" I.D. x 7-1/4") {Used on tractors
prior to #1058)
3¢ U-59 1 1 - HOSE, radiator inlet (271.D. x 4-1/2") (Used on tractors

arter #1057}
AM-8649 - . = 1 HOSE, radistor inlet (2" I.D, x 3")
40 510148 2 2 2  CLAMP, hose, 2-3/8" diam,
NOTZ : Items 41 thru 47 were used on tractors after serial
No. 1057 oniy.

U-3637 1 - - THERMOSTAT (Used on tractors prior to #1760 and on tractors
#1808 thru #1837)

H 211085 1 1 - THERMOSTAT (Used on tractors afier #1759 except tractors
#1803 thru #1837)

42 U-3639 1 1 - HOSE, radiater inlet {2" I1.D. x 2-1/4")

4% 910226 2 & -~ CLAWP, hose, 2-9/32" dlam.

44 J.3762 1 1 - NIPPLE, pipe, water by-pass

45 901783 1 1 -  ELBOW, street, 90°, 3/8"NPT

48 U-3431 1 1 - HOSE, water by-pass (5/8"1I.D. x 5-1/2")

47 91130 2 2 - CLAMP, hose, 15/16" diam.

(Continued)
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PART
NUMBER
U-1725
030183
903775
904206
205079
911026
904206
0468312
048821

045312

911025
904205
205262
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RADIATOR (Continued)
See Piate 1BEQ
PACKAGE OR
DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER

BRACE, radiator

BRACE, radiator
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHEER, 3/8"

STUD (3/8"NC x 1~-3/8")
NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

GUAKD, Tadlator (grill typs)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 5/18"NC x 1-1/2"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1"
NUT, hex, 5/1L8"NC
LOCKWASHER, S/18"

CURTAIN ASSEMBLY, radiator (1 CURTAIN, 2 RODS and 4 rubber
SLEEVES. Serviced only as a unit}

NOTE: Hough-Loader Model tractors opsrating under savere

conditions required revarsed air flow thru the radiator
in order to prevent excesslve dirt accumulation in

the core, Owners of early model tractors that were
squippsd with standard radiator and fan, may make the
changeover by ordering Reversed Fan and Radiator
CHANGEQVER GROUP 043187,
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PLAT\E 848 — ROLL-~TYPE RADIATOR CURTAIN
ROLL~TYPE RADIATOR CURTAIN
Sez Plate 1848)

USAGE: Standard Equipment on Orchard sodels, Applicable to
Standard Models also,

PART PAUKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QI¥,  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 046353 1 CURTAIN ASSEMBLY, radiator {Includes item 2)
2 046354 1 ROD, curtain
3 900805 2 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x A"
8 046375 1 GUIDE, curtain - left
5 { 911026 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
7 045376 1 GUIDE, curtain - right
911026 2 WUT, hex, 3/8"NC
8 { 904206 1 LOCKWASEER, 3/8"
G 072307 1 STOP, curtain - Jlsft
10 072808 1 STCP, curtaln - right
11 046377 2 BRACKET, mounting
12 046378 2 BRACKET, mounting
13 048589 1 SHIELD, air
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POWER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
PAGE NUMBER

Bevel GeAr's . & » o 4 o o o o« o ¢ s o s o s o o o o 75
Bfakes. T )
Brake Controls (Standard). . + o o « ¢ o o o o o » 95
Brake Controls (Hough-Loader). . . .« « + o« « « o o OL
Brake Controls (Orchard) . « « ¢ v v o « o = « o . 155,157
Brake Drume o o ¢ o o o o o o o s o o o« o o « » « o 81,85
Clutches (See Engine Clutch and Steering Clutch). .
Engine Clutch (Standard)e « o ¢ o « o o « o o o o o 67
Engine Clutch (Hough-loader) . v v o o o o o & « o B9
Engine Clutch Control(Standard) . . o o « o « o « o 65
Engine Clutch Control (Hough~Lozder). . . . « o o o 63

Engine Cluteh Control (Orchard). o o o o o o o « o 155

FInal Drive o « o o o o o o « o o o o « o » o « s » 81,85,89
Gear Shift (Standardl). . . v ¢ v 4 ¢ v s o o o « o 72

Gear Shift (0rchard) o o o o o ¢ o o s o « o o o o 155,157
Power Pulle¥. o ¢ o o o« o o o o o &« o o« o o » o o o 17D
Power Take-0ff8 o o « o« o « o o o o « o ¢ & o o » o 163,165
Steering CIUTCNES & 4 o o o 2 o o o o s o o o o o o 70
Steering Clutech Control (Standard) . « o o o o « o 77
Steering Cluteh Control (Orehard). o o o o o o « o 155,157
Track SprocketS o o o o o » » s o o s s o = s« o« o o 81,85
Transmission Case and COVEISe o« « o = o o s s o o o OL

Transmission Gears and Shafts o ¢ o« o o o o o o o o 71
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PLATE 1760 —TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS




ITEM

at

€« av)

[

[o2]
PR N N VD W -

0 @~ »;

10
11
12

13

14

15
16
17

18

19

20
21
Re

26
a7
R8
2g
30

31
32

PART
NUMBER

045238
045701

035068
038234,
0353190
904208
045582
045556
910215
911038
035793
035285
035401
045240
035395
812728
038454

035794

045136

037060
023618
904209
45662
045613
045657
071113
804209

034438
071113
904209
U-3340
Q35250
035249

Q35264
035439
804206
035252
035250
035249

034315

QUANTITY
)
1 -
- 1
1 10
16 10
2 2
2 Z
1 -
- 1
1 1
1 1
4 &
2 2
4 4
1 1
11
2 2
2 2
2 2
4 4
4 4
4 4
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
4 -
- 4
4 4
2 2
g2 2
- 2
- B8
- B
- =
- 8
- 8
4 4
2 B
2 2
1 1
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1

THANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS
{See Flate 1760}

#40"% tread Model
#30" tread Model

DESCRIPTION
CASE ASSEMBLY, transmission (Includes items 4 thru 14)

CASE ASSEMBLY, transmission {(Includes items 4 thru 14) (For
50" tread Model only)

CAP3CREW, hex~hd., 1/2"NF x 2-1/4"
NUT, hex, high, 1/2"NF
CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 1/2"WC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
AXLE, pivot {53-1/2" long)
AXLE, pivot (63-1/2" long)
SETSCREW, square head, dog point, 5/8"NC x 2"
WUT, hex, Jam, 5/8"NC
PIN, plvot axle end washer
BUSHING, clutch shifter shafts {(1-1/2" long)
BUSHING, brake shafts (1-1/4" long)
PIN, fulerum, clutch pedal lever (Left side, Alsc see I1tem 80)
PLUG, cup
PLUG, plpe, square head, 3/4"NPT

PLUG, transmission case rear face {cork) (Used on tractors after
approx. #6650}

GUIDE, brake band
CAPSCREY
NUT See BRAKE BAND
LOCKWASHER
WASHER, plvot axle end
CAPSCREW, pivot axle end {1-1/8" diam.)
LOCKWASHER, pivet axle capscrew
NOTE: 1Items 18 thrn 23 wers used only on tractors prior to #8342
SHIELD, dirt (Order items 20 and 21 also when reguired for
tractors prior to #26)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8°NC x 2"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 2-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
RING, pressure (Started with tractor #25)
PACKING (Started with tractor #25)
SPACER, pivot axle (Used on 50" tread Model only)
CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 5/8"NC x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

NOTE: Items 24 thru 26 were used only on tractors after #8341

SPACER, plvot axle
CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 5/8"NC x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
KEY, woodruff #RX, r/4" x 2¢
PLUG, drain
GASKET, drain plug
NOTE: Items 29 thru 33 were used only on tractors prior to #8386.
FLANGE, o011 filler
CAPSCREW, hex~hd,, 3/8"NC x 1°
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
CGASKET, oil filler flange
PLUG, oil filler
GASKET, oil filler plug
NOTZ: Items B4 thru 37 were used only on tractors after #8385,
ROD, oll level gauge

{Continued)}
: 6l

PACKAGE OR
KIT NUMBER
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39

40

41

4z

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56
57

58

59

60

PART
NUMBER

034268
034269
034265
045244

034323

035221
904208
045246
045246

032020

035061
204208
035180
504208
045258
904208
045252
904208
045251
045248
035395
045249
045312
043250
035410
035081
035397
045242
Q35236
910244
045243
045412
045462
035120
904208
045240

QUANTITY
D
I 1
101
1 3
11
1 1
g 8
8 8
11
101
- 1
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TRANSHISSION CASE AND COVERS (Continued)
(See Flate 1780}

DESCRIPTION

PLUG, oil filler
GABKET, ol1l filler plug
CAP, o0il gauge rod

PLATE, cover, transmigssion case - rear (Used on tractors prior
to #8386)

PLATE, cover, transmission case - rear (Used on tractors after
#8385)

CAPSCREV, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
GASKET, rear cover plate

COVER ASSEMBLY, transmission case - Lop (Includes items 47 and
48) (Standard, Not used on HOUGH-LOADER Model, When requirsd
for tractors prior to #8386 also order items 34 thru 37)

COVER ASSEMBLY, transmission case ~ top (Includes items 47 and
48} (8pecial. Used on Hough-Loader Model only. When for tractors
prior to #8386 also order items 34 thru 37)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"WC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 1/8"NC x 3-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, /2"
CAFSCREY, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 4-1/2%
LOCKWASHER, /2"
GASKET , transmission case top cover
BUSHING, steering clutch control thrust pin
PLUG, cup
PLATE, top cover
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/18"NC x 3/4"
GASKET, top cover plate
PLATE, engine cluteh inspsction
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"
GASKET, engine cluteh inspection plate
COVER, brake adjustment hole
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/"
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2"
GABKET, brake adjustment hole cover
GASKET, side cover plate
PLATE ASSEMBLY, side cover {Includes itea 80) (On right side only)
CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 1/2°NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
PIN, fulerum, clutch pedal lever {(Ripht side., Also see item 9)

o2

PACKACE OR

EIT NUMBER
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= FIRST TYPE 7 seconp TYPE
USED ON TRACTORS PRIOR TO WM-48I0 EFFECTIVE WITH TRACTOR WM—4810

PLATE 1764—ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROL (HOUGH-LOADER MODEL.)

ENGINE CLUTCH CONIROL
{See Flate 1764)

PARTD USAGE: For Hough-Loader Model only PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY., DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 046647 PEDAL (Used on tractors prior to #4810)
. { 070960 CAPSCREN, hex-hd., 3/8°NC x 1-1/2"
911026 NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
3 - 03zize PEDAL (Uged on tractors after #4809}
4 035938 PAD, pedal
5 { 035234 PIN, pedal pad
500842 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"
6 910260 FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT
072438 SPRING, pedal retracting
8 046655 ANCHOR, pedal retracting spring
035081 CAPSCREVW, hex~hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"
2 { 904208 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
10 033058 YOKE, conirol rod
131 Q70678 ROD, control
12 911043 WUT, hex, :/8"NF

033072
910967
070312

PIN, rod yoke
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"

LEVER, shifting yoke shaft (Used on tractors. prior to #5253)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2" x 2"
NUT, hex, 1/2"NF

13

14

035087
15 911043

DN N HRFE HFHRMHSRFRDDDHE P FE SRR

504208 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
16 038516 LEVER, shifting yoke shaft (Used on tractors after #5252)
048419 CAP3CREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NF x 27
17 ¢ 911041 NUT, nex, 3/8"NF
904208 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
18 045256 SHAFT, shifting yoke - right
046656 SHAFT, shifting yoke - lef$
19 036997 KEY, #13 woodruff, 2/16" x 1® {Used on tractors after #¢809)
20 045461 YOKE, cluten shifting
035068 CAPSCREY, bex-hd,, 1/2"NF x 2-1/4"
21 911043 WUT, hex, 1/8"NF
904208 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

&3
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PLATE 1763——ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROL (STANDARD MODEL S)




ITEM

10
11
12

13

P

14

15
18
17
18

19

20
2l

PART
NIRMBER

45297
012871
904208
045682

035487
900812
014210

031855

031854
900942
033058
037443
911043
033072
910067
045681

035087

AM-8801

904208
045298
036597
045461
035068
811043
904208
045296

QTY,

ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROL
See Plate 1763

USAGE: For Standard Models only. Also see page 155 for apacial
parts uzed on Orchard Models.

FACKAGE OR
DESCRIFTION KIT NIMBER

e

I i e

e oH N DD N e

LEVER, operating {(Used on tractors prior to #26)
CAPSCREY, hex-nd,, 1/2"NC x 2-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

LEVER, operating (Used on tracters #26 thru #4141, Not used on
Orchard Model with Rear Seat, Order 1 LEVER 0B1855, 1 PIN 031854,
1 PIN $00942 and 1 FULCRUM 031856)

1EVER, intermediate (Used only on ORCHARD Models with Rear Seat,
Listed and illustrated on page 155)

WASHER, plain
PIN, cotter, 3/18" x 1-3/4"

BALL, ?perating lever (bakelite} (Used on tractors #26 thru #414l
only

LEVER, operating (Used on all tractors after #4141 except Orchard
Model with Rear Seat)

LEVER, intermediate {Used only on Orchard Model with Rear Ssat,
Listed and {ilustrated on page 155)

PIN, retaining
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"
YOKE, control rod {Used on tractors after #25)
ROD, control (Used on tractors after #25)
NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
PIN, control rod yoke (Used on tractors after #25)
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"

LEVER, yoke shaft (Used on tractors after #25. When replaced on
tractors prior to #1983 also order 1 CAPSCREW AM-880L)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2" (Tractors prior to #1983)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 2" (Tractors after #1982)
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
SHAFT, shifting yoke - leflt
KEY, #13 woodruft, 3/16% x 1"
YOKE, clutch shifting
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2-1/4"
NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" Gy e
SYAFT, shifting yoke — right SO
FULCRUM, clutch lever (See GEAR SHIFT)
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ITEM

[

Lo R e PR e B I

10

11
12

13

14

15
16

17
18
18
20
21

PART
NUMBER
0330866
045295
045564
204908
204898
204899
911528
205232
204664
901226
206958
2068986
041546

913219
042216
901165
900805
033113
207189

208885
206898
207155
207166

907059
045486
911049
911160

TY.

Y SR V. R
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EWGING CLUTCH
(8ee Flate 1761)

USAGE: TFor all tractors except Hough-Loader Model. Also see page 69,

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIFTION EIT NUMBER
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, engine (Consists of items 4 thru 20)
CAPSCREVW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1"
LOCK, capscraw
MEMBER ASSEMBLY, driven (Includes items 5 thru 7)
FACING, clutch drive plate (1/8" thicK)eeseseiaecrsaeas teesseevenaresress 208349
FACING, clutch drive plate {5/32" thicK)}euesesrasaasns feresataeraaaiens . 208349
RIVET, tubular, brass, 9/64" X 5/16" ... eiersresrnrenensnsserananans 208349
PLATE AS3GMBLY, pressure (Includes items 9 and 10)
BLOCK, COMlauusrrnarrnsorrsvsnsssstsssansnsanssrsceranarssossennrsnssnsnn 043409
CAPSCRIW, filister head, 1/4"HC X L1/2" . icsiresrsasssessnnncsnncanas 043409
LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, 1/4"......... S esaaierientsenenenrnanna 043408

SPRING, pressure plate

CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes item 18} (Replacement recommended in
airs, When replaced on tractors prior to #2675, also order new
item 8 to assure interchangeability)

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/4" drive
PIN, camshaft
WASHER, plafn, U.S. std,, 5/18"
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 3/4°
SLETVE ASSEMBLY (BUSHINGS are not serviced separately)

COLLAR ASSEMBLY, shifting (2 halves with bolts. Serviced only as
as unit)

PLATE, back
RING ASSTMBLY, adjusting (Includes items 19 and £0)
LOCK, adjustment

PIN (Riveted in place)

SPRING, zdjustment lock (Not jllustrated, Used on tractors prior
to #337. Not serviced)

ELBOW, street, 90°, 1/8"NPT
HOSE, lubricating

NUT, hex, jam, 5/8"NF
FITTING, lubricating, 45°, 1/8"NPT
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PLATE 1762—ENGINE CLUTCH (HOUGH-LOADER MODEL)




ENGING OLUTCH
(S8ee Plate 1762)

USAGE: For Hough-~Loader Model only

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM RNUMBER QTY. DESCRIFEFION KiIT NUMBER
1 032883 1 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, sngine (Consists of items ¢ thru 17)
2 045295 9 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1"
3 045564 g 1OCK, capscrew
4 033385 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, drive (Includes items 5 thru 7)
5 0833683 1 FACING, clutch drive plate (1/8" thick)
6 032384 1 FACING, clutch drive plate (5/32" thick)
7 911004 36 RIVET, tubular, brass, 9/64" x 3/8"
B8 204805 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, pressure (Includes 3 lever pivot STUDS and 3
retaining PINS. Serviced orly as a unit)
9 204206 1 PIATE ASSEMBLY, back (Includes item 10)
10 204891 3 SEAT, release lever adjusting screw {(Riveted in place}
11 204.887 9 SFRING, pressure
12 033382 g WASHER, pressurs spring insulating {(Used on tractors after #7664)
13 204844 9 CUP, pressure spring retaining
14 204862 3 LEVER, release
204895 3 PIN, release lever
15 904001 3 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1/2"
18 204853 3 SCREW, release lever adjusting
17 204894 3 SPRING, release lever
18 U-138 1 BEARING, ball thrust, clutch release
19 046634 1 COLLAR, clutch release bearing
20 gO7059 1 ELBOW, street, 90°, 1/8"NPT
21 045496 1 HOSE, Iubricating
22 911049 1 NUT, hex, jam, 5/8"NF
25 9010261 1 FITTING, lubricating, %0%, 1/8"NFT
24 046648 1 SLEEVE, supporting, clutch release bearing collar
o5 [ 013058 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" )
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
26 045134 1 GASKET, collar supporting sleeve
a7 033081 1 8SEAL, o¢1l, siliding gear shaft
28 031514 1 SHAFT, sliding gear
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PLATE 1765 —————— TRANSMISSION GEARS




ITEM

0 @ 2 O U

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17

- |

19
20

21

SRRER

27

28
29
30
21

g8Ly

a7
38
39

41

42

PART
NUMBER

211227
045400

045292
045745
Q23775
045447
910914
911020
035176
035174
045137
045585
045136
045138

042854
045135
043172
045133
070980
904208
045492
0435500
045494

046242

045142
210027
045143
045131
042855
045499

046243

045385
045455
045497
045127
045128
045129
045130
042849
911047
035175
045116
045115
04518
070960
2904206
045498

033190

QTY.

TRANSMISUION GEARS
(See Flate 1765)

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

g
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BEARING, ball, siiding gear shaft (In flywheel)
SHAFT, sliding gear (Standard. Not used on Hough-Loader Model)
SHAFT, sliding gear (Special. For Hough-Loader Model only. See
page §9)
FIANGE ASSEMBLY, clutch brake {(Includes items 6 and 7)
SETSCREW (drilled squars head, 3/8"NC x 5/4%)
WIRE, locking (1/18" x 10%)
FACING, clutch brake
RIVET, tubular, brass, 3/18" x 1l/2°
K=Y, #21 woodrutf, 1/4" x 1-1/4"
NUT, sliding gear shaft
LOCKWASHER, sliding gear shaft nut
SPACER, sliding gear shaft front bearing
KEY, aliding gear shaft spacsr (1/4" x 1/4" x 3/4")
SLINGER, oil, sliding gear shaft

GASKET, oil slinger (Used on tractors prior to #l42. Discontinued
since ig unnecessary)

BEARING, ball, sliding gear shaft - Intermediate
CAGE, sliding gear shaft intermediate bearing
CASKET, bearing cage
CAGE, oill return
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2"
LOCK¥ASHER, 3/8"
PINION, sliding gear shaft {16 teeth)
PINION, sliding gear shaft (23 teeth and 20 teeth)

PINION, sliding gear shaft (27 teeth) (Provides sxtra-high fourth
speed of 5,82 MPH. Standard on tractors prior to #792)

PINION, sliding gear shaft (14 teeth) (Provides extra-low fourth
speed of 1.8% MPH. Standard on tractors after #791)

SPACER, siiding gear shat$ — rear bearing
BEARING, ball, sliding gear shaft - rear
WASHER, s1iding gear shaft rear bearing
PINION AND SHAFT, bevel (13 teeth)
BEARING, ball, pinion shaft - front

GEAR, pinion shart (20 teeth) {Provides extra-high fourth speed
of 5.82 MFH. Standard on tractors prior to #792)

GEAR, pinion shaft (33 teeth) (Provides extra-low fourth spsed
of 1.83 MPH., Standard on tractors after #791)

GEAR, pinion shaft (27 testh)
GEAR, pinion shaft (24 teeth)
GEAR, pinion shaft (31 teeth)
WASHER, pinion shaft (2-3/8" 0.D.)
SHIM, adjusting, bevel pirion mesh {,010" thick) (Use as required)
SHIM, adjusting, bevel pinion mesh (,005* thick) (Use as required)
WASHER, pinion shaft (2" 0.D.)
BEARING, ball, pinion smaft - rear
NUT, hex, 1"NP
LOCKWASHER
CAGE, pinion shaft rear bhearing
GASKET, pinion shaft rear bearing cags
COVER, pinion shaft rear bearing
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
CEAR ASSEMBLY, reverse idler (22 teeth. Includes item 44)

BUSHING, reverse idler gear (13/16" long) (Discontinued, Order 1
BUSHING 032190}

BUSHING, reverse idler gear (2" long) (Will £1it all tractors)

(Continued)
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TRANSMISSION GEAR (Contlnued)
{See Plate 1785)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM  NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
43 045119 1 SHAFT, reverse idler gear
44 035188 1 SETSCREW {hex~hd., taper peint, 1/2"NC x 1-5,/8")
45 3911035 1 WUT, hex, Jam, 1/2"NC
46 0351958 1 LOCK, nut
47 021887 1 WASHER, reverse idler gear (Use as requirec)
TRANSHISSION CASE CONER
23
3z -

35
3t

39

37

SIDE VIEW REAR VIEW

PLATE 1766—GEAR SHIFT

GEAR SHIFT
(See Flate 1766)

NOTE: Also see pages 155 and 157 for speclal parts used on

PART Orchard Models. PACKAGE OR
ITE¥ NWBER OTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 045225 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY (Includes Items 2 and 3) {Standard. Not used on
Orchard Models)
2 U-176 1 COLLAR, lever spring
3 907171 1 RIVET, round head, #8 x 1-1/4"
4 U-173 1 SPRING, shift lever
5 U-172 1 BALL, ghift lever
8 045877 1 B0CKET, shift lever ball
045285 4 CAPSCREW, hex head, 5/15" x 1"
7 { 904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/186"
B8 045231 1 GASKET, ball socket
g 045543 1 CAP, dust
10 Q45546 1 SEAL, dust cap
045576 1 COVER, dust cap (Used on tractors prior to #142. Order 1 COVER
o ASSEMBLY 045784, 1 PIN 045989 and 1 cotter PIN 911062)
11 045764 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, dust cap (Includes reinforcing COLLAR} (Used on

tractors arter #141)
(Continued)
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GEAR SHIFT (Continued)
3ae Plate 1766
PACKAGE OR

DESCRIFPTION KIT NUMBER

PIW, dust cap retalning (Tractors after #141)
PIN, cotter, 1/18" x 3/8"
BALL, shift lever {bakelite)

GASKET, shifter guide
PLATE, -cover, shifter guide (Not used on Orchard Modsl with Top Seas)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/18" x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
FLATE, cover shifter guide(Used on tractors prior to #26)}
CAPSCREW, hex-kd., 5/16" x 1°
LOCKWASHER, 5/18"

FULCRUM, clubch operating lever (Used on tractors #26 thru #4141.
Order 1 FPULCRUM 031856, i LEVER 031855, 1 PIN 031854 and 1
cotter PIN 900942)

FULCRUM, clutch operating lever {Used on tractors after #4141)
CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 5/168" x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
BALL, steel, 7/16" diameter
SPRING, shifter locking ball
PLU&, pipe, square head, 3/8"NPT
LOCK, shifter (Used on tractors prior to #25}
LOCK ASSEMBLY, shifter (riveted unit) (Used on tractors after #25)
SPRING, shifter lock
PLUNGER, shiffer lock
RING, snap, shifter lock
GUIDE, shifter lock {Used on tractors after #25)
CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8% x 1-3/8")

SHIM, shifter lock guide (.010" thick. Use as required) {Used on
tractors after #25)

SHIM, shifter lock guide (.005" thick. Use as required) {Use on
tractors after #25}

SPACER, shifter lock

BRACKET, shifting fork shaft
CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/8"
LOCK, capscrew

SHAFT, shifting fork
PIN, retaining

FORK, gear shifting

FORK, gear shifting, fourth speed

BAR, fourth speed gear shifting fork
CAPSCREW (hex~hd., drilled end, 5/8"NF x 1-3/4")
NUT, hex, castle, 3/8"HF

PART
ITEM NUMBER  QTY,
045989 1
12 { 911062 1
13 014210 1
14 045406 2 GUIDE, shifter
15 045404 4
16 045405 1
045205 4
7 { 004205 4
045405 1
045295 4
1g 4 904205 4
045679 1
031856 1
037450 a4
19
{ 904205 4
20 905361 1
21 o03sez 1
22 901658 1
{ 045547 1
2 1 osez 1
24 046537 2
25 045352 2
26 04838 2
27 045614 1
28 045617 1
0456158 3
29 1 oasels 2
B30 045383 1
31 (48501 2
32 035220 4
3% 046502 2
Z4 045381 2
25 046508 2
35 045684 2
37 45665 1
33 5380 1
045220 2
35 ¢ QlIOSE 2
900801 2

FIN, cotter, 3/38" x 5/4"
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11
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

BERER

=28

r——re—y P A —

STEERING CLUTCH AND BEVEL GEAR
{See Plate 1767)

PART PACKAGE OR

NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

045987 1 GEAR AND SHAPT ASSEABLY (Consists of items £ thru 6)

045053 1 BHAF?, bevel gear

045084 1 GBAR, bevel (5% teethn)

030547 10 CAPSCREW (hex-hd., L/2"WF x 27)

038234 10 NUT, hex, high, 1/8"WF

035065 5 LOCK, nut

042864 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, bevel gear shaft bearing

211672 2 CUP, bevel gear shaft bearing

------ 2 RETAINER, bevel gear shaft bearing (Used on tractors prior to #13347.
Order RETAINER 047550 and SEAL 047554)

047550 2 RETAINER, bevel gear shaft bearing (Used on tractors after #13246)

025836 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"

204208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

0450684 14 SHIM, bearing adjustment {.005" thick) {Use as required)

045085 18 SEIM, pearing adjustment (.010" thick} (Use as required)

045083 10 FACKING, bevel gear shaft Used on tractors

045081 2 NUT, gland, bevel gear shaft packing prior to #13347.

036449 2 LOCK, packing gland nut Not 1lluastrated.

047584 2 SEAL, oil, bevel gear shaft {Used on tractors after #13346)

047553 2 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, steering {Consists of item 14 and items 18 thru 26)

(045055 2 HUB, steering clutch

035176 2 NUT, hex

045379 2 I0CKWASHER

035705 2 KEY, steering clutch hub

035085 18 DISC, steering cluteh - outer (raybestos)

035084 16 DISC, steering clutch — fnner (steel)

038580 2 PLATE, pressure, steering clutch

045066 20 SPACER, steering clutch pressurs plate

0450867 20 CAPSCREW, steering clutch pressure plate

0B5075 2 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 20")

045068 20 SPRING, pressure, steering clutch

024208 20 WASHER, insulating, steering clutch pressure spring {Started with
tractor #8102)

035083 2 PLATE, shifting, steering clutch

¥




PLATE I768-STEERING CLUTCH CONTROL




ITEM

10
i1

12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
2l
22

27
£8
29
30
31

a7
38
39
40

STEERING CLUTCH CONTROL
(See Plats 1768)

NOTE: Also gee pages 185 and 157 for spec¢lal parts used on
Orchard Models.,

PART PACKAGE OR
NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
034159 1 LEVER, steering - left (Not for Orchard Models., When required for
tractorg prior to #8195 also furnish 1 GRIP 052591, 1 GUIDE
034161, 1 FERRULE 024162, 1 SHACKLE 034485, 1 PIN 033068 and 1
cotter PIN 900970}

034160 1 LEVER, steering - right (Not for Orchard Medels, When rsquired for
tractors pricr to #8196 also furnish 1 GRIP 052591, 1 GUIDE
034161, 1 FERRULE 034162, 1 SHACKLE 034485, 1 PIN 033068 and 1
cotter PIN 900970}

045329 2 BALL, steering lever fulerum (Used on tractors prior to #8196 only)

045332 2 PIN, straight (1/4" diam. x 1-1/8" long)

045545 2 LINK, spring comnecting (Used on tractors pricr to #8196)

045388 2 PIN, rivet

034485 2 SHACKIE, spring connecting {(Used on tractors aftar #8195)

033063 2 PIN, connecting

900870 2 PIN, cottar, 1/16" x 1/2"

045236 2 GRIP, stesring lever (rubber, 7/16"NF) (Used on %tractors prior to
#8196)

052591 2 GRIP, steering lsver (steel, 1/2"WF) (Used on tractors after #8155)

045563 2 BOCKET, steering lever

045231 4 GASKET, steering lever socket

045542 2 COVER, stesring lever socket

045295 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1"

904205 8 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"

045543 2 CAP, dust, steering lesver

045546 2 SEAL, dust cap (felt)

045544 2 COVER, dust cap

U=-175 2 SPRING, dust cap g¢over )

U--178 2 COLLAR, dust cap cover spring (Used on tractors prior to #8196)
0241682 2 FERRULE, dust cap cover spring (Used on tractors after #8185)
910302 2 FIN, cotter, 5/32" x 1-1/4"

034161 1 GUIDE, gteering lever
013044 2 CAPSCREYW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8")
023633 1 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 12")
0453086 2 SPRING, retracting, steering lever
023042 2 PIN, spring anchor
083070 2 PIN, yoke
90080L 2 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 3/4"
033057 2 YOKE, adjustable
045308 2 STUD, ball (Used on tractors prior to #2250, Order CAPSCREW 030182
and BALL 03018L}
030182 2 CAPSCREW, hex-head, 7/18"NF x 3" (Tractors after #2249)
030181 2 BALL (Used on tractors affer #2249)
911042 2 NUT, hex, 7/18"NF
045304 2 BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2% thru 31)
035401 2 BUSHING, pivot (bronze)
045266 2 BUSHING, ball seat {steel)
035287 2 BUTTON, wear
045307 1 PIN, bellerank pivet (1" diam.)
9100086 1 PLUG, expension, 1-1/4" diam.
045218 1 PI¥, bellerank stop {1/2" dlam.}
045305 2 PIN, thrust
033936 P SCREW, adjusting, throwout fork
035887 2 SPRING, retracting, throwout fork
023042 2 FIN, anchor, throwout fork retracting spring
036998 2 FORK ASSEMBLY, throwout (Includes item 40)
4

Q35878

BALL, pivot
: . {Continved)
' T




STEERING CLUTCH CONTROL {Continued)
~ (See Plate 1768)

ITEM Ng;\iglgﬁ qry. DESCRIPTICN }?%r?KA Nﬁfﬁgg
0350868 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2-1/4"
4] { 911043 2 NUT, hex, L/2"NF
204208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
42 045313 2 EQUALIZER, throwout Tfork
43 035308 2 SPACER, throwout fork equalizer
035306 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 3-1/4"
44 { 911044 2 NUT, hex, 5/8"NP
904209 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
45 025281 2 WASHER, throwout fork squalizer
#Z05CF 4 BEARING, ball, steering clutch throwout {Used on tractors prior
to #8342, Order 1 BEARING 042305, 1 PIN 034249 and 1 SPACER
46 034348 )
[ 042305 4 BEARING, ball, steering clutch throwout (Used on tractors after
#8302}
————— 4 PIN, throwout fork bearing (Used on tractors prior to #8342, Urder
47 { 1 BEARING (042305, 1 PIN 034348 and 1 SPACER 034348)
(34349 4 PIN, throwout fork bearing (Used on tractors after #0341)
15 { 811044 4 NUT, hex, S5/8"NF
904209 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
035303 4 SPACER, throwout fork bearing (Used on tractors prior to #8341)
49 { 034248 4 SPACER, throwout fork bearing (Used on tractors after #8341)
036859 4 RETAINER, oil, throwout fork bearing (Used on tractors prior to
#8342)
51 907059 4 ELBOW, street, 90°, 1/8"NET
52 045507 2 HOSE, Iubricating - front (12-1/4" long)
53 045456 2 HOSE, lubricating - rear {19-3/4" long)
54 911049 4 NUT, hex, jam, 5/8"NF
55 911160 4 FITTING, lubricating,45°, 1/8"NFT

. 78
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FINAL DRIVE
(gee Plate 1772)

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 4142 only. Also see paéé
89 for special parts used only on 50" tresad Model.

# 40" tread Model

PART  QUANTITY  #*# 50" tread Model FACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER _#  ##  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 045062 2 - CASE, pear - inner half
{ 035236 24~ CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2°NC x 1-5/4"
204208 24 - LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
{AM—BSOI 10 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2°NC x 2"
904208 10 - LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
4 045032 2 2 GASKET, rinsl drive to transmiscion case
5 046439 2 2  TROUGH, o4l (Used on tractors after #395)
5 { 013044 4 4 CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8"
023633 2 2 WIRE, locking {1/16" x 18"}
7 035250 4 4 PLUG, o1l filler and drain
8 035249 4 4 GASKET, 01l filler and drain plug
g 901653 2 2 PLUG, pipe, square head, 3/8°NPT (oil level)
10 { 045051 2 2 CASE, gear - outer half (Used on tractors prior to #2g22)
030570 2 2 CASE, gear - outer half (Used on tractors aTter #2941)
n { 013058 B8 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"¥C x 1-1/4"
204206 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
T U-3188 12 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2"
046412 - 14 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8°NF x 2"
12 035336 la 12 CAPSCREW, nex-hd., 3/8"WF x 1-3/4"
911041 26 26 WUT, nex, 3/3"HF
| 904208 26 26 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
[ o108 4 - CAPSCREW, hex head, 3/8"HC % 1-1/2"
035338 - 4 CAPSCRIW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/4"
18 911041 - 4 NYUT, hex, 3/8"NF
| 9042086 4 4 LOCKNABHER, 3/8"
14 045021, 2 2 GASKET, gear case
15 046361 2 2 GUARD, sprocket — lower (Used on tractors after #746)
16 045025 2 2 DRUK, brake
17 045050 2 2 NOT
i3 045379 2 2 LOCKWASHER
15 035705 2 2 KEY, brake drum
NOTE: TItems 20 thru 34 were used only on tracbors prior to
serial No, 2942.
20 045024 2 - PINION (12 teeth, 8-3/8" long)
21 046448 2 2 DEFLECTOR, 0ii, pinion inner bearing
22 042863 4 4 COME ASSEMBLY, pirion roller bearing
23 Q42862 4 4 CUP, pinion roller bearing
24 045043 2 2 PIM, end washer locking
{ 045446 4 4 SHIM, adjusting, pinion bearing (.005" thick. Use as required)
& 045445 30 30 5HiM, adjusting, pinion bearing (,010% thick. Use as required)
26 045042 2 2 WASHER, retaining, pinion outer bearing
27 045036 2 2 BOLT {thin hex-hd., 7/8"NF x 1-1/2")
28 045040 2 2 LOCKWASHER
045092 2 2 CACGE, pinion inner bearing (Mot used on 50" tread Model afser
tractor #237)
&9 035244 - 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
204206 - 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
30 045026 2 2 CAGE, o1l return (When replaced on tractors prior to #896
also order ltem 21 and discard item 32)
028271 8 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-3/4"
31’{ 904206 8 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
32 045474 2 2 SE%éésgork, 0il return cage (Used only on tractors prior to
- (Contimued)
Sl BL




FINAL DRIVE (Continued)
(See Plate 1772)

# 40" tread Model

EART QUANTITY  ## 50" tread Model PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER _w %%  DEGCRIFTION KiT NUMBER
33 045477 2 2 COVER, pinion ocuter bearing
{ 035439 8 8 CAPSCREZW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1"
% 1 oo 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" ‘

NOTE: Items 35 thru 42 were used only on tractors after
serial No. 2941.

33 30826 2 - PINION {12 teeth, 8-3/8" long)
36 030563 2 2 DEFLECTOR, o011, pinion inner bearing
27 042835 4 4 BRARING, ball, drive pinion
38 030564 4 4 BAFFIE, oi}, pinion bearings
39 030130 2 -  CAGE, pinion inner bearing
40 { 013056 8 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4"
904208 8 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
41 030263 2 2 COVER, pinion outer bearing
12 { 033438 8 8 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"NHC x 1"
904208 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
43 045030 4 4 GASKET, bearing cover
44 045048 2 2 GASKET, pinion inner bearing czge (4 used on 40" tresad tractors
prior to #2942)
45 045475 2 2 GEAR AND SHAFT (58 testh)
48 042884 2 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, gear shaft inner bearing
47 U-2584. 2 2 CUP, gear shaft inner bearing
48 045044 2 2 WASHER, retaining, gear shaf$ inner bearing
49 045034 2 2 NUT (hex, slotted, 1-1/4" thread)
50 910148 2 2 PIN, cotter, 7/32" x 2"
51 045028 2 2 COVER, gear shaft inner bearing (Not used on 50" tread tractors
prior to #238)
52 { 013044 8 8 CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NQ x 7/8%)
023633 4 4 WiRE, locking (1/16" x 12")
B3 042874 2 2 CONE ASSEWMBLY, gear shaft outer bearing
54 042898 2 2 CUP, mgear shaft outer bearing
55 045033 2 2 SPACER, sprocket packing
56 045047 8 8 PACKING, track sprocket - outer (See NOTE below)
57 045048 4 4 PACKING, track sprocket - inner {See NOTE below)
58 045023 2 2 PLATE, pressure, track sprocket packing
59 {' 9012858 6 8 SETSCREW, square head, cup point, 1/2"NC x 2"
211028 5] & NUT, hex, 1/2"NC
60 045045 2 2 PLATE, packing retaining
61 070182 6 8 CAPSCREYW, flat head, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8"
62 045021 2 2 RETAINER, sprocket packing
cas022 2 2 GUARD, dirt, track sprocket packing
63 U-3188 10 10 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 8/8"NC x 1-1/2" Tractors prior
904208 10 10 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" . } to #26
64 045575 2 2 RING, dirt guard stiffening (Tractors after #25)
&5 { 036038 10 10 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/8"
- 904206 10 10 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
66 045020 2 2 SPROCKET, track
67 036589 2 2 NUT (hex, 1-3/4" thread)
68 045042 2 2 LOCKWASHER
S 89 045038 2 2 KBY, track sprocket (5/8" x 5/8" x 4-3/8")
C 70, 045581 2 2 STOP, oil, track sprocket keyway (felt)
S 71 910280 2 2 FIITING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NFT (Used on tractors after

#896)

HOTE: An improved type Seal Arrangement has been made available for
installation jon'fractors on which the packing type seal has
proven unsatisfactory. Order CHANGEGVER KIT 033)44 which
provides sufficient material for one tractor, Also ses
Service Bulletin:S-105, . S .

L R |E
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wa

"FINAL DRIVE
(see Plate 1774)

USAGE: fTractors after ssrial No. 4141. Also see page B89 for
apecial parts used only on 50% tread model.

# 40" tread Model

o EOT PACKACE OR
—_—I— 045052 2 - CASE, gear - imner half
035236 24 - CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/2"NC x 1-3/4"
{ 004208 24 - LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
{ AM-8B01 10 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 2"
904208 10 - LOCK¥ASHER, 1/2"
4 045082 2 2 GASKET, final drive to transmission case
5 046439 2 2 TROUGH, oil
s{ 013044 4 4 CAPSCREN {drilled,' hex~td., 3/8"NC x 7/8"
023653 2 2 WIRE, locking (i/16" x 12")
7 035250 4 4 PLUG, o1l filler and drain
8 085249 4 4 GASKET, ofl filler and drain plug
9 901653 2 2 PLUG, pips, squars head, /8"NPT (oil lavel)
10 032121 2 2 CASE, gear - outer half
- { 017038 8 8 CAPSCREW, hex head, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4"
504206 8 8 LOCKAASHER, 3/8"
f U-3188 12 - CAPSCREW, hex head, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2"
046419 - 14 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 2"
12 ) 035336 1la 12 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/4"
911041 26 26 MUT, hex, 3/8"NF
| 904206 26 25 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
[ 013058 4 - CAP3CREY, hex-nhd,, 3/8"NC x 1-1/3"
33 4 035336 - 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,., 3/8"NF x 1-B/4"
911041 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"HF
L 904208 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
14 0450231 2 2 CGASKET, gear case
15 046361 2 2 QUARD, sprocket - lower
16 045025 2 2 DRUM, brake
17 045080 2 2 Nur
18 045379 2 2 LOCKWASHER
19 035705 2 2 KEY, brake drum
20 030826 2 - PINION (12 teeth, 8-3/8" long)
21 030563 2 2 DEFLECTOR, oil, pinilon inner bearing
22 042835 4 4 BEARING, ball, drive pinion
23 030564 4 4 BAFFLE, ©il, pinlon bearings
24 030130 2 - CAGE, pinion inner bearing
o5 { 013058 8§ - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4"
504206 g - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
26 . 0450486 2 - GASKET, pinion inner bearing cage
27 030263 2 2 COVER, pinion outer bearing
28 { 035435 8 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"MC x 17
9042086 8 B LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
29 045030 4 4 CGASKET, bearing cover
B0 045476 2 2 GREAR AND SHAFT (58 teeth)
31 042884 2 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, gear shaft inner bearing
32 U-2384 b 2 CUP, gear shaft inner bearing
33 045044 2 2 WASHER, retaining, gear shafi inner bearing
34 045034 2 2 NUT (hex, slotted, 1-1/4" thread}
35 §10148 2 2 PIN, cotter, 7/32" x 2"
38 045028 2 . 2 COVER, gear shaflt inner bearing :
012044 8. 8 < CAPSCREY (drilled hex-hd., B/B“NC x 7/8"%}
37 q 023633 4. -4 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 12") {(Used prier to #12561)
| so4e06: .8 8 'LOCKWASHTR, 3/8". (Used after #12550)
IO T {Contégued) :




FINAL DRIVE {Continued})
{See Plate 1774)

#* 40" tread Medel
=+ 50" tread Model

PART UANTITY PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER % _## DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
38 042874 2 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, gear shafi{ outer bearing............................ Q033144
398 043635 2 2 CUP, gear shaft outer bearing....eeseeeecs. Cerat sttt inannannn seeaaa. 033144
40 031781 2 2 SPACER, gear shaft outer bearing {Used on tractors prior to
ADPrOK. FOBA2) .0 s eastrsvnrensnnsnsarsnn frerescerrretrereas veerees 033144
41 032006 2 2 FIATE, spacing, gear ghaft ouber Dearinge.iccessieeenars vesvseanaes 033144

NOTE: Items 42 thru 45 comprise the FIR3T TYPE STAL and were
used on tractors prior to #12581 only

42 043248 2 2 SEAL ASSEMBLY (1 RING and 1 BOOT) {A130 5 16eM 57)veeseesserreees 033144
43 031782 2 2 RETAINER, g0aI SHATE 5688 Luuusevsseeransosnssrosrns ionssseennsssnss. 033144

w 013058 10 10 CAPSCREW, hex~hd,, B/8"NC X I-1/8" i iueiiisanessnrannnnsaneass 033144
904206 10 10 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
45 031777 2 2 GABKET, gear shaft 808l Ielalner, cuseeescersstsssronansrsersnnrnseens 033144

NOTE: Items 46 thru 50 comprise the SECOWD TYPE 3STAL and were
used only on tractors after #12560. Can alsc be installed
on tractors 142 thru #12560 by replacing track SEROCKET
034876 with SPROCKET 044871 or 044281,

46 044545 2 2 RING, gear shaft geal
47 043282 2 BOOT, gear shaft ssal

48 044544 2 2 DRIVE ASSEMBLY, gear shaft seal (l—PLATE, 1 WASHER, & PINS,
6 SPRINGS. Serviced only as a unit}

©49 044546 £ 2  GUARD, gear shaft seal
{ 0i%038 10 10 " CAPSCREW, nex-hd., 3/8"MC x 1- 1/4"
904206 10 10 LOCKWASHER, /8"

[ 034876 2 2 SPROCKET, track {Skelston tooth-base)(Used on tractors prior
to #12561 only)

044871 2 2 SPROCKET, track (Skelaton tooth-base) (Service replacement for
SPROCKET 034876. Can be used with SECOND TYPE SEAL)

51 ¢ 044261 2 2 SFROCKET, track (Flat tooth-base) {(Service replacement for
e SPROCKET 034876, Can be used with SECOND TYPE SEAL)

044155 2 2 SPROCKET, track (Standard., Flat tocth-base) (Used on tractors
atter #12550)

0441586 2 2 SPROCKET, track {(Spocial. Skeleton tooth-basze} (For tracters
after #12560 only)

o

B0

52 036889 2 2 NUT (hex, 1-3/4" thread)
53 045041 2 2 LOCKWASHER
54 032374 2 2  KEY, track sprocket (5/8" x 5/8" x 4-1/8")
85 0455681 2 2 8T0P, o0il, track sprocket keyway
KOTE: Items 56 thru 66 were used oniy on tractors after #1572
altho these parts can be installed on prior machines
also, See BRACE KIT 043551 and Service Bullstin S-258.

. B8 043500 2 2 PIN, gear cagse bracing — Ironb...cececfeccecans Clteresabaanns serrees 043551
ER ¥4 043499 2 2 PIN, gear cAse DraciNg — POAT....eesterssueaverstornsasrsassasses .. 043551
"+ 58 048501 2 2  SPACER, ZEAT 058 DIACINE DINSersesseessenssornnesrsnnessarsosnees . 043551
o 043622 2 2 SHIM, gear cage bracing ping (1/16" thick, Use as required).s..,... 043551

59 {. 043508 20 20 SHIM, gear cage bracing pins {.010" thick, Use 2as required).s..s.ss. 043551
60 043503 2 2 SLERVE, gezar cage bracing pPInS.ieseesrsecssssserscanacaas eassrerseey 043551
61  S01B4a 2 2 PIN, cotter, 1/2" X 2" euuvrrvrvovnsrnsonnssnss senarevanseesses 043551

NOTE: Items 62 thru 66 were used only on tractors #11573
¢hru approx. #11905,
. 043541 1 L SOCKET, gear case rear bracing pin = 16ft.ieeescescennsseansesesras 043551
82 {. 043542 1 1 SOCKET, gear case rear bracing pin = right....esvevsieraanns vereees 043551
028271 2 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., Z/E"HC X 1-B/4" e inesaerensaransnsensnasesas 043551
&5 { 804206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
046419 2 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 2%...... seeanaterrsaerraresesnans . 043581
045174 - 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF X 2-1/8" cceerrreansnrrsocnvsnnnns .o 043551
54 904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
“loe11041 - 2

NUT, hex, 3/8"NF

- {continusd)
" as




FINAL DRIVE (Conbinusd)
{See Plate 1774)

# 40" Tread Model
#% 50" Tread Model o
PART  QUANTITY PACKAGE OR

ITEM NUMBER _« %% DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
oza27l 2 - CAPSCREW, hex-id., 3/8™NC X 1o3/4"..ueeeusrrvnnseennssennenass 043551
045174 -~ 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"HF X 2-1/2"cevueieenneeensiessnnensesss 043551

65 904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
911041 .- 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
66 043585 & & WASHER, spacing, rear bracing pin socket.i.ceieeivieraasannncnas ve. 043551
87 033248 - -  CEMENT, neopreme {1/2 pint can} Used to cement
68 054830 - ~  SOLVEWT, nsoprene cement (1/2 pint can) } sezl boots
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SPECIAL FINAL DRIVE PARTS FOR 50" TREAD MODEL
(See Plate 1773)

NOTE : Se% preceding pages for parts common o both 40" tread and
50" tread Models, BACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

FIRST TYFE - Used on tractors prior to #238

PINION (12 teeth, 13-3/8" long)

BEARIKG, ball, pinion shaft - inner

SPACER, pinicn shaft inner bearing

WASHER, pinion shaft inner bearing

SPACER - left (Not serviced. See NOTE below)

SPACER -~ right {Not serviced., See NOTT below)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/g"

CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 1/8"NC x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

NOTE: As a replacement for either SPACER 045677 or 045678 uge 1
CABE 045654, 1 RETAINER 045843, 4 CAPSCREW 070192,1 COVER
045028, 1 CGASKET 045030 and 15 CAPSCREW 035336}

GASKET, gear case to spacer

CASE, inner half - left

CASE, inner malf - right

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
PLATE, cover (8-1/4" diam.) {Used prior to tractor #42)
PLATE, cover (5-3/4% diam.) {(Used after tractor #41)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/g"
GASKET, cover plate (S-1/4" diam.) (Used prior to tractor #42)
QASKET, cover plate (5-3/4" diam.} (Used after tractor #41)

SECCND TYPE - Used on tractors #238 thru #2941

PINION (12 teeth, 13-~-3/8" long)
BEARING, ball, pinion shaft - inner
SPACER, pinion shaft inner bearing
WASHER, pinion ghaft inner bearing
CASE, gear - inner half .
CAPSCREVW, hex~hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 1/2"HC x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
RETAINER, pinion shaft center bearing
CAP3CREW, flat head, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8"

THIRD TYFE - Used on tractors after #2941

PINION (12 teeth, 13-3/8" long}
BEARING, bazll, pinion shaft - inner
SPACER, pinilon shaft inner bearing
CAGE, pinion shaft inner bearing

CAP3CRE¥, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
GASKET, pinjon shafi inner bearing cage
SPACER, pinion ghaft inner bearing

PART
ITEM NUMBER  QTY.
1 045528 2
2 042833 2
3 048528 2
4 045827 2
5 { 045677 1
045678 1
{ 035236 24
%1 vosz0s 22
{AM—BB(}l 10
7 504208 10
8  Q450%2 2
046667 1
° { 045668 1
10 { 035190 28
904208 29
11 { 045670 2
045734 2
035244 8
12 { 504206 8
15 { 045668 2
045733 2
15 045528 2
16 042833 2
17 045526 2
18 045527 2
19 045634 2
o { 035236 24
904208 24
. { AM-8801 10
904208 10
22 045843 2
25  OW1ee 8
24 0%0824 2
25 042833 2
26 030561 2
27 030862 2
28 Q30825 2 CAGE, oil return
{ 028271 8
%9 { oosz08 8
30 045046 4
3 030580 2
32 030131 2

RETAINER, pinion shaft center bearing

{Continued)
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REAR VIEW

SECOND TYPE - FFFECTIVE WITH TRACTOR WM-48[0

PLATE I770—BRAKE CONTROLS (HOUGH LOADER MODEL)




SPECIAL FINAL DRIVE PARTS FOR S0" TREAD MODEL {Continued)
(See Plate 1773)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITCM NWOMBER QTY. DESCRIFTION ¥ IT KUMBER
33 080823 2 CASE ASSEMBLY, gear - inner half (Includes item 36)
34{ 035236 24 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
904208 24 10CKWASHER, 1/2"
{AM—BBO]. 10 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 1/2"NC x 2"
904208 10 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
36 070925 2 PIN, dowel, pinion shaft center bearing retainer
ERAKE CONTROLS
{Ses Plate 1770)
PART U3AGE: For Hough-Loader Model only. Also see page 95 PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
FIRST TYPE - Used on tractors prior %o serial No, 4810
1 046641 1 BEARING, end, pedal shaft - left
036034 3 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"WF x 1"
14 { 911041 3 NUT, nex, 3/8"NF
904206 3 LOCKWASHER, B/8"
2 046642 1 BEARING, end, pedal shaf{ - right
036034 3 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
3 {911041 3 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4 046629 1 BEARING, intermediate, pedal shaft - left
037450 4 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 5/18"NC x 1-1/4"
a8 { 904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
{ 903788 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 3-1/2"
8 904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/8"
5 048630 1 BEARING, Intermediate, pedal shalt - right
037450 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1-1/4"
& { 904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
903782 1 CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 1/2"NC x 3-1/2"
7 { 904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
046366 1 SHA¥Y?, pedal stop
8 { 900806 L PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1"
] 046365 1 SHAFT, padal
11 046639 1 LEVER, pedal -~ left
12 036097 1 KEY, #13 woodrutf, 3/16" x 1"
13 046640 1 LEVER, padal - right
14 046367 1 SPACER, pedal
15 910260 5 FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NFT
18 035938 2 FAD, padal
035934 2 PIN, pedal pad
17 { 900942 2 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"
{ 046669 1 ROD, locking pawl
18 $11040 1 WUT, hex, 1/4°NF
19 208066 1 YOKE, pawl rod
033068 2 PIN, pawl rod yoke
20 '{ 911063 2 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 7/16"
21 085939 1 PAWL, brake locking
035948 1 PIN, brake locking pawl
22 { 911040 1 NUT, hex, 1/4"WFP
904204 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

{Continued}
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BRAKE CONTROLS (Continued)
~ {See Plate 1770}

- PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY, DESCRIPLION KIT NUMBER
25 070837 1 QUARDRANT, brake locking
012992 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-1/4"
24 { 911041 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
25 046645 - FILLER (Use as rsquired betwsen QUADRANT and FENDER)
26 038518 1 LEVER, brake shart
046419 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 2"
27 ¢ 911041 1 WUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
28 036997 1 KEY, #138 woodruff, 3/18" x 1"
25 033038 4 YOKE, brake rod
50 { 033072 4 PIN, brake rod yoke
910067 4 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"
31 046368 2 ROD, brake
32 911043 4 NUT, hex, 1/2°NF
33 046618 2 ANCHOR, brake rod spring
3 07033 2 SPRING, brake rod
SECOND TYPE - Used on tractors after serial No, 4809
35 032017 1 BEARING, pedal shaft - right
a8 { 035190 4 CAPSCREY, hex-nd., 1/2"HC x 1-1/2"
904208 4 1OCKWASHER, 1/2"
37 032016 1 BEARING, pedal shaft - lerft
a8 { 037450 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1-1/4"
904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
903782 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 3-1/2"
89 { 904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/8"
40 910280 & FIPTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT
41 032014 1 SHAFT, pedal
42 035467 2 WASHER, pedal shaft
4% 9008l 2 PIN, cotter, 3/18" x 1-1y/2"
44 032018 1 LEVER, pedal - left
45 903088 1 SETSCREW, headless, cup polnt, 3/8"NC x S/8°
46 036997 2 KEY, #13 woodruff, 3/16" x 1"
47 032018 1 LEVER, pedal - right
48 035838 2 PAD, pedal
035934 2 PIN, pedal pad
49 { 900942 2 PIN, cottsr, 3/32" x 5/8"
50 046669 1 RCD, locking pawl
51 $11040 1 NUT, hex, 1/4"NF
{ 033068 2 PIN, pawl rod yoke
52 911063 2 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 7/18"
53 206056 1 YOKE, pawl rod
54 035939 1 PAWL, brake locking
035948 1 PIN, brake locking pawl
55 911040 1 NUT, hex, 1/4"NF
§04204 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
56 070637 1 QUADRANT, brake locking
012992 2 CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 3/8"NF x 1-1/"
57.< 911021 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
| oo4z08 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
58 046645 FILLER (Use as required betwesn QUADRANT and FENDER)

(Continued)
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BRAKE CONTROLS {Continued)
(See Plate 1770)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8°NF x 27
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKYASHER, E/8"

PiN, brake rod yoke
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"

SPACER, lef% brake rod spring attaching

PART

NUMBER  @TY.  DESCRIPTION
038516 1 LEVER, brake shaft
046419 1

911041 1

504206 1

033058 4 YOKE, brake rod
033072 4

910867 4

211043 4 NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
032018 1 RCD, brake - left
046368 1 ROD, brake - right
Q70685 1

070343 2 SPRING, brake rod
032013 2

ANCHOR, brake rod spring

93
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ITEM

et

a U= N

Py A — A

10
11

13

15

18

17

18

19
20

28
29

30
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{

PART
NUMBER

045219

036723
035467
910259
035938
035934
900942
045117
045684
033068
911083
206068
911040
035940
035948
911040
204204

045212
035180
904208
310244
045276

070845
035035
910244
900806
045217
033072
910067
045214
AM-~8801
904208
036997
045213
037002
028979
904208
045460
046278
900808

087284
036034
911041
904206

BRAKES
(8se Plate 1769}

NOTZ: Also see pages 91 and 161 for gpeclal parts used on
Hough~Loader and Orchard Models,
PACKACGE CR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

e
A I T A 5 T o) [P T L T T (T T o TR TS A I A A T - R A T AU A S o l\);:a

B oo NN NN NMN NN D NN NN DD

Lo AV I A

LEVER ASSEMBLY, pedal {Includes item 2) (Service in Snirs whan for
gractors prior to #26 and also order 2 RODS 045684

BUSHING, psdal laver (bronze)
WASHER, pedal levsr retaining
FIN, cotter, 5/32" x 1-3/4%
PAD, pedal
PIN, pedal pad
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"

ROD, locking pawl (5-1/4" long) (Used on tractors prier to #28)
#ROD, locking pawl (7" long) (Used on tractors aftsr #25)
#PIN, rod yoke

#PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 7/16"

*YOKE, pawl rod
#NUT, hex, 1/4"WF
#PAWL, locking
#PIN, pawl pivet
#NUT, hex, 1/4"NF
+LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

5TCP, pedal lever (no notches} {Used on right psdal lever only on
tractors #142 thru #8341, Order RATCHET 045212)

sRATCHET, pedal lever (notched)
CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"N¢ x 1-1/27
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2"
SPACER (B/4" dijam.)

» Tractors #142 thru #8341 used but half the quantities indicated
since on these tractors the parts were installed on the left
hand pedal lever only.

BFRING, pedal lever

PIN, brake rod - front
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2"
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1"
ROD, brake
PIN, brake rod - rear
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"
LEVER, brake shaft
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x g"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

KEY, #13 woodruft, 3/16" x 1°

SHAFT, brake

BELLCRANK

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 2-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
KEY, bellcrank {3/18" x 3/16" x 2")
PIN, brake band
FIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1"

NOYE : It:eLms 28 thru 80 were used on tractors prior to #12320

only,

BAND ASSEMBLY (Includes items 35 and 36) (Order ltem 31)

END, band adjustment

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, B/8"

{Continued)
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BRAKES {Continued)
(See Flate 1769)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
NOTE: Ttems 31 thru 34 were used as original equipment on
tractors after #12319 only.
31 044488 2 BAND ASSEMBLY (Consists of itesm 32 thru 34)
32 044756 2 BAND WITH LINING (Includes items 35 and 28)
53 044755 2 BOLT, eye, band adjustment
045278 2 PIN, band hinge
84 900808 4 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1"
35 045261 2 LINING, brake band
36 911096 48 RIVET, tubular, brass, 3/16" x 1/4" (56 required on tractors
prior to #12320)
37 035337 2 3PRING, band adjugtment
38 035335 2 PIN, swivel
9 Q37053 2 NUT, band adjustment
NOTE: Items 40 and 41 were used on tracters arfter #8823 only.
20 034791 1 GUIDE, brake band - left
034792 1 GUIDE, brake band - right
U-3188 4 CAPSCREW, hex-nd., Z/8"NC x 1-1/8"
41 ¢ 911041 4 NUT, hex, 3/8°NF
904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
42 ——— 4 BUSFING, brake shaft (See TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS)
43 ———— 2 PIN, padal lever (See TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS)
44 e 2 DRUM, brake (See FINAL DRIVE)
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CHASSIS
PAGE: NUMBER

Cowl (Orchard) v o o o o o o o o s s o s o s & o o 133
Drawbal o o o ¢ o o o « o o = s s s o o o« s o o o o 109
Equalizing Spring « o o o o o o o o » o o o s o o o 99
Bgualizing Spring Parts ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o « o 101
Fenders (See Side Fenders and Track Fenders). . . .
Front Track IdlersS. o« o o« o o o o o « o o o a o o « 115,117
GIOUSBI'Se o o o o o o 8 o s o o » s o o a o o o o o 187
Hood (Standard)e & o o o o « o o o o o s « o o o o 131
Hood (Orehard) o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o » o 133
Hood Side Plates (Standard). o o « o o o o + + o o 131
Hood Side Plates (Orchard) « o o o o o s o o & o & 133
Painting and Marking. « « o« o o o s o « o o o & s o 138
Seats (Standard and Hough-Loader) . . . . « . . « . 134,136
Seats (Orchard) o« o o o o« « o o o o o o o o o« o o« o 155,157

Side Fenders (Standard) . .+ « v v ¢ & 4 o o o & o . 131

Side Fenders (Orchard)e o « « o o o o o o o « & o o 129

Street Flates ¢ v ¢ o o o & o o ¢ o o o o o ¢ o o o 127
Throttle Control.: o o o o o o s o o s o o s » o o 17,138,13¢
TTACKS: o o o o o o o o o « o o o o o o o o o « o o 121,123,125
Track Fenders (Standard}. « « o o o o o o s o & o o 128

Track Fenders (Orchard) o o o o ¢ « o o o s « o o o 129

Track Release o« o o o o o o o o s o « s o ¢ o o« o » 113

Track Supporting Rollers. « « « » s o o« o s o » « « 118,118
Transfers o o o o o o o o o s o o o o o o o o o & o 138

Truck Frame (Oscillating) o« o « « o o v o « o o o o 103

Truck Frame (Rigid) o « o o o o o o o s o o« o o « o 107

Truck WheelsS: ¢ o s o o o o « o« s o o o s o o o o o 110,111,112 .
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10 ¢

N

12

13
14

15

PART
NUMBER

0451581
046175
045414
045563
046172
045428

045154
035188
911035
048158

033176

021797
904209
033291
904368
045087
035073
911044
035018
904208
045158

045422

035278
038234
0Ee067
904208
Q5278
038234
035540

045423
045424
811116
910320
500811

QUANTITY

S
1 -
1 -
1 -
- 1
- 1
-
102
101
11
2 2
2 2
2 2
4 4
& 4
4 4
& 4
1 1
4 2
4 2
4 2
4 4
2 2
2 2
4 4
4 2
¢ 4
4 4
2 2
2 2
2 =z
2 2
2z 2
a4
2 2
4 4

EQUALIZING SPRING
(See Plate 1788)

USAGE: All tractors except Hough-Loader Model

# 40" Tread Model
#% 50" Tread Model

DESCRIPTION

NOTE: See page 101 for repsir parts of equellzing spring
assemblies.

SPRING ASSEMBLY (&-3ecaf type. 42" long) (Discontinued. Crder
SPRING ASSEMBLY 045414)

SPRING ASSEMBLY (7-leaf type. 42" long) (Used on tractors
#452 thru #1502. Order SPRING ASSEMBLY 045414)

SPRING ASSEMBLY (7-leaf snubber—type. 42" long) (Used on
tractors after #1508)

SPRING ASSEMBLY (6-leaf type. 52" long)} (Discontinued. Order
SPRING 4SSEMBLY 045428)

SPRING ASSEMBLY (7-leaf type. 52" long) (Used on tractors
#4E% thrv #1386, Order SPRING ASSEMBLY 045428)

SPRING ASSEMBLY (7-leaf snubber-type. 52" long) (Used on
tractors after #1386)

PIN, spring plvot
SETSCREW (hex-hd., taper point, 1/2"NC x 1-5/8"
NUT, hex, jam, 1/2"NC

BEARING, pivot pin (15/16" high) (Used on tractors prior
to #22504)

BEARING, pivot pin {(1-7/16° high. 5/8" bolt holes) (Used on
tractors #2250aa thru #7088t. Order BEARING 033176 with 2
CAPSCREWS 033291 and 2 LOCKWASHERS 904369. Requires
retapping 5/8"NC holes in oll pan to 5/4"NC)

BEARING, pivot pin (1-7/16" high. 3/4" bolt holes) (Used on
tractors after #7088% )

CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 5/8"NC x 1-3/4" } Tractors prior

LOCKWASHER, 5/8" tc #7089t
CAPSCREYW, hex-hd., 3/&4"NC x 1-3/4" Trectors after
LOCKWASKER, 3/¢" #ro6glt

SOCKET, spring
CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 1/2"NF x 1-2/4" Tractors prior
NUT, hex, 1/2"NF } to #142
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" (Tractors atter #l4l})
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

C4P, spring socket {Used on 40" tread tractors prior to #1503
and on 50" tread trectors prior to #1387) (Not 1llustrated)

CAP, spring socket {Used on 40" tread tractors after #1502
and on 50" tread tractors after #1%86)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" Tractors prior
NUT, hex, high, 1/2"NF } to #142
CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 1/2"WF x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2%

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" o
NUT, hex, high, 1/2"nF

WASHER, bpevel {1/2")

NOTE: 1Items 13 thru 15 were used only on 40" tread tractors
after serlal No. 1502 and on 50" tread tractors after
serizl No. 1386.

SHACKLE, spring snubbing

PIN, spring snubbing shackle
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 7/8"
PIN, cotter, 5/32" x 1-1/2"(Tractors prior %o #10446)
PIN, cotter, 3/16" x 1-1/2" {Tractors after #10445)

} Tractors after #141

a Including tractors serial No. 2258 thru 2277, 2294 thru 2299,
23321 and 2337. i

aa Excluding tractors serial No. 2256 thru 2277, 2284 thru 2299,
2331 and 2337.

+ Excluding tractor serial No. 7004.

+# Including tractor serial No. 7004.
: : 98
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EQUALIZING SFRING PARTS
{See Piate 17867

045151 SPRING ASSEMBLY
0458553 SPRING ASSEMBLY
046175 SPRING ASSEMBLY

QUANTITY 046172 SERING ASSEMBLY See page 99
D B B B 3 8 045414 SPRING ASSEMBLY
PART O 8 9 2 35 3 045428 SFRING ASSEMBLY PACKAGE OR
ey vpeEr S & 3 & 3 pescrieron KIT NUMBER
046068 1 = 1 = 1 -  LEAF (42-1/4" long)
dagles - 1 - 1 - 1 LEAF {S0" long)
n4Eos? 1 - - 1 - LEAF (40" long)
{ 046188 - 1 - 1 - 1 LEAF (50" long)
{ 048066 1 = 1 - 1 -  LEAF (36" long)
o46l67 - 1 - 1 = 1  iEAF {48" long)
{ 048065 1 - = - = - LEAF (29~1/2" long)
06178 -~ 1 - - - - LEAF {35-1/2" long)

5 { 046064 1 = = = - - LEAF ASSEMBLY (22-3/4" long. Includes rebound CLIPS)
el - 1 - - - - LEAF ASSEMBLY (32-3/4" long. Includes rebound CLIPS)

6 { 04606 1 - 1 = - -  LEAF (16" long)

046163 - 1 - 1 - - IEAF (26" long)

” { 046059 - - 1 - 1 - LEAF (31" long)
046166 - - - 1 - 1 LEAF {41" long)

5 { 046058 - - 1 - - -  IEAF ASSEMBLY (26" long. Includes rebound CLIF3)
ME165 - = - 1 - - LEAF ASSEMBLY (36" long. Includes rebound CLIPS)
046056 - = 1 = ~ - LEAF (21" long)

° { 046182 - - - 1 -~ - LEAF (31" long)

{ 045418 =~ = = = 1 - LEAF (31" long)
09 ogsamz ~ - - - - 1 LEAF (41" long)
045417 - - - = 1 - LEAF (36-1/2" long)

H { 045431 -« - - - - 1 LEAF {46-1/2"}

045416 - = - - 1 - LEAF ASSEMBLY (37" long, Includes rebound CLIFS
and 2 BUSHINGS 0454i9)

12 [ 045430 @~ -~ = - -~ 1 LEAF ASSEMBLY (47" long. Includes rebound CLIPS

and 2 BUSHINGS 045419'):

13 048188 2 2 2 2 2 2 BUSHING, spring pivot
14 043418 - - - - BUSHING, snubber shackle pin
15— 1 1 1 1 1 1 SADDLE AND CLAMP (Not serviced separately)

™
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15
16

17

18

18

20

PART
NUMBER

045089
031657
045090
031658
045187
031655
045168
031656
035087
035540
11043
904206
045208
031666
042030
023465
911044
035014
904208

045183
045164
013487
035543
Q072366
033687
035543
072366
045160
045458
045457
036045
045202
045201
045203

047008
047010

Q13467
035543
Q72366
0338697
035543
072366
045519

QUANTITY
x=
2 -
- 2
2 -
- 2
1 -
- 1
1 -
- 1
36 28
36 28
36 28
38 28
2 -
- 2
- 2
4 -
4 -
4 4
4 4
1 1
1 1
8 8
8 8
8 8
8 g
8 8
8 8
4 4
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
- 1
- 1
8 8
8 8
8 8
8 8
8 8
8 8
- 4

TRUCK PRAME (QSCILIATING TYPE)
{See Plate 1775)

USAGE: For all tractors except Hough-Loader Model

# Tracfors prior to serial No. 4142
## Trackors after serial No, 4141

DESCRIPTION

CHANNEL, side - left

CHANNEL, side -~ left

CHANNEL, side - right

CHANNEL, side - right

CHANNEL, top -~ left

CHAMNEL, top - left

CHANNGL, top ~ right

CHANNEL, top - rignt
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"HF x 2"
WASHER, bevel {(1/2")
NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
LOCIWASHER, 1/2"

BRACKET, track supporting rollsr

BRACKET, track supporting roller (Used prior to #10242)

BRACKET, track supporting roller {(Used after #10941)
CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 1-5/8" | Used on tractors
NUT, hex, 5/8"NF } prior to #142
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 1-1/2" (Used after #141)
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

NOTE: 1Items 8 thru 18 comprise EARLY TYPE PIVOT AXLE BRACKET
ARRANGEWENT and wers uged on tractors prior to #8342
oniy.

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, pivot axle — left (Inciudes item 11)

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, pivot axle - right (Includes item 11)

CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"N¢ x 3"

WASHER, bevel (5/8")

NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF

CAPSCREW (thin hex~hd., 5/8"NF x 2-1/28"}
WASHER, bevel (5/8")

NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF

BUSHING, pivot axle bracket (bronze}

SEAL, pivot axle brackes (falg)

RETAINER, pivot axle bracket ssal

PITTING, iubricating, giant button-head, 5/8"NF

PEATE, thrust, pivot axle bracket

GASKET, pilvot axle bracket thrust plate

GASKET, pivot axle bracket cap

NOTE: Items 17 thru 21 comprise the IATE TYPE PIVOT AXIE

BRACKET ARBANGEMEWT and wers used on fractors after
#8341 only. :

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, pivot axle - left (Includes item 20) (When

replaced on tractors #8342 thru #12800 also use 1 CAP 047013)

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, pivot axle - right (Includes item 20) (When

replaced on tractors #3%42 thru #12600 alsoc use 1 CAP 047013)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 5/8"HF x 3"

WASHER, bevel (5/8"}

NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF

CAPSCRE# (thin hex head, 5/8"WF x 2-1/2%)

WASHER, bevel (5/8")

NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF )
BUSHING, pivot axle bracket {(rubber and steel}

{Continued)
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TRUCK FRAME FOSCILLATING TYPE) (Continued)
See Plate 1775

#Tractors prior to serial-No, 4142

BART quanTiTy %*Traectors after serial No. 4141, PACKAGE OR
ITEM NWMBER _+__#x  DESCRIPTION KIT NIMBER
21 045521 - 2 WASHER, pivot axle bracket bushing
oz ‘{ 033771 2 2 CAP, pivot axle bracket (Used on tractors prier to #12601)
047013 - 2 CAP, pivot axle bracket (Used on tractors after #12600)
o {‘ 023755 & - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 2-1/4"
204209 6 - LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
ea { 035707 - 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 1-3/4"
904209 - 6 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
o5 { 045169 2 - GUARD, track - left
031859 - 2 GUARD, track - left
[ 0®5073 12 - CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 1-3/4"
038234 12 - NUT, hex, high, 1/2"WF
26 033540 12 - VASHER, bevel {1/2")
034883 - 12 CAPSCREW (thin hex~hd., S/8"NF x 1-3/4")
072368 - 18 NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF
L 0B3543 - 12 WASHER, bevel (5/8")
on { 045170 2 -  GUARD, track - right
031660 - 2 GUARD, track - right
[ 0@s073 12 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 1-%/4"
038274 12~ NUT, hex, high, 1/2"NF
og ¢ 036540 12 - WASHER, bevel {1/2")
034683 - 12 CAPSCHEW (thin hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 1-3/4")
Q72366 - 12 NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF
035543 - 12 WASHER, bevel (5/8")
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TOP VIEW

SIDE VIEW

PLATE |776——TRUCK FRAME RIGID TYPE)




TRUCK FRAME (RIGID TYPE)
{See Plate 1776)

PART USACE: [Por Hough-lcader Model only

PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT RIREER
046009 2 CHANNEL, side - left {(For tractors prior to #4142}
1 032251 2 CHANNEL, side - left {(For tractors #4142 thru #7710}
033917 2 CHANNEL, sids - left (For tractors after #7710##)}
046010 2 CHAMMEL, side - right (For tractors prior to #4142)
2 032202 2 CHANNEL, side - right (For tractors #4142 thru #7710%)
033918 2 CHANNEL, side - right {(For tractors after #7710w#)}
{ 046019 1 CHANWEL, top — left (For tractors prior to #4142)
om22ae 1 CHANNEL, top - left (For tractors #2142 thru #7710%)
5 4 0332915 1 CHANMNEL, top ~ left (For tractors after #7710ws)
046020 1 CHANNEL, top - right (For tractors prior to #4142)
032230 1 CEANNEL, %top - right (For tractors #4142 thru #7710%)
| 033916 1 CHANNEL, top - right (For tractors after #771L0%#)
r 035067 &6 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2"
035540 36 WASHER, bevel (1/2")
4 911043 36 NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
L 504208 36 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
[ 033849 1 GUARD, outer - left (For tractors prior to #4142)
033843 1 GUARD, outer - lert (For tractors #4142 thru #7710#)
5 | 035019 1 GUARD, outer -~ left (For tractors after #7710%#)
033850 1 GUARD, outer - right {For tractors prior to #4142)
033844 1 GQUARD, outer - right (For tractors #4142 thru #7710+)
| OsZoz0 1 GUARD, outer - right (For tractors after #7710#+)
033686 14 CAPSCREW (thin hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 2")
] { 035543 14 WASHER, bevel (5/8")
0723668 14 NUT, hex, high, 5/8"NF
033881, 1 GUARD, inner - left (For tractors prior to #142)
033845 1 GUARD, inner — left (For tractors #4142 thru #7710%)
033g21 1 GUARD, inner - left (For tractors after #7102 )
7 033852 3 QUARD, immer - rignt (For tractors prior to #4142)
033846 1 QUARD, inmer - right (For tractors #4142 thru #7710%)
0ZBe2e 1 GUARD, inner — right {For tractors after #7710w+)
033696 14 CAPSCREW (thin hex~ha., 5/8"NF x 2%)
8 { 035543 14 WASHER, bevel (5/8")
072366 14 NUT, hex, high, S/8"NP
033538 1 GUARD, sprocket - left
° {j 033540 1 GUARD, sprocket - right
070469 4 CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 1/2"8F x 1-1/4"
10 { 911043 4 NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
504208 a LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
035018 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/8"NF x 1-1/8"
11 { £11043 2 WUT, hex, 1/2°NF
204208 2 LOCKWASEER, 1/2"
12 048318 1 A-FRAME, rigid (When replaced on tractors prior to #141434 alsc
use items 21 thru 25)
035073 18 CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 1-3/4"
13 { 035540 18 WASHER, bevel (1/8")
035234 18 NUT, hex, high, 1/28"NP
035892 4 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 1/2"WF x 2-1/2"
14 { 035540 8 WASHER, bevel {1/2")
038234 4 NUT, hex, high, 1/2"NF
NOTE: Ttems 15 thru 20 comprise the FIRST TYFE ENGINE SUPPORT )
and were used only on tractors prior %o serial No, 14143a
044534 1 SPRING, engine supporting {Used on tractors prior to #12705 )
15 { 044944 1 BRACKET, engine supporting (Started with tractor #12708)

(Continued}
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TRUCK FRAME {RIGID TYFPE)

PART {See Flate 1778} PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER QTY., DESCRIPTION EIT NUMBER
16 030544 2 PIN, engine supporting bracket
17 911116 4 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 7/16"
18 900811 4 PIN, cotter, 3/16" x 1-1/2"
19 {' 030534 1 BRACKET, rebound (Used on tractors prior to #12705)
044640 1 BRACKET, rebound (Started with tractor #12705)
071943 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/4"NF x 3-3/4"
20 911045 2 NUT, hex, 3/4°NF
904369 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/4%
NOTE: 1Items 21 thru 25 comprise the SECOND TYPE ENGINE SUPFCRT
and were used only on tractors after gerial No., 14142 aa
Can be installed on priocr tractors by ordering CHANGEOVER
KIT 048658, See Service Bulletin 5-335,
21 048319 1 SUPFORT, BNEiNS.csranesceass Wesaristasatetinacnana terasrreraresias srewe 048656
28 048320 1 PIATE, engine SUpDOT e e e uersrearssncaranssscacaranssnann st ena sesane 0488656
044402 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, S5/4"NC x 4-1/4".......... teeeeenaa veeseasvanae 04BGSH
23 911030 2 NUT, hex, 3/42"NC
904269 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
24 048322 1 PIN, pivot,engine sSuUppOTt...cscvenaanns e etiasansatirinaanes seneens ... 0486586
25 201344 2 PIN, cotter, /4" x 2" ccviviinvinnnns terteaassisrnenane Cranaatene . 048656
030532 2 PLATE, mounting, track supporting roller (Used on tracters prior to
26 #10942)
042031 2 PIATE, mounting, track supporting roller {Used on tractors after #10941)
035229 4 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 5/8"NF x 2"
{ 904209 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

# Excluding traciors No, 7633 and 7839
#% Tneluding tractors No. 7633 and 7639
& Bxeluding sractors No. 13854, 13951, 13992, 14002, 14004, 14015,
14030; 14032, 14055, 14124, 14126, 14128, 14133 thru 14138, and
14141,
aa Including tractors Wo. 13954, 13991, 13992, 14002, 14004, 14015,
14030; 14032, 140585, 14124, 14126, 14128, 14133 thru 14139, and
14141,
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TREHEBHISEICH CASE

PLATE 1787— DRAWBAR

DRAWBAR
PART (See Plate 1787) PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 045347 1 PLATE, drawbar
5 { 070865 2 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 7/8"NC x 2-1/2"
905347 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/8"
013467 6 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"WF x 3"
3 { 911044 6 NUT, nex, 5/8"NF
904209 & LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
4 045473 2 STOP, drawbar
{ 045349 1 BRACKET, bracing - left
5 045348 1 BRACKET, bracing - right
6 { 035392 6 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/4"
904209 6 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
7 045774 1 CRAWBAR
8 045101 1 PIN, drawbar pivot
9 casloz 1 CLIP, retaining, drawbar pivot pin
10 { 0Z5061 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
1 { 045346 1 U-BOLT, drawbar locking (4-3/8" long) (For gtandard Models)
046525 1 -BOLT, drawbar locking (7-1/8" long) (For Orchard Models)
12 045103 1 PIN, drawbar coupling
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PLATE |782 ——— TRUCK WHEEL (FIRST TYPE)
TRUCK WHEEL
(see Plate 17s2)
USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No, 4142
# Standard Models
PART QUANTITY #% Hough-Loader Model PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER % = _#% DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 045320 8 10 WHEEL ASSEMBLY, truck — complete (Consists of items 2 thru 15)
0350687 32 40 CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2"
2 { 0F5540 B2 40 WASHER, bevel (1/2%)
038234 B2 40 NUT, hex, high, 1/2"

045448 8 10 WHEEL ASSEMBLY (Consists of 1 WHEEL and 2 BUSHINGS 033287)
- 03&287 16 20 BUSHING

033053 84 80 PIN, busghing

045335 8 10 SHAFT

038045 8 10 FITTING, lubricating, giant buston-head, 5/8"NF
033776 32 40 WASHER, thrust

0%62R4 16 20 SEAL, o1l (come)

10 0®e285 18 20  SEAL, oil {cup)

11 036221 16 20 RETAINER ASSEMBLY, oil seal {1 RETAINER, 2 PINS)
12 035048 48 60 SPRING, cil seal

13 036814 18 20 BRACKET, shatt

12 033083 64 80 PIN, shaft bracket

15 035844 16 20 PIN, bracket retaining
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ITEM

© W 3@ U= 6

=
(]

PART
NUMBER

021643
033108
031647
036045
033781
031.650
035067
035540
038234
031645

QUANTITY
S
8 10
16 20
8 10
g8 10
32 40
16 20
32 40
32 40
32 40
32 40

| 783 — TRUCK WHEEL (SECOND TYPE)

TRUCK WHEEL
{sse Plate 1783)
USAGE: Tracters serial No. 4142 thru No. 8341
# Standard Models

#+ Hough—-Lozder Model PACKAGE OR

DESCRIFPTION KIT NUMBER

NOTE: WHETL ASSEMBLY 033550 ag listed on the following pages
can be used as a substitute for this type wheel and is
recommended for all applications requiring replacement
of the entire assembly.

WHEEL ASSEMBLY (Includes 1tem 2)
BUSHING
SHAFT
FITTING, lubricating, glant button-head, 5/8"-18NF
WASHER, thrust
BRACKET, shaft
CAFSCRE¥, nex-hd., 1/2"RF x 2"
WASHER, bevel (1/2%)
NUT, hex, high, 1/2"NF
SKIM, adjusting, wheel end-play (.010" thnick. Usa as Tequired)
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— HIRD TYPE
PLATE 1784 TRTHUEQMWHEEL (THIR )
(See Plate 1784}
USAGE: Started with tractor serial No. 8341, Also used for
service on prior tractors.
# Standard Models
PART  quanrzry O Hough-Loader Model PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER —»_ _w#& DESCRIPTICH KIT NUMBER
1 034650 &6 10 WHEEL ASSEMBLY, truck - complste (7-7/8" diam,) {Consists of
items 8 thru 20) (Used only as & service replacement for
FIRST TYFT truck wheel on tractors prior to 7#4142)
2 035892 32 40 CAPSCRZW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2-1/2"
B  03823¢ 32 40 MUT, nex, high, 1/2"NF
4 035540 32 40 WASHER, bevel (1/2")
5 033990 8 10  WHEEL ASBEMBLY, truck -~ complete (5-7/8" diam,) (Consists of
items 8 thru 20) (¥Will fit all tractors after #4141)
6 { 035067 32 40 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2°
038234 32 40 NUT, hex, high, L/2"NF
7 - 036540 32 40 WASHER, bevel (1/2")
o { 034000 s 10 WHEEL (8-7/8" diam.) (For tractors prior to #4142)
0345581 8 10  WHEEL {7-7/8" dlam.) (For tractors after #141)
9 034008 8 10  SHAFT
16 209880 16 20 COWE ASSEMBLY, shaft bearing
11 209890 15 20 CUP, shaft bearing
iz 034003 16 20  RETAINER, shaft bearing
034274 24 30 SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearings (.C0%7" thick. Use as required)
13 034275 24 30 SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearings (.010" thick. Use as required)
032273 16 20 SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearings (.021" thick, Use as required)
14 0448268 16 20 SEAL KIT (1 PLATE, 1 RING, 1 BOOT 034012, 1 packing RING 034004 )
15 034012 16 20  BOOT, seal
16 034004 18 20 RING, packing
17 044528 18 20 SPRING, seal (Started with tractor #12860)
18 04006 16 20  BRACKET
19 084042 8 10  PLUG, shart (Continued)
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TRUCK WHEEL (Continued}
{See Flate 1784)
# Standard Models

: PART  QUANTITY  Hough-loader lodel PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER % %%  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

20 034043 8 10 GASKET, shaft plug

21 034853 16 =20 SPACER, bracket to frame (5/8" thick) (Requirsd to adopt
WHEEL ASSEMBLY 0346850 to tractors prior to #4142}

HOTE: Lubrication of this type Wheel requirss the use of a
gpecial flushing lubricator. High-pressurs grease gung
must not be used. Two types of flushing lubricators are
avallable and 1t is rzcommended that one of the following
be ordersd when new type Wheels are instzlled on tractors
prior to serial No. B342:

049520 LUBRICATOR, flushing (Hand type)
024672 LUBRICATOR, flushing (Bucket type}

PLATE I7792—TRACK RELEASE SPRING

TRACK RELEASE

PART (See Plate 1779} PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
I { 045107 2 BRACKET, release spring - left
045108 2 BRACKET, release spring - right i
2 045111 4  SPRING :
3 045110 4 SPACER, release spring '
4 045109 4 BOLT, release sprirg
3] 911082 4 NUT, hex, 1"NC
6 911038 4 NUT, nex, jam, 1"NC
045742 4 STOP, release spring (32-1/2" long) (Used on all Standard tractors
. J B except those prior to #90)
048112 4 STOP, releasa spring (81-3/4") {Used on Standard tractors prior to
] #90, and on all Hough-loader tractors)
8 045113 4 BRACKET, release gpring bolt
[ 07029% 4 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 3-7/8" Uged prior
o J 811044 4 NUT, hex, 5/8"WF to #142
012487 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NWF x 3" (Used arter #141)
| 04209 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
[ 013467 4 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 3" (Used on Standard tractors
#1482 thru #4141, and on all Hough-Loadser tractors)
045524 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 4-1/2" | Used prior to #142 and
10 ¢ omEs5ex 4 WASHER, bevel (5/8") - arter #4141 except
911044 4 NUT, hex, 5/8"NF Hough-Loader tractors
| 904209 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
11 036161 4 HOSE, thread protecting
12 o70l01 4 WIRE, attaching (1/16" x 8")
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PLATE 1780—FRONT IDLER (FIRST TYPE)




ITEM

© 0 =] o Gt A

0
11
iz
13
14
15
18
17

18

o

20

a |

035392
904205
085440
904209
046358
045452
033267
0RBOEZ
045186
036045
033776
036224
036225
036221
035048
045183
045176
033063
035762

033618

035244
904208
034677
035718
904208
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FRONT TRACK IDLER
(See Plate 1780}

USAGE: Tractors prior to serilal No. 8342
DESCRIPTION

IDLER ASSEMALY - compiete (Consists of items 2 thru 21) (Crder
IDLER ASSEMBLY 034881)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 5/8"NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
SHIM, ldler bracket (1/84" thick. Use as required)
IDIER ASSEMBLY {Includes item &)
BUSHING, idlsr
PIN, idler bushing
SHAFT, idler
FITTING, lubricating, gilant button-head, 5/8"-18NF
WASHER, thrust
SEAL, oi1 {cons)
SEAL, oil (cup)
RETAINER ASSEMBLY, oil seal (1 RETAINER, 2 PINS)
SPRING, o1l seal
PiN, bracket retaining
BRACKET, idler shaft
PIN, idler bracket (3/16" diam.)

GUARD, idler hub (1-1/4" wide} (Standard. Used on all sraciors
equippad with spoke-type Idlers)

GUARD, idler hub (2" wide) (Special, Used on tractors equipped
with solid-type Idlers)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., B/8"NC x B/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

GUARD, 1dler
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 3/a"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

PACKAGE OR
KIT NUMBER
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FRONT TRACK IDLER
(See Platve 1781)

USAGE: Tractors after serial No, 8341

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY, DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 034681 2 IDLER ASSEMBLY - complete (Consists of items S5 thru 17)
o { 035440 8 CAPSCRE¥, hnex-bd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/2%
904209 a8 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
3 { 037332 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 3"
904209 g LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
4 046356 4 SHIM, idler bracket (1/64" thick. Use ag required)
5 034427 2 IDLER
6 084429 2 SHAFT, idler
7 042888 4 CONE ASSEMBLY, shaft bearing
8 042887 4 CUP, shaft bearing
9 034123 4 RETAINER, shaft bearing
034308 12 SHIM, adjusting, shalt bearings (.007" thick. Use as required}
10 034307 12 SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearings {(.010" thick. Use as required)
(034309 8 SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearings (.031" thick. Use as required)
11 044827 4 SEAL KIT (1 PLATE, 1 RING, 1 BOOT 034129, 1 Packing RING 034124)
12 034129 4 BOOT, =seal
13 034124 4 RING, packing, idler seal
14 044552 4 SFRING, idler sezl (Started with tractor #12130)
15 034428 4 BRACKET, idler shafg
15 034042 2 PLUG, idler shaft
17 034043 2 GASKET, idler shaft plug
8 034677 4 GUARD, 1dler
1o { 035221 8 CAPSCRZW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1"
804208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

NOTE: Lubrication of this type idler requires the use of a special
flushing iubricator. High-pressure grease guns must not be
used. Two typss of flushing lubricators are available and
it is recommended that one of the following be ordered when
the new type Idlers are installsd on tractors prior to
serial No, 8342:

049520 LUBRICATOR, flushing (Hand type)
034672 LUBRICATOR, flushing {(Bucket type)
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SIDE  VIEW

REAR VIEW

PLATE 1777— TRACK SUPPORTING ROLLER (FIRST TYPE)

TRACK SUPPORTING ROLLER
See Plate 1777

PART USAGE: Tractors prior teo serlal No, 10942 PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
045209 2 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - complete {Consists of items 3,4,8 and 11 thru 13)
1 (Used on tractors prior to #4142}
031640 2 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - complete (Congists of items 3,4, and 8 thru 13)
(Used on tractors after #4141)
o 035420 4 CAP3CREW, hex-nd,, 5/8"NC x 1-1/2"
904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
—————— 2 BUSHING {Has hole for underside lubrication} (Used on tractors prior
to #8342, Order 1 BUSHING 034328, 1 SHAFT 034437 and 1 FITTING 9
3 910260}
034338 2 BUSHING (Used on tractors after #8341)
[ ——— 2 SHAFT (s0l1d} (Used on all tractors prior to #8342 except Hough-
Loader Model, Order 1 SHAFT 034437 and 1 FITTING ©10260)
4 034437 2 SEAFT (Has hols for zerk-type lubricating fitting) {(Used on
) tractors after #8341)
038010 2 SHAPT (Has hole for giant dbubton-head lubricating fitting) {Used
on Hough-Loader Model only)
NOTE: Items 5 thru 7 were used only on tractors prior to #8342
to provide underside-lubrication thru the supporiing
roller bushing., Later machines were lubricated thru hole
in the shaft,
5 {‘ 911078 2 NIPPLE, pips, 1/4"NPT % 1-1/2" {Standard Models only)
901852 2 PLUG, pipe, square head, 1/4"NPT (Hough-loader Model only)
8 901764 2 COUPLING, pipe, 1/4"NPT (Stundard Mcdels only)
7 032942 2 FITTING, lubricating, glant dbutton-head, 1/2"NPT (Standard Models
only}
910260 2 PITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT (Used on all tractors
8 after #8341)
036045 2 FITTING, lubricating, glant button-head, 5/8"-~18NF (Used only
on Hough~Loader Model tractors prior to #8342)
9 031637 4 WASHER, $hrust {Used on tractors after #4141)
1C C35741 8 PIN, anchor, thrust washer (Used on tractors after #4141)
11 038781 4 ROLLER
1z 045206 2 GQUARD, dirt
13 035221 2 CAPSCREW, hex-md., 1/2"NC x 17
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
14 —— 2 BRACKET, mounting (See TRUCK FRAME)
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REAR VIEW

PLATE 1778 —TRACK SUPPORTING ROLLER

TRACK SUPFORTING ROLLER
(See Flate 1778)

PART USAGE: Tractors after serial No. 10841 PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY, DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 044127 2 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - complete (Consists of items 3 thru 14}
035248 4 CAP3CREW, hex-hd,,5/8"NF x 2-1/4"
2 911044 4 WUT, hex, 5/8"NF
904209 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
3 042019 2 BRACKET
4 205889 4 CONE ASSEMBLY, shaft bearing
5 200890 4 CUP, shaft bearing
& 043569 4 BEAL, o1l
———— 4 RETAINER, shaft bearing (Used on tractors prior to #12228, Order
1 RETAINER (44409, 6 CAPSCREW 035430 and 6 LOCKWASHERS 904206)
7 041383 24 CAPSCREW, flat head, 3/8"NC x 1-3/8"
044409 4 RETAINER, shaft bearing (Used on tractors after #12227)
035439 24 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1%
8 204206 24 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
0431380 12 SHIM, adjusting, shalt bearing (.010" thick. Use 2s required)
10 041381 12 SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearing (.007" thick. Use as required)
11 041378 4 ROLLER
12 042020 2 SHAFT
13 034042 2 PLUG, shaft (11/16" diam. thread}
14 034043 2 CABKET, shaft plug
1 ST— 2 BRACKET, mounting (See TRUCK FRAME)
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TRACK (FIRST AND SECOND TYPES)




TRACK
(See Flate 1788)

FIRST TYPE - Used on tractors prior Ho serial No. 4142. Rails are 1" wids.

QUANTITY
Hough~-
PART 3td. Loader PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER Model Model  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 {04-5012 2 - RATL ASSEMBLY (31 Links) {Consists of items 2 thru 6)
030711 - 2 RAIL ASSEMBLY (35 Links) (Consists of items 2 thru 6)
2 045001 62 70 BAR - right
3 045002 62 70 BAR - left
4 045008 62 70 BUSHING (1-3/4" 0.D.)
5 045006 60 68 PIH (5-7/8" LOME) seeurosncrossnsnsascansnsssascaransssssassesssas 033855

PIN, master (B-1/8" LONE)erecorrsrosrrannaanens vavesesensrnsrees 033855

PIN, waster pin retaining (5/16" x 2-3/4") (Used prior to
tractor #1599)

o0

045007 2 2
045008 4 4

7 (4B00g 248 280 BOLT, track shee (7/16"NF x 1-1/2")
8 045010 248 280 NUT, hex, high, 7/16"NF
COMPLETE TRACK ASSEMBLIES
TRACK SHOES WITH SHOES - 2 Reqguired
Hough-Loader
NOTE: Track shoes over 12" wide cannot Std. Model Model
be used on 40" tread model. 31 Links) {35 Links)
045737 62 " SHOE, grouser, 7"
045011 82 70 SHOE, grouser, 10"
045627 62 70 SHOE, grouser, 12" uisieeiiirrsnnearnnaas seeeeae 045013
c45738 62 70 SHOE, grouser, 14"..cuiicsvrsesrserennsnncasas. 046462
045739 62 70 SHOE, prouser, L6M..coeerriciiinariesncnnnnnnn . 046484
030314 82 70 SHOE, grouseT, 18" eeesceercscacecoracnrannanens 030086
99 046611 62 70 SHOE, ETOUSET, 20"eesssrareorernnsernrennsennnn 046610
045804 62 70 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 12"........eeeee.. 046533
046576 B2 70 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 14"
046578 62 70 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 16%........c...o 046596
032832 62 70 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 18"
| 046613 62 70 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 20"
046583 62 70 SHOE, grouser, cut-out, 7"
046875 62 70 SHOE, grouser, cut-out, 32%...ciiievarvansaness 046598
10 046577 62 70 SHOE, grouser, cut-out, 14"
0468579 62 70 8HOE, grouser, cut-out, 16"
045740 62 70 SHOE, argle-iron, 18"
1 { 045741 62 70 8HOE, angle-iron, 22"
045743 62 70 SHOE, flat, 12" {cast steel)
12 {033401 g2 70 SHOE, flat, 12" {forged steel)
030182 B2 70 SHOE, flat, 14" (cast 55881 ) e eceniinnnreraneess 030057
046580 &2 70 SEOE, flat, cut-out, 12" (cast steel)
18 {-033407 62 70 SHOE, flat, cut-out, 12" (forged steel}
14 045676 62 70 SHOE, flat, skeleton, 12"
045367 62 70 SHOE, rupber-faced, 11" (Requires ADAPTER
045364 )
15 [911045 124 140 WUT, hex, 3/4"NF
04369 124 140 LOCIWASHER, 3/4"
16 045364 68 70 ADAPTER, rubber-faced shoe (Used with SHOE
045367 only)
NOTE: Complets TRACK ASSEMBLIES with SHOES

are furnished only in sizes and types
as listed. Assemblies othser than
those listed can be made up in the
field by ordering the various
components.
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TRACK
(See Plate 1788)

SECOND TYPE - Used on tractors serial No, 4142 thru 12560. Rails are 1-1/4" wide

QUANTITY # Tractors prior to serial No. 7711, excluding 7633 and 7639.
Std. Hough~Loader  ## Tractors after serlal No. 7710, including 7633 and 7638,
Modal Model ;
PART 31 %35 #HE] PACKAGE “OR
ITEM NUMBER LINKS LINKS LINKS  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
031853 2 - - RAIL ASSEMBLY (31 Links) (Consists of items 2 thru &)
1 ¢ 032351 - 2 - RAIL ASSEMBLY (35 Links} (Consists of items 2 thru 6)
033924 - - 2 RAIL ASSEMBLY (37 Links} (Consists of items 2 thru &)
Z 031851 82 70 74 BAR - left
3 031652 &2 70 74 BAR - right
4 048005 82 70 74 BUSHING (1-3/4" 0.D.)
5 045008 80 58 72 PIN {5-7/8" longl...... W s e baseretranecannee e s 033855
6 045007 2 2 2 PIN, master (6-1/8" longl...... b eebeaneaettar s 033855
7 045009 248 280 296 BOLT, track shoe (7/16"WF x 1-1/2")
g8 045010 248 280 296 NUT, nex, high, 7/18"3F
TRACK SHOES
— COMPLETE TRACK ASSEMBLISS
NOTE: Track shoes over 12" widse WITH SHOES -~ 2 Required
cannot be used on 40" 3%d. Model Hough-Loader Model
tread model, 31 Links  #35 Links ##37 Links
[ 045737 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, 7°
045011 &2 70 74 SHOE, grouser, 10"
045627 62 70 v’ SHOE, grouset, 18", icciievenn. ces 031654 .... 032370
045738 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, 14".....evevvveanss 032176
045739 63 70 74 SHOE, grouser, 16"...cevecueea.s .. 032171
g ¢ 030814 82 70 74 SHOE, groussr, 18"..ucerreccenssss 032178
046611 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, 20" u.cvevivennns s 032179
045894 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 12".. 032126
0465768 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 14".. 032131
046578 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 16".. 032173
032832 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 18".. 034884
| 048613 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 20",, 032180
r 046583 62 70 74 SHOE, grouser, cut-out, 7"
046575 62 70 4 SHOE, grouser, cut-out, 12%,..,... 032130
101 046577 62 70 74 SHOE, pgrouser, cut-out, 14"....... 032170
L 046579 &2 70 74 SHOE, grouser, cut—out, 16"....... 032175
045740 82 70 74 SHOE, angle-iron, 18"
1 { 045741 62 70 74 SHOE, angle-iron, 22"
045748 62 70 74 SHOE, flat, 12" {cast stesl)
12 { 033401 62 ! 74 SHOE, flat, 12" (forged stesl).... 033404 ,... 033406 ... 033923
03018¢ 62 70 74 SHOE, flat, 14" (cast steel)
046580 62 70 74 SHOE, flat, cut-out, 12" (cast)
13 { 033407 62 70 74 -SHOE, flat, cut-out, 12" (forged). e ees 042421
14 045676 62 70 74 SHOE, flat, skelaton, 12"
045367 62 70 74 SHOE, rubber-faced, 11"
(Requires ADAPTER 0453854)
15 [ 011045 124 140 148 NU?, hex, 3/2"NF
) 904368 124 140 148 LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
16 045384 62 70 74 ADAPTER, rubber-faced shoe (Used

with SHOE (45387 only)

NOTE: Complete TRACK ASSEMBLIES
with SHOES are furnished
only in sizes and typss 28
listed, Assemblies other
than Those llgted may be
made up in the field by
ordering the various
components.
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' QUANTITY

Hough-

PART Std, Loader

ITEM NUMBER Model Model

[ouim 2 -
loaarros - 2
2 048509 62 07
3 043600 62 74
4 044129 60 72
5 044131 2 2
6 043503 4 4
7 044132 60 72
8 044150 2 2
9 043591 248 296
10 038234 248 296
014214 62 74
044216 62 74
044137 62 74
044006 62 74
4197 62 M
114 omd2e3 62 T
044224 62 74
044218 62 74
044208 62 74
044198 62 74
| 024226 62 7
" 044215 62 %
044217 62 7
12 oaa220 62 ™
o212 62 74
| 044200 62 T2
15 { 044230 62 74
044225 62 74
044222 62 M4
14 { 044213 62 4
15 044205 62 74
16 044227 82 4
045367 62 4
174 911045 124 148
904360 124 148
18 044228 62 T

TRACK
{Ses Plate 1789)

THIRD TYFE - Used on tractors after serial No. 12580, Rajls are 1-1/4" wide.

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
RAIL ASSEMBLY (31 Links) (Consists of ltems £ thru 8)

RATL ASSEMBLY (37 Links) {Consists of items 2 thru 8)

BAR - left

BAR - right

BUSHING (1-7/8" 0.D. X 4=1/2" LONE)etvecancrarennearonnarennns e 024162
BUSHING, master {I-7/8" 0.D. X 3-5/8" LoNE)eeetrrrrecrrereen vevee 044162
SPACER, masgter Bushifg....cvuvirarannans v ereasarserseteanan ceeee 044162
PIN (6-1/2" 1OBE)eseeneerannonaaaans Cetiaicanancarrareirrees veen. 044183
PIN, master (6~1/2" longl....... e rreeaieseraeara e veens 024163

BOLT, track shoe (1/2"NF x 1-9/16")
NUT, hex, high, 1/2"NF

COMPLETE TRACK ASSEMBLIES

TRACK SHOES WITH SHOES - 2 Reguired
Hough-Loader
NOTE: Track shoes over 12" wide eannct Std. Model Model
be used on 40" tread model. (ZL_Links) {37 _Links)

SHOE, grouser, 7"
SHOE, grouser, 10"

SHOE, grouser, 12" .. iivniciinennnnonn vereneese 044134 ,,,, 044171
SHOE, grouser, 14" . .iiiieiiisrerasnssnnancanns . 044177
SHOE, grouser, 16"......... s esetatabtaasanaans 044182
SHOE, grouser, 18", .iviveessrsarvanens venvenees 044186
SHOE, grouser, 20"....ccvenns Cerneedsabseaanaans 044187
SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 12".....cuueeiiinn.. 044172
SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 14"....... ceveennes 044179
SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 16"....... erenanan . 044183
SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 20"....... saeseanss 044188

SHOE, grouser, cuS—ouk, 7"

SHOE, grouser, cut-out, 10"

SHOE, grouger, cut-ocut, heat treated, 12"..... oo 024176
SHOE, grouser, cut—out, heat treated, I4"....... 044181
SHCE, grouser, cub-out, heat treated, 16"....... 044185
SHOE, angle-iron, 18"

SHOE, angle-iron, 22°

SHOE, flat, 12".eienornnnn.. e et e iaaas eess 044221
SHCE, fiat, 14"
SHOE, flat, cut—out, 128"....emcuciaienn creesreas see. 044188

SHOE, flat, skeleton, 12"
SHOE, rubber-faced, 11" (Reguires ADAPTER 044228)
NUT, hex, 3/4"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
ADAP?E?, rubber-faced shoe (Used with SHOE 045367
only

NOTE: Complete TRACK ASSEMBLIES with SHOES are
furnished only in sizes and types as
listed, Assemblies other than those listed
may be made up In the field by ordering
the various components.
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ANGLE IRON DIRT GROUSER
(FOR_FLAT SHOES CNLY)

7 89 It 0 6
SNCOW  AND ICE GROUSER

(FOR FLAT SHOES CHNLY)

2 13 14

SNOW AND ICE GROUSER
{FOR GROUSER SHOES ONLY)

/
5 1817 18
STREET PLATE
(FOR_GROUSER SHOES ONLY)

PLATE IB835—~GROUSERS AND STREET

PLATES




ITEM

[P T I S o B VI

w o 3D

10
11

12
13
14

15

18
17
18

PART
NUMBER

035882
035888
035588
904362
911030

048455
048456
035017
035588
904369
911045

046440
046445
038234

045990
044462
036061
304208
©11028

QUANTITY
T e
g2 70 ™
gz 70 74
124 240 148
62 70 7
g2 70 74
3t & 37
3 3 37
g2 70 &
g2 70 74
62 70 4
ge 70 74
gg 70 74
124 140 148
124 140 148

GROUSERS
(88 Plate 18%5)

4 Standard Models

#% Hough-Loader Models prior to serial No. 7711, excepting 7633 and 7839,

=s# Hough-Lloader Models after serial No, 7710, including 7633 and 7839.

DESCRIPTION

Dirt Type
{(For Flat Track Shoes only)

GROUSER (angle iron)
U-BOLT
PLATE, locking
LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
NUT, nex, 3/4"NC

now and Ica T
(For Fiat Track Shoes only)

GROUSER - left
GROUSER - right

BOLT (sg-hd., 3/4"NF x 3-1/2")

PLATE, locking

LOCKWASHER, 3/4"

WUT, hnex, 3/4"NC

Snow and Ice Type
(For Grouser irack Shoes only)

GROUSER

BOLT (sq-hd., 1/2"NF x 1-1/2")

NUT, hex, high, 1/2"nF

STREET PLATES
(See Plate 1835)

# Standard Models.

## Hough-Loader Models prior to serial No. 7711, excepting 7633 and 7639,

##4 Hough~Loader Models after serial No, 7710, inciuding 7633 and 7639,

62
62
124
124
124

70
70
140
140
140

7
7
148
148
148

NOTE: Used with Grouser Track Shoes only

PLATE, street {For tractors prior to #125661 only)
PLATE, strest (For traetors after #12560 only)
CAPSCRE¥, hex-nd., 1/2"™R%C x 1-1/4°
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" ‘
NUT, hex, 1/2"HC
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KIT NUMBER




/"‘v.f READ SiDE FEWNDER

PART
NUMBER

045769
045770
036032
911041
904206
036034
911041
904208
037411
911041
904206
045763
036039
811041
904208
045759
045760
036039
911041
904206
035236
035712
904208

QrY.

SIDE _VIEW REAR VIEW
PLATE 840 ———TRACK FENDERS

TRACK FENDERS

{See Piate 1840)

USAGE: Applicable to all tractors except Hough-loadsr Model
and Orchard Models.
PACKAGE OR

N NI

W
o oo

L I " TR I I I R R A I e s R e ]

DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
FENDER, track - left
FENDER, track -~ right
CAPSCRE¥Y, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/87
CAPSCREW, fl-hd,, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4"
NUT, hex, 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
BRACE, track fender - front
CAPSCREW, hex-~hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/8"
MUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
BRACE, lef% track fendsr - rear
BRACE, right track fender - rear
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/8"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, /8"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1~3/2" (40" tread model)
CAPSCEEW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 2-1/4" (50" tread model)
LOCKWASHER, 1/g"
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PLATE 1846———TRACK FENDERS (ORCHARD MODELS)

TRACK FENDERS
(See Plate 1848)

USAGE: Orchard Models only

PART PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER QTY, DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
3 { 046487 1 FENDER, track - left
046488 1 FENDER, track - right
036084 12 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
911041 12 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
2 904206 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
911115 12 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8"
036034 18 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 17
3 { 904206 18 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
911115 12 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8"
012992 4 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8°NF x 1-1/4"
4 { 904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
5 ‘{ 046489 1 PLATE, fender mounting - left
046490 1 PLATE, fender mounting -~ right
5 { 035244 & CAPSCRE¥, hex~hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4°
204206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
036034 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8°NF x 1"
7 { 911041 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
004206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
8 046498 1 APRON, front ‘
038034 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
9 { 911043 4 NUT, nex, 3/8"WF
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
036039 2 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/8"
10 { 911041 2 NUT, hex, %/8"NF
904208 z I0CKWASHER, 3/8"
11 046501 1 PLATE, platform
13 { 085440 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
035061 6 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"
13 { 911028 6 NUT, hex, 1/2"NC
804208 5 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
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ITEM

(o} o bt

L]

o

p— ey —Ny e — Ay iy i, A e A Py, A

10

11

iz

13

14

15
16
17

PART
KUMBER
045287
045288
085244
904208
045293
045284
035718
204208
032959
032960
036034
911115
504206
611041

045699
045700
036034
911041
904206
045688
036034
911041
904208
045634
(45635
036032
911041
904206
046226
036032
211041
904206

045273
045642
045666

046363
032129
033153
033622
204478
911024
904204

U-232
030809
900405
045643
204478
911024
304204

3

SIDE FENDERS
{8ee Flate 1798}
PACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

B DO G R R R

R N - T T T IS T N D N SO S IR

et

R I B I L AV A I S 2 I B R o e

FENDER, front - left (Mot for Orchard Modals)
FENDER, front - right (Not for Orchard Models)
CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
BRACKET, fender supporting - left
BRACKET, fender supporting - right
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/8"NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
FENDER, rear - left (Not for Orchard Models)
FENDER, rear - right (Not for Orchard Models)
CAPSCREW, nex-hd,, 3/a8"WF x 1"
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, hex, 3/8°NF
NOTE: Zftems 7 thru 12 were uszed only on tractors after #25

BRACKET, rear fender - left
BRACKET, rear fender - right
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
REST, foot
CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, %/8"NF x 1"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

GUARD ASSEMBLY, dirt - left (Riveted unit)
GUARD ASSEMBLY, dirt - right {Riveted unit)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"WF x 3/4"

NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
GUARD, foot (Used only on Hough-Loader Model}
CAPSCREW, nex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
NGT, hex, 3/8"WF
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

HOOD
{(See Flate 1798)
USAGE: ARl tractors except Orchard Models.
HOCD, engine (For gasoline-burning tractors prior to #26)
HOOD, engine (For gasoling-burning tractors #R6 thru #537)
HOOD, engine (For tractors burning low-grade fuel prior to #831.
Standard equipment on tractors #538 thru #830)

HOOD, engine (Used on tractors #831 thru #4340)
HOOD, engine {Used on tractors #2341 thru #6541)
HOOD, engine (Used on tractors #6542 thru #7741)
HOOD, engine (Used on tractors after #7741}

BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 1/4™NC x 5/8" Used on

NUT, hex, 1/4"NC tractors

LOCKWASHER, 1/4" after #12239
8TRAP, hood - front

BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8"%C x 2"

NUT, square, 3/8"NC
PLATE, dash (Used on tractors after #26)

BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 1/4" x 5/8"

NUT, hex, 1/4"NC

LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
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RIGHT HAND PLATES

ITEM

HOOD SIDE PLATES
(See Flate 1799}
UBAGE: 3pecial Equipment. For all tractors except Orchard Models
PART PACKACE (R
NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
NOTE: 41l Hood Side Plates ineluds 1ifting handles
045264 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, hood side - left {For tractors prior to #26)
045693 1 PLATE ABSEMBLY, hood side - laft (Includes item 7) (For tractors
#26 thru #4340 burning gasoline. No cut-out for exhaust pipe)
045587 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, hood side ~ laft (42 long. Includes item 7)
{F'or tractors #26 thru #4340 burning lov-grade fuels. Also
fits all tractors #4341 thru 6662)
033373 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, hood side - left (43-1/2" long. Includes item 7)
{For tractors after #6662)
045285 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, hood side - right {For tractors prior to #26)
045694 1 RLATE ASSEMBLY, hood side — right (42" long. Includes item 7)
(For tractors #26 thru #6668%
033374 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, hood side - r1§ht (42-1/2"% long. Includes item
| 7) (For tractors after #6662
033061 4 FASTEN?R, hood side piate (3-piece type. Used on early machines
only
033080 4 FASTENER, hood side plate {1-piece type. Replaced FASTENER 033061)
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PLATE I1844——HOO0D AND COWL (ORCHARD MQDELS)

10

11

12

13

14

15

PART
NUMBER

046515
032011
033154

U-232
030809
900405
046524
030809
900405
046530
804478
811024
§04204
031784

046520

048518
048519
033060
911092
046312
036039
504206
046529
904478
911024
904204

QTY.

HOOD AND COWL
(See” Plate 1844)

USAGE: Orchard Models only EACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

—

H o R o e 0N R DY e

11
il
11

HOOD, engine (Used on tractors prior to #4538)
HOCD, engine (Used on tractors #4538 thru #6541)
HOOD, engine (Used on tractors after #6543)
STRAP, hood - front

BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8"NC x 2"

NUT, aquare, 3/8"NC
STRAP, hood - rear

BOLT, machine, sg-hd., 3/8"NC x 2"

WUT, square, 3/8"™NC
CAP, air inlet

BOLT, sgove, rd-hd., 1/4"NC x 5/8"

NUT, hex, 1/4"NC

LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

DOOR ASSEMBLY, engine hood - left (Onme-plece type. Includes
ttem 11) {Used only on tractors prior to #4538 when exhaust
pipe 15 set at front of engine for burning gasoline)

DOOR ASSEMBLY, engine hood ~ right {One-piece typs. Includes
item 11}

DOOR ASSEMBLY, engine hood - left (Front half) (Includes item 11)
DOOR ASSEMBLY, engine hood - left (Rear half) (Includes item 11)
FASTERER, hood door

RIVETS, rd-hd., steel, 3/16" x 1/2"
COWL

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., B/8"WF x 1-3/8"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
PLATE, dasgh

BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 1/4"NC

NUT, hex, 1/4"NC

LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
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PLATE I1800———SEAT (FIRST TYPE)

SEAT
(See Plate 1800}

FIRST TYPE - Used on all tractors except Orchard Models.
# Standard Medels prior to serial No, &663

PART UANTITY ## Hough-Loader Models prior to serial No. 7841 FACKACE OR
ITEM NUMBER  «# %%  DESCRIPPION KIT NGMBER

NOTE: Items 1 thru 6 were used only orn tractors prior to
serial No, 26. None of those parts are serviced and
the entire later type Seat {items 7 thru 16) must be
ordered wnen replacements are required.

1 ————— 1 - SEAT ASSEMBLY (Back and Sides are riveted into one unit)
(Not serviced. GSee NOTE)

03602 4 - CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"

036032 4 - CAPSCRSW, hex-nd., 3/8"NF x 3/&"
23 oux4r B - NUT, hex, 3/8"NF

904208 8 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

(Continued)
A




SEAT
(8ee Flate 1800)

PART UANTITY PACKAGE OR

ITEM NUMBER _% %%  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
—————— 1 - SUPFORT ASSEMBLY, seat cushion - left (Riveted unit) (Not

serviced. See NOTE)

SIS 1 - SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, geat cushion - right (Riveted unit) (Not

serviced. See NOTE}
036034 & - CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NF x 1"

4 911041 4 - NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904208 4 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

5 ——— k - BOX, tool (Not serviced, See NOTE)

035032 4 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., B/8"NF x 3/4"

6 ¢ 911041 4 - WUT, hex, 3/8"NF

804206 4 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8°
NOTE: TItems 7 thru 16 were used on tractors after serial
Na. 25,

. { 048572 1 -  BACK ASSEMBLY, seat {(Riveted unit. 29-1/4" wids)
0s0821 - 1 BACK ASSEMBLY, seat (Riveted unit. 26" wide)
036032 12 12 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"

B { 911041 12 12 NUT, hex, B3/8"NF
904206 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

046573 1 - PLATE ASSEMBLY, seat side - left (Riveted unit)

9 { 046574 - PLATE ASSEMBLY, seat side - right {Riveted unit)
030819 - 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, seat side - left (Riveted unit)
030820 - 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, seat side — right (Riveted unit)
036034 6 8 CAPSCREY, hex~hd., 3/8"NF x 1"

10 { 911041 8 6 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 6 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

0455986 1 1  BOTTOM, tool box (Standard)

H { 046275 1 -  BOTTOM, tool box (For tractors with Power Take-off)
036032 4 4 CAPSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"

12 { 911041 4 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 -3 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

045897 1 - SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, seat cushion - front (Riveted unit.

13 { 26~1/¢" long)

046221 - 1 SUPPORT ASSTMBLY, seat cughion - front (Riveted unit.
26" long)
036032 4 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"

14 { 911041 4 4 NUT, hex, 3/B"NF
904206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

15 { 045685 1 - ANGLE, seat cushion supporting ~ rear (28" long)
046222 - 1 ANGLE, seat cushion supporting - rear (24-3/4" long)
0%6034 2 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 1"

16 { gll41 2 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

17 035975 1 1 CUSHION, seat (17-1/2" wide)

18 035975 1 1 CUGSHION, back

19 { 911026 4 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
904206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

20 032958 2 - CUSHION, gide
911026 4 - NUT, nex, 3/8"NC

21 { 904206 4 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"




N D B M S Y

3]

PLATE 180l SEAT (SECOND TYPE)

SEAT
(See Flate 1801)

SECOND TYFE - Used on all tractors except Orchard Models

% Standard Models after serial No., 6662
#% Hough~Loader Models after serfal No. 7940

PART QUANTITY PACKAGE OR
ITEM NWBER % _#% DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 { 032063 1 -  BACK, seat {29-1/4" wide)
033131 - 1  BACK, seat {256" wide)
_ 036032 10 10 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
2 911041 10 10 NUT, hex, B3/8"NF
504206 10 10 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
032961 1 - PLATE, seat side - left
032962 1 - PLATE, seat side - right
39 033129 - 1 PLATE, seat side - left
0331.30 - 1. FIATE, seat side - right
N (Continued)
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SEAT (Continued)
{See¢ Plate 1801)

ITEW NIPIAhgTER % DESCRIFTICN ﬁg%gg

036032 8 5 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"

4 911041 6 6 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
804208 6 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

5 032956 1 1 BOX, tool
036032 10 10 CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 3/8"NF x 3/"

8 911041 10 10 WUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 10 10 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
033110 1 - ANGLE, cushion supporting - front (29-1/4" long)

-2
RSO S WU W S V— P

033133 - 1 ANGLE, cushion supporting - front (26" long)
038032 4 4 CAPSCREW, nex-nd., 3/8"WF x 34"
8 911041 4 4 NUT, hex, B/8"NF
804206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
o 032957 1 - FRAME, seat cushion supporting - rear (29-1/4" long)
033132 - 1 FRAME, seat cushion supporiing - rear (26" long)
036032 4 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"¥F x 34"
10 ¢ 911021 4 4 WUT, hex, 3/8"NF

904206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
11 032968 1 1 CUSHIOH, seat (13-1/2" wide)
12 032967 1 1  CiUSHION, back

085244 4 4 CAPSCREW, hex—hd., 3/8"NC x B/4"
13 { 904206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
14 032858 2 -  CUSHICN, side

035244 4 - CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
15 { 904206 4 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
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PAINTING AND MARKING

PART (Wot Iilustrated) PACKAGE GR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
1 207378 1 TRANSFER, "ALLIS-CHALMERS"(3-1/8" x 28-3/4") (Applisd to rear T
n of seat)
2 AU-3748 2 TRANSFER, "A~C" (6" square) (Applied to sides of fuel tank support )
3 033671 1 TRg?SgiRﬁ)instruction, fuel vaive (4" x 6") (Applied to front
3

4 206289 1 TRANSFER, instruction, water drain (9/16" x 1-1/2"} {Applied to
side of cylinder biock)

5 914532 - ENAMEL, persian orange, one quart For spraying. Approx.
8 $14986 - ENAMEL, persian orange, one gallon L gal., required.
7 91483 - ENAMEL, persian orangs, one quart Por brushi
or brus
B 914267 - ENAMEL, persian orange, ons galien me
™
—
GOVERNOR LEVER
i FUEL TANK SUPPORT
o R
&
PLATE 1802 — THROTTLE CONTROL (FIRST TYPE)
THROTTLE CONTROL
(Bes Plate 1802)
FIRST TYPT - Used on tractors prior %o serial No, 442 PACKAGE OR
PART 5
ITEM NUMBEZR QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT HUMBER
i 045574 1 ROD, ratchet
2 800970 i PIN, cotter, 1/18" x 1/2"
3 U-287 1 PIN, rod latch
4 012699 1 SPRING, latch pin
5 U-225 1 SOCKET, latch pin
6 911136 2 RIVET, rd-hi., steel, 3/16" x 1-1/8"
7 U-226 1 WASHER, latch
8 211135 i RIVET, rd-nd., steel, 3/18" x 5/8"
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FUEL Tank SUPPORT —
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PLATE 1803— THROTTLE CONTROL (SECOND TYPE)

THROTTLE CONTROL
{See Plate 1B03)

SECOND TYPE -~ Used on tractors after serial No. 441

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY,. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
- 046260 1 THROTTLE ASSEMBLY (Consists of 1tems 1 thru 15)

1 071808 1 IEVER, throttle

035338 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-5/8"

2 911041 1 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

3 038044 1 SHART, throttls lever

4 {71798 2 FLATE, pressure

5 071810 1 SPRING, pressure plate

& 071808 2 DISC, friction

7 071799 1 COVER ASSEMBLY ~ left (Includes Item 11)

8 072369 1 COVER ASSEMBLY - right (Includes item 11)
036032 3 CAPSCRE¥, hex-hd., 3/8°NF x 3/4"

9 J o11081 3 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
036034 3 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"

10 911041 3 WUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 B LOCKWASEER, 3/8"

11 071800 2 BUSHING, throttle shaft

12 911180 1 FITTING, lubricating, 45°, 1/8"NPT (Started with tractor #742)

13 046262 2 3TCP, throttle lever

14 046261, 1 BRACKET, mounting (Not used on Orchard Models)
036032 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"WF x 3/4"

15 4 9114l 2 ¥UT, nex, 3/8"HF
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

{Continued)
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THROYTLE CONTROL (Continued)
See Flate 1803

PART PACKAGE CR
JTEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
046296 1 ROD, throttle control (For Standard Models only. When required
16 for tractors prior to #4687 also order items 17, 19 and 20}
~~~~~~ 1 ROD, throttle control (For Orchard Models only. See pages 155
and 157)
17 911040 1 NUT, hex, 1/4"NF
18 900942 1 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"
1e 206086 1 YOKE, throttle rod
20 Q33068 1 PIN, throttle rod yoke
500970 1 Pi¥, cotter, 1/16" x 1/2"
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INSTRUMENTS AND ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
PAGE NUMBER

Ammeters ¢ o o v o o o 4 6 s e e o s 6 & 4 6 o o o 34D
Battery and BoX. o + o o o o o o 2 a s o o o o o » 145
Battery Cables o o o o o o o o o o o o « o o o o o 145
ChOKEoe o o o o o« o o 6 s « s s o o s o o o o o o & 142,143
GeNeratorS ¢« o o « o o o o s o o o s s o s s » o o 145,148
Generator BeltSe ¢« « o o = o o o o o o s o s o « » 145,148
Head LightS8. o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o » o » o 145,148
Head Light PArts o v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 1D1
Ignition SWItch. o o o o « o o o o o o o o s o« o o 142,143
Ignition System. o ¢« o o o o o o o o e10 o o « o o 48,00
Instruments (Standard) . . « « « « « o « = « « o+ o 142,145,148
Instruments (Orchard). o o o o o o o s o o o = o o 143
Lighting o« ¢« ¢ ¢ o o o o ¢ o o o 5 o = o + o & » o 145,148
Light SWIteh o o o o o o o o o o o « s o o s o o o 145

011 Pressure GAUEE o « o o o o o o a o o + o o « o 142,143
Starting and Lightinge « ¢ o o = s o o o o« o s o o 14D

Starting MOTOI & ¢ o o s s 5 o o o o s » o o o s o 14D

Ta i 1 Light L] L L] L L L L] ° L4 L] L] L4 L] L] ® L] o ® L @ 145 1] 14.'8
Tail Light lja'rts L L L ° L L L] o L] a o o L ® e 2 o 151

wiring £ ) L3 [ L] -3 L] L] L] L] Ll L] L] 2 L L 2 L L] L] ° ? 2 [ ] 48,50, 142,
143,145,148
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FUEL TANK SUPPORT ;
. i,

MAGNETO

~

FANK PPOET

ADAPTION OF NEW OIL
PRESSURE GAUGE
ON OLD TRACTCRS

ITEM

10

11
12

13
14
15

PART
NUMBER

900552
911023
906964
030198

030571

900552

{ 911023

906964
045752
910240

9310270

511435
811437

032876
045591
U-478

045580
071058
| AM-8763

- o e [

PR NS

—

PLATE 1804 — INSTRUMENTS
AINSTRUMENTS
(See Plate 1804)

USAGE: For all tractors except Orchard Models

PACKAGE OR
DESCRIPTICN KIT NUMBER

GAUGE, oil pressure {2-5/8" diam.) {Used en tractors prior tu
#2542, Order GAUGE 030158 and PLATE 03057L)

SCREW, machine, rd-hd., #8-32NC x 3/8"
NUT, square, #8-32NC
LOCKWASHER, #8

GAUGE, oil pressure (2" diam. Includes mounting CLANP) (Started
with tractor #2543)

PL%TE, %dapting, 01l pressure gauge (Used on tractors #2542 thru
6662

SCREW, machine, rd-nd., #8-32NC x 3/8°
NUT, square, #B-32NC
LOCKWASHER, #8

TUBE, oil pressure gauge (1/4" x 17-1/2")

E1BOW, male, compression, 1/4" tube, 1/8"WFT (Includes NUT and
SLELVE)

ELBOW, female, compression, 1/4" tube, :/8"NFT {includes NUT
and SLEEVE)

SLEEVE, compression ritting, 1/2" tube
NUT, compression fitting, 1/4" tube

SWITCH, ignition {key type) (Used on tractors prior to #8863.
Order SWITCH 022976 and drill 3/8" mounting hole in dash)}

SWITCH, ignition {push-pull type) (Started with tractor #6663)
WIRE, ignition switch to magneto

CLIP, 1§nition switch cable (single, closed typs, 3/16" dianm.,
17/32" bolt hole)

WIRE ASSEMBLY, choke control

CLIP, choke wire supporting

CLIP, choke wire (single, closed type, 3/16" diam., 9/32" bolt hole)
. T 142
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‘PLATE 1847——INSTRUMENTS (ORCHARD MODELS)

INSTRUMENTS
(Ses Flate 1847)

USAGE: Orchard Modsl only

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
060049 1 PANEL, instrument (Tractors prior to #10283)
1 911024 4 WUT, hex, 1/4"NC
904204 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
034106 1 PANEL, instrument {Tracters after #10282)
5 { 032064 4 SCREW, thread-cutting, cross-recess-hd., 1/4" x 5/8"
904204 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
3{ 080187 i GAUGE, engine temperature
0B0376 1 CLIP, supporting, temperature gauge tube
4  o036E87 1 GROMMET, temperature gauge tubs (rubber)
5 030198 1 GAUGE, o1l pressure
6 037293 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, oil pressure gauge (43-1/2" long. includes NUTS
and SLEEVES)
7 910240 1 ELBOW, mals, compression, 1/4" tubs, 1/8"NPT (Includes NUT and
SLEEVE)
8 910270 1 ELBOW, female, compresslon, 1/4" sube, 1/8"NPT (Includes NUT
and SLEEVE)
9 030220 2 COVER, instrument panel hole
—————— 1 SWITCH, ignition (key type) {Used on tractors prior teo #10283.

10 Order SWITCH 032976 ang drill 3/8" mounting hole in dash)

032976 1 SWITCH, ignition (push-pull type} (Started with tractor #10283)

11 038316 1 WIRE, ignition switch to magneto (48" long)

12 036951 1 LOOM, ilgnition awitch wire

13 036888 1 GROMMET, ignitlon switch wire loom {(rubber)

i4 048594 1 WIRE ASSEMBLY, choke control

15 071001 1 BRACKET, supporting, choke control wire

15{ 03306¢ 2 SCREW, thread-cutting, cross-recess-hd., 1/4" x 5/8"
904204 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

17  AM-8783 1 CLIP, choke wire (single, clesed type, 3/16" diam., 9/32"

bolt hole}
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PLATE [833——STARTING AND LIGHTING EQUIPMENT




ELECTRIC STARTING AND LiGHTING EQUIFMENT
(See Plate 1833}

USAGE: Spscial Equipment for all tractors except Crehard

Models.
PART PACKAGE OR
TTEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
NOTEZ: 1items 1 thru I2 comprise the early type battery mounting
which was located undey the hood on tractors prior to
serial No, 6663,
1 045573 1 BOX ASSEMBLY, battery (Consists of {tems 2 thru i2)
036034 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"0F x 1"
2 ¢ 911041 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
035892 2 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 2-1/2"
3 911043 b NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
go4zos 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
4 045567 1 BODY, battery box
5 045572 1 PLATE, end, battery box
038034 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"HF x 1"
6 ¢ ol1041 2 NUEZ, hex, 3/8"WF
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, %/8"
7 045566 1 BRACKET, battery box supporting
036034 4 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 17
8 911041 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
=) 045568 1 COVER, battery box
1 { 035244 2 CAPSCREW, hex-nd., 3/8"NC x 5/4"
915017 2 NUT, wing, 3/8"NC
11 04Bso 1 3HEET, battery box insulating (asbestos)
12 045585 1 SHIELD, retaining, battery box insulating sheet
NOTE: Items 13 thru 18 comprise the late type battery mounting
which was located under the seat on tractors after serial
No. 6662,
13 032984 1 ANGLE, battery retaining
r 0B6032 2 CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"

14 { §l1041 2 KUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

15 032965 1 ANCHOR, battery hold-dovm

18 032566 1 FRAME, battery hold-dowm

17 032740 2 SPRING, vattery hold-down

18 031305 2 BLOCK, battery held-down (rubber)

—————— 1 BATTERY, storage, 6 volt, 17 plates,wet charged (Exide #XHR-173

19 { or Autolite #TLG-3~17} (Order from local Dealer)

051131 1 BATTERY, storage, 6 volt, 17 plates, moist uncharged {Available
for export shipment only)
034581 1 CABLE, battery to ground {1&-1/2" long)

20 [ 035244 1 CAPSCREW, nex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 3/4" | For early tractors
911028 1 NUT, hex, 3/8"NC wlth battery under
6042086 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" hood only
045588 1 CABLE, battery to starter switch (18" long) (For early tractors

21 { with battery under hood)

034464 1 CABLE, battery to starter switch (64" long) (For late tractors
with battery under seat)

22 040934 1 GUARD, battery cable (For tractors with battery undsr seat only)
036032 2 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/47

23 { 911041 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

24 023459 1 SWITCH, starting motor (Includes attaching hardwars)

(Continued)
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ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (Continued)
(Sse Plate 1833)

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ?}g%gg
012064 1 CABLE, switch to starting motor (32" long)} (For early tractors
o5 with battery under hood)
035980 1 CABLE, switch to starting motor (24" long} (For late tractors
with battery under seat)
26 U-1667 1 MOTOR, starting (AUTOLITE MAB-4046, Ordsr repairs from local
authorized service station)
- { U-2149 1 SETSCREW
911086 1 NUT, hex, jam, 5/8"NC .
28 U--1655 1 GENERATOR (AUTCLITE GAR-4520. Was formerly GAR-4320. Order repairs
from local authorized service station)
U-1658 1 FULLEY, generator (3-3/8" diam.) (Used on early models oniy.
Superseded by FULLEY U-2014)
29 U-2014 1 PULLEY, generator (4-1/4" diam,) (Superseded PULLEY U-1658, For
tractors prior to #1786 only)
-3635 1 PULLEY, generator (3-5/8" diam) (Used on tractors after #1785)
905123 1 KEY, #9 woodruff, 3/18" x /4"
NOTE: 1Items 30 thru 35 comprise the first type generator
mounting as used on early model tractors only.
30 U-1720 1 BRACKET, generator mounting (angle iron)
31 U-1828 1 BLOCK, generator mounting (wood}
035244 1 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x /4"
s { 904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
B3 mmmee— 1 STRAP, generator hold-down (Mot available}
035439 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 1"
B4 { 904206 2 LOCIWASHER, 3/8"
35 U-1659 1 BELT, genesrator drive (V type, 1/2" wide x 27-3/8" long)
NOTE: Ttems 38 thru 41 comprise the second type generator
mounting as used on later model tractoers,
36 U-g1a7 1 BRACKET, generator mounting
035236 1 CAPSCREW, hex~-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4°
045253 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 3-3/4"
87 911028 1 NUT, hex, 1/8"NC
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/8"
gro249 1 SETSCREW, sq-nd., oval-pt., Z/8"NC x 2-3/4"
58 { 9110234 1 WUT, hex, jam, 3/8"NF
39 U-2148 1 STRAP, generator hold-dowm
035244 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
40 013058 1 CAPSCREV, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x I-1/a"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
a1 U-424 1 BELT, generator drive (V type, 1/2" wide x 25-5,/8" long)
U-1719 1 PULLEY, generator drive {5" diam.) (Used on eariy mecdels only.
Superseded by PULLEY U-2015}
U=-2015 1 PULLEY, generator drive (3-3/4" diam.) (Used on early models
ocnly. Superseded PULLEY U-1719 but later superseded by FULLEY
42 ¢ U-3467. Not serviced. Order FULLEYS U-3634 and U-3835)
U-3467 1 PULLEY, generator drive (4-1/8% diam.) (Used on early models
only. Superseded PULLEY U-2015 but later superseded by
PULLEY U-3634)
U-3634 1 PULLEY, generator drive (4-1/2" diam.) {Superseded FULLEY
U-B467. Applicabls only to tractors prior to #1786)
43 038316 1 WIRE, generator to ammeter (48" long)
036059 i AMMETER (2-5/8" diam.} (For tracters pricr to #2542)
500862 4 SCREW, machine, rd-hd.., #8-32NC x 3/8"
$11023 4 NUT, square, #8-32
906964 4 LOCKWASHER, #8
44 < 030196 1 AMVETER (2" diam.) (IFor tractors after #2541)
030571 1 PLATE, ammeter adapting (Required for tractors #2542 thru #6662)
900852 4 SCREW, machine, rd-nd., #8-32NC x 5/8"
_ 911028 4 NUT, square, #8-32NC
| .s06964 - 4 " LOCKWASHER, #8




ITEM

46

47

48
49

50

81

52
53
54
85

56

57

58

59
60
61

62
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PART
NUMBER

Qry,

BLECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING EQUIRMENT (Continued)
{See Plate 1883)

DESCRIFTION

045588

032977

032987
036893

032988

045647
035244
904206
033025
801184
801310
201007
045584
045590
045589
Oz3217

023176
034821
034822
035244
904206
072066
072056
033043

Q33027

046290

1

—

N e I B

N = - o ¢ H

o}
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WIRE, ammeter to starter switch (9" long) {For all tractors
except #6663 thru #8523)

WIRE, ammeter to starter switch (13" long) (For tractors #8663
thru #8523 only)

WiIRE, ammeter to light switch (7-1/2" long)

S¥ITCH, lights (Key type. Reguires 7/8" mounting hole} (For
tractors prior to #6663)

SWITCH, 1lights {Push-pull type. Requires 3/8" mounting hole)
(For tractors after #6662}

GUARD, wiring
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 34"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
WIRE, light switch to terminal block (52" long)
8CREW, machine, brass, rd-hd., #L0-24NC x 1/2"
NUT, hex, #10-24NC
WASHER, plain, brass, #10
BLOCK, terminal {bakelite)
WIRE, terminal block to left head light (34" long)
WIRE, terminal block to right head light (22" long)

CLIP, head light wire (single, closed type, 1/4" diam,, 11/32"
bolt hole)

GROMMET, head light wire (rubber}
LIGHT ASSEMALY, head - left (For repairs see page 151)
LIGHT ASSEMBLY, head - right (For repairs see page 151
CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/8"NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
WIRE, tail light (108" long)
LOOM, tail light wire

CLIP, tall 1ight wire loom (singie, clozed type, 7/18" diam.,
13/32" bolt hole)

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail (Specify &~volt bult) (For repairs see
page 151)

BRACKET, tail light mounting (For tractorg prior to #6663 only.
Not i1llustrated)
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FIRST TYPE GENERATOR
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ITEM

3

PLATE 1834—LIGHTING EQUIPMENT
ELECTRIC LIGHTING EQUIPMENT
(See Plate 1834)
USAGE: 8pecial Equipment, No battery required
PART PACKAGE OR
NUMBER QryY. DESCRIPT ION KIT NUMBER
NOTE: Items 1 thru 6 compriss the Filrst Type Generator
uged on early model tractors.
—————— 1 GENERATOR (KW Model 7TG. Order repair parts from local service
station) (No longer available. Order 1 GENERATOR 212338 and
1 BRACKET U-2147
046321 4 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 5/16"NC x 1-1/8"
911085 4 NUT, hex, 5/16"NC
904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
------ 1 FULLEY, generator (3-3/8" diam,) (Used on tractors prior to #1786
only, Not available)
204270 1 FULLEY, generator (2-7/8" diam.} (Used on tractors after #1785)
910173 1 KEY, #2 woodrutf, 2/32" x 1/2"
U-1848 1 BRACKET, generator mounting (Used on tractors prior to #1788)
204269 1 BRACKET, generator mounting (Used on tractors after #1785)
035236 1 CAPSCREY, hex-hd,, 1/2°NC x 1-3/4"
045263 1 CAP3CREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 3-3/4"
911028 1 WUT, hex, 1/2"NC
204208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
013058 1 CAPSCREY, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" (For BRACKET U-1849 only)
2911034 1 NUT, hex, jJam, 3/8"HC
91024.9 1 SETSCREW, sg-hd., oval-pt., 3/8"NC x 2-3/4" (For BRACKET 204269 only}
911054 1 WUT, hex, jJam, 3/8"HC
NOTE: TItems 7 thru 15 comprise the Second Type Generator as
_ used on later model tractors.
046421; .:1' GENTRATOR {BOSCH Modal ARJF 75/6-3004-B. Was formerly Model

RJF 75/6, Order repair parts from local service station)

{Continued}
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ELECTRIC LIGHTING EQUIFMENT {Continued)
(See Plate 1834

STRAP, generator mounting
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"KC x 3/"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

8TRIP, filler, generator mounting strap

PULLEY, generator (3-3/8" diam., tapered bore)

BRACKET, gesnerator mounting
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 1/E"NC x 3-3/4"
WUT, nex, 1/2"NC
LOCKWASHER, 1/2%
SETSCREW, ag~hd,, oval-pt., 5/8"NC x 2-3/4"
NUT, hex, jam, 3/8"NC
BELT, generator (V-Typs, 1/2" wide, 25-5/8" long}
FULLEY, generator driving (5" diam.) (For sractors prier to

KEY, #8 woodruff, 5/32" x 3/4"

CAFSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
WIRE, generator to switch (46-1/2% long)

SWITCH, lights (Xey type. Requires 7/8" mounting hole) (For
tractors prior to #6683)

SHITCH, lights {Push-pull type. Requires 3/8" mounting hole)
(For tractors after #6662)

WIRE, light switech to terminal bleck {52' long)
8CREW, machine, brass, rd-hd., #10-248C x 1/2"
NUT, hex, #10-24NC
WASHER, plain, brass, #10
BLOCK, terminal (bakellte}
WIRT, terminal block to left headlight (34" long}
WIRE, terminal bliock %0 right headlight (22" long)
CLIP, headlight wire (single, clozed type, 1/4" diam., 11/32"

GROMMET . hzadlight wire (rubber)
LIGHT ASSEMBLY, head - laft (For repairs ses page 151)
LIGHT ASSEMBLY, head - right (For repairs see page 151}
CAFSCREW, hex~hd., 3/8"NC x 3/4"
LOCIKWASHER, 3/8"
WIRE, tall light (108" long)
LOGCH, tail light wire

CLIP, tail light wire loom {single, closed Lype, 7/16° diam.,
13/32" bolt hole)

CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 3/4"
NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, &/8"
LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail (Spscify 6~volt bult) (For repairs see

PART
ITEM NUMBER GTY. DESCRIPTION
8 U-2l48 1
035244 1
g { 035439 1
904208 2
10 048288 1
{ 046268 1
12
911022 1 KEY, #BUR woodruff
12 U-2147 1
05236 1
15 4 046283 1
§11028 1
904208 2
1 {' 910249 1
$11024
15 =424 1
U-171% 1
16 #1786 only)
{ 910184 1
17 045847 1 QUARD, wiring
18 {' 035244 2
0042068 2
19 0aB587 1
036893 1
20 {
032988 1
21 033025 1
901182 1
22 { 901310 1
901007 1
25 045584 1
045580 1
24 {. 045589 1
25 023217 1
boli hole)
26 028176 4
o {' 034821 1
oBsg22 1
035244 8
<8 { 904206 6
20 072085 1
30 072086 1
31 033043 5
036032 2
Z2 < 911041 2
204208 2
%% 033027 1
rage 151}
3 046290 1

BRACKET, tail light mounting {(For tractors prior to #6662 only.
Not 1llugtrated)
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HEAD

LIGHT REPAIRS

034821
034822
037131
037naz

HEAD LIGHT - LEFT
HEAD LIGHT - RIGHT
HEAD LIGMT — LEFT
HEAD LIGHT - RIGHT

TAIL LIGHT REPAIRS

023027  TAIL LIGHT

PLATE 109IB- HEAD LIGHT AND TAIL LIGHT

REPAIRS




HEAD LIGHT REPAIRS
(See Plate 109iB)

034821 HEAD LIGHT ASSEMBLY -~ LEFT (See pages 147 and 146}
034822 HEAD LIGHT ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (See pages 147 and 149)

PAR? PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER QTY.  DESCRIPTION KiT NUMBER
1 033140 1 LENS (glass, 7-7/8" diam,)
2 083143 1 WASHER, lens {cork) ’
3 033231 L CLIP, lens retaining
4 050889 2 SPRING, lens retaining
5 083142 1 MCULDING
5] 042600 1 SCREW
7 033141 1 REFLECTOR
055462 1 SCREW, reflector ground wire
g8 ¢ 907154 1 NUT, hex, #8-32IC
912738 1 LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, #8
g 032784 i3 BUIB (single contact, 32 C.P., 6-volt)
NOTE: Items 10 $hru 15 comprise the early type Socket Arrangement
used on Headlights built prilor to approx, April 1, 1943,
10 033217 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY {Includes SOCKET)
11 033221 1 NUT
12 033222 1 LOCKWASHER
13 033220 1 WASHER, socket (plain)
i4 033201 1 PLUG, socket
15 033202 1 CAP, socket plug
NOTE: Items 16 and 17 comprise the later type Socket Arrangement
used on Headlights built after April 1, 184Z.
18 049104 1 CABLE ASBEMBLY (Includes SOCKET)
17 5935540 1 PLUG ASSEMBLY (Includes NUT)
NOTE: Quantities Indicated are for one light only.
TAIL LIGHT REPAIRS
{See Plate 1CQIB)
083027 TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY (See pages 147 and 149)
PART PACKAGE QR
ITEM NUMBER QUY,  DESCRIPIION KIT NUMBER
1 03014 1 LENS {red)
2 212758 1 RING, lens retaining
3 043716 1 CUP (glass)
4 031805 1 BUIB (single contact, 3 C.P., 6 volt)
5 043733 1 GASKET, cup
6 Q47307 1 FLUG, cable
911040 2 NUT, hex, 1/A"NF
7 { 204204 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

NOTE: Quantities indicated arse for one light only.

KL
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Air Cleaner', . « .

Controls (Rear Seat)

Controls (Top Seat).

COWL o ¢ o o o o &
Drawbar U-Belt . .
Exhaust Pipes., . .
Fuel System. . +
HOOd o ¢ o o o o =
Hood Side Plates .
Instruments. . . »
Radiator . o « « o
Radiator Curtain .
seat (Rear). . . .
Seat (Top) o« o « «
Track Fenders. . .

Transmission Cover

ORCHARD MODELS
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PLATE 1849

ORCHARD REAR SEAT AND

CONTROLS




ORCHARD REAR SEAT AND CONTROLS
(See Plate 1pag)

PART PACKAGE QR
ITEM NUMBER QTI'Y., DESCRIPTION KIT NMUMBER
NCTE: Only the special parts required for the REAR SEAT appli-
cation are listed below. All other parts are the same
ag for the Standard Models.
1 054.240 1 SEAT ABSEMBLY (Includes back rest. Serviced only as a unit)
2 046550 1 BRACKET, seat mounting
035190 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/8"NC x 1-1/2"
8 { 904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2%
4 046542 1 BRACKET, control shaft - right
5 { 035190 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd,., 1/2"MC x 1-1/2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
6 { 035440 1 CAPSCREW, nex~hd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/2"
904209 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
7 032493 1 BRACKET, control shaft - left
8 {j 0351920 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2™C x 1-1/2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
035440 1 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 1-1/2"
9 { 904209 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/a"
10 046547 1 SHAFT, control
11 911159 2 WASHER, plain, SAE std,, 1"
12 200813 2 PIN, cotter, 3/16" x g"
13 046548 i3 SPACER, control shaft {11" long)
14 032483 1 LEVER, brake pedal - left
15 os@as7 1 LEVER, brake pedal - right
16 045847 2 ROD, brake
17 911043 4 NUT, nex, 1/2"WF
18 033058 & YOKE, brake rod
19 { 033072 4 PIN, brake rod yoke
910987 4 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"%
20 070343 1 SPRING, brake pedal retracting
21 046618 2 ANCHOR, brake lever retracting aspring
22 048617 2 STOP, brake lever
{ 035190 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/2"
# 9\ ooazos 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2%
046618 1 SHAFT, brake lever - left
&4 { 046620 1 SHAPT, brake lever - right
25 0BZ491 1 RATCHET, left brake pedal
035336 1 CAP3CRE¥, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-3/4"
26 911041 1 NUT, hex, 3/8"NF
S04206 1 LOCK#ASHER, &/8"
27 033490 1 SP4CER, left brake psdal ratchet
28 033486 1 LZVER, engine clutch operating
29 014210 1 BALL, cluteh operating lever {(Used on early models only)
30 (45019 1 ROD, cluteh control
31 911043 2 WUT, hex, 1/2"NF
32 033058 1 YOKE, clutch rod
- .{ 083072 1 PIN, clutch rod yoke
910967 1 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"
34 910939 1 JOINT, ball and socket, 1/2"NF
35 904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2°
&8 045899 1 COMMECTOR, clutch control Jever
37 031884 1 LEVER, intsrmediate, c¢lutch control (When required for tractors
prior to #4538 also order 1 FULCRUM 031856, 1 PIN 031854 and
1 cotter PIN 200942)
38 033485 2 LEVER, steering

{Continued)
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ORCHARD REAR SEAT AND CONTROLS {Contilnued)
(See Fiate 1849)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
&9 045236 2 GRIP, steering lever (Used on early models only)
40 045921 2 ROD, steering control
41 911043 4 NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
42 033068 2 YOKE, gteering control rod
43 033072 2 PIN, steering contrel rod yoke
910067 2 Pi}, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"
44 910939 2 JOINT, ball and socket, 1/2°NF
45 904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
46 045899 2 CONNECTOR, sbteering control lever
47 034283 2 LEVER, steering control (When required for tractors prieor Lo
#11874 also order 1 GUIDE 034181, 1 ANCHOR 034485, 1 FERRULE
034168, 1 PIN 033068 and 1 cotter PIN 511063)
48 910260 =] FITTING, lubrlcating, straight, 1/8"NPT
49 048535 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, gear shift (Includes 1 COLLAR and 1 RIVET)
50 911050 1 NUT, hex, Jam, 3/4"NF
51 046537 1 EXTENSION, gear shift Jever
52 014210 1 BALL, gear shift lever extension
53 046540 1 GQUIDE, gear shift lever extenglon
035236 2 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
54 904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
55 046385 1 ROD, throttle control
56 046384 1 CLIP, supporting, throttle control rod
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PLATE 1842

ORCHARD TOP SEAT AND CONTROLS
ORCHARD TOP SEAT AND CONTROLS
ITEM NUMBER GQTY.  DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

NOTE: Only the special parts raquired for the TOP SEAT applil-
cation are listed below, 41l other parts are the same
as for the Standard Models,

1 {' 033289 1 PLATE, seat side - left
033290 1 PLATE, seat side - right

o {j 036034 & CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 1"

904205 6 LOCKWASHSR, 3/8"

3 911041 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"

. {‘ 082518 1 BACK, seat {Used on tractors prior to #7138}
033160 1 BACK, seat (Used on tractors aftar #7137)
038032 11 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x B/4"

5 { 911041 11 NUT, hex, 3/8"WF
9042086 11 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

6 {' 030018 1 FRAME, seat {Alsc serves as tool box) (Tractors prior to #7133)
033159 1 FRAME, seat {Also serves as tool box) (Tractors after #7137)
Q36032 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 54"

7 { 911041 4 NUT, hex, 3/8"NP
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

a8 G30cE24 1 LEVER, gear shift (Includes 1 COLLAR and 1 RIVET. Serviced only

as a unit)

9 034286 2 LEVER, steering (When requirad for tractors prilor to #8315 alao

order 1 GUIDE 024161, 1 GRIP 052591, 1 ANCHCR 034485, 1 FERRULE
034162, 1 PIN 033068 and 1 cotter PIN 911083}

10 030090 2 LEVER ASSEMBLY, brake pedal (Each includes 1 RATCHET, 1 GUIDE,
2 RIVETS and 2 BUSHINGS 036723)

11 020132 2 ROD, brake pedal locking pawl (1 used on tractors pricr to #8342)
12 {' 032617 1 GUARD, foot - 1left (Used after tractor #4831)
032618 1 GUARD, foot - right (Used after tractor #4831)
13 030370 1 BRACKET, throttle control mounting
1 ROD, throttle control

14 030371
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SPECIAL. EQUIPMENT
PAGE NUMBER

BUNMPBY. &« ¢ & & o o o o o o s o « 2 s o s s o o o 161
Crankcase Guard « « « » o o o o s o =« 2 o o « o » 161
Blectric Lighting v o « o v o o + o o o o = « o o 145,148
Electric Starter. « ¢ o ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢ o o ¢« s o ¢ & o « 145

Grea'se Guns 2 1] 2 L ] o L] * [ L] o2 L] a L] L] L ] ® L ] o L] 175 , 175 ’ 177
179,181,183

GrOUSET'Se o o o o o o o o » » ¢ o o s s o 8 o s o 127
Lubricators (See (Grease GUNS) + « v » o o & o o o
MUffIErSe o o o o o o o o 2 o s o o o s o s s o o OB
Power Pulley. o ¢ o o o o = « o o « s ¢ s s o o o 169
Power Take=0ffS « o o o o s o o s s » o o s o o« o 163,160
Pull HOOK & o & « o o o o o » ¢ o o« « a » o o » o 161
Radiator Curtaiins o « o« o « o o s « ¢ s o s o o & 00,08
Radiator Guard. + o o o o o o o o o s o a « & o » 00,161
Rear Starting Crank « o« o o o s o« o » o o o « o » L71
Starting Cranke. « ¢ o o« o o » o o o o s o o & o » 171,173
Street Plates o o o ¢ o« o o o s o o o o o s o o o 127
TOOIS 4 s o o o ¢ » ¢ o o o s o o s s s o o a o o« L73

Track Fenders o« o o o o o s o « s o s o » ¢ o o o 128,129
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PLATE 1839—CRANKCASE GUARD, RADIATOR GUARD, BUMPER AND PULL HOOK




ITEM

10

11

12

12

4

15

16

17

18

19

20

e e, — ———, P e

PART
NUMBER

Qry.,

CRANKCASE GUARD, RADIATOR GUARD, BUMPFER AND PULL HOOK
(See Piate 19897

USAGE: Applicable to all tractors except Hough-Loader Models
and Orchard Models.

DESCRIPTION

046030
012453
911045
204369
035018
211043
904208
046802
045804
911045
904369
070285
911045
504369

046033
046034
035236
904208
046031
045638
033396
811059
200807

040885
035014
911044
904208
035278
038234
046303
012453
911045
904362
48304
012453
911045
9043869
045802
035423
911045
504369
Q70299
§11044
804209
911100
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GUARD, crankcase
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/4"WF x 2"
WUT, hex, 3/4"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"WF x 1-1/2"
NUT, hex, 1/2"NF
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
BRACKET, crankcass guard
STUD (3/4"NC x 3/4"WF x 5-1/2")
NUT, hex, 3/4"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/4"WF x 3"
WU, hex, 3/4"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
NOTE: JItems 7 thru 10 comprise the First Type Crankcage
ggﬁgmg:?rlgiace as used on units built prior to
BRACE, crankcase guard - left
BRACE, crankcase guard - right
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., I/2"NC x 1-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
ANGLE, bracing, crankease guard
STUD, hexagon (5/8" diam. end} (Tractors prior to #7089)
STUD, hexagon {3/4" dlam. end) {Tractors after #7068)
WUT, hex, slotted, 5/8"NC
PIW, cotter, 1/8" x 1-1/"
NOT%: Items 11 thru 13 comprise the Second Type Crankcase
Guard Rear Brace as used on units built after August 1940.
BRACKET, bracing, crankcagse guard
CAPSCREW, hex-nd,, 5/8"NF x 1-1/2"
WUT, hex, 5/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4"
NUT, hex, nigh, 1/2"NF
GUARD, radlator
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/4"NF x 2"
NUT, hex, 3/4"NF
LOCKWABHER, 3/4"
BUMPFER, front
CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 3/4"NF x 2"
NUT, hex, 3/4"NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/2"
HOOK, front pull
CAPSCREY, nex-hd,, 3/4"NF x 4-1/4"
NUT, hex, 3/4°NF
LOCKWASHER, 3/4"
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NF x 4"
NUT, hex, 5/8"NF
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/8"
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PLATE 1836—STRAIGHT POWER TAKEOFF (ENGINE SPEED)




STRAIGHT POWER TAKE-OFF
3es Plate 1836

USAGE: Adaptable to all iractors except Hough-Loader Mcdel and
Orchard Model with Rear Seat.

PART PACKACE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUGMBER
1 045355 1 BRACKET, housing, driving shaft
o {035236 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
904208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
3 045245 L GASKET, bracket to transmission case
4 038564 1 PLUG, mounting bracket (cork)
5 912726 2 PLUG, pips, sg~hd., 3/4"NPT
& 901852 1 PLUG, pipe, sg-nd., 1/4"NPT
. { 035250 1 PLUG, o1l f£illing hole
085245 1 GASKET, 011 £11lling hole plug
8 045353 1 SHAFT
9 042883 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, shaft bearing
1¢ 211587 2 CUP, shaft bearlng
11 034700 1 RETAINER, front bearing {Also furnish 1 SEAL 030327 when for
units built prior to January 1842}
013044 6 CAPSCREW {drilled hex~hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8")
= { 037000 1 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 16")
13 045623 1 GABKET, front bearing retainer
1a { 036143 1 PACKING, front bearing retainer {felt) {(Used prior to January 1542)
030327 1 SEAL, 011, front bearing retainer {Used after December 1941)
15 034698 1 RETAINER, rsar bearing (Also furnish 1 SEAL 034697 when for
units built prior to January 1842)
013058 B CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2"
15 { 911026 8 NUT, hex, 3/8"NC
S04208 8 LOCKWJASHER, 3/8"
028113 - SHIM, rear bearing retainer (.0C5" thick., Use as required)
17 { 028115 - SHIM, reer bearing retainer (,010" thick. Use a2s requirsd)
o28114 - SHIM, rear bearing retainer (.020" thick. Use as reguired)
f 036218 1 PACKING, rear bearing retainer (felt) (Used prior to Janwary 1942)
18 1 034697 1 SEAL, oil, rear bearing retainer (Used after Dscember 1841)
19 036138 1 SPACER, take-off ghaft
20 045358 1 WASHER, take~off shaft
013044 2 CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8")
2L { 032843 1 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 4"}
22 036002 1 COUPLING, splined
23 033003 1 RING, retaining, splined coupling (Used on units built after
May lg3a)
24 046659 1 SPACER, splined coupling {Used only on units dbullt prior to

April 1938)
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PLATE 1838 REDUCTION POWER TAKE-OFF




REDUCTION POWER TAKE-OFF
{See Plate 1838]

USAGE: Adaptable to all tractors except Hough-Loader Modal
and Orchard Model with Rear Seat,

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY, DESCRIPTICH KIT NUMBER
1 0450854 1 CASE, gear
045969 a STUD (1/2"NC x 1-7/8")
2 911026 8 NUT, hex, 1/8"
904208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
3 045245 1 GABKET, gear case to transmission case
4 307070 1 FLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 14"
5 911076 1 ELBO¥W, street, 45°, 1"NprT
6 912768 1 PLUG, pipe, sqg-hd., 1°NPT
7 035250 1 PLUG, oll drain
8 035249 1 GASKET, oil drain plug
9 Q45953 1 SHAFT, bottom
10 911058 1 NUT, castle, 3/4"NF
11 900808 1 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1-1/8"
12 209832 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, bottom shaft bearing
13 209687 2 CUP, bottom shaft bearing
14 045861 1 COVER, bottom shaft rear bearing
15 { 013044 4 CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8")
037000 1 WIRE, locking (1/18% x 18")
15 045958 1 GASKET, bottom shaft rear bearing cover
NOTE: TItems 17 thru 21 comprise the First Type Bottom 8haft
Seal Arrangement as used on unita bulilt prior to
Qetober 1935,
17 045962 1 RETAINER, bottom shaft rear bearing
18 {‘045617 4 CAPSCREW {(drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4")
037000 1 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 16")
19 045971 3 PACKING, bottom shaft
20 045963 1 NUT, gland, botiom shaft packing
21 045988 1 LOCK, gland nut
NOTE: Items 22 thru 24 comprise the Sscond Type Bottom Shaft
Seal Arrangemsni as used on unlts bullt after September 1835
22 046007 1 RETAINER, bottom shaft rear bearing
045617 4 CAPSCREY (drilled hex~hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4%)
& { 037000 1 WIRE, locking {1/18" x 16")
24 030326 1 SEAL, bottom shafs
o5 { 033083 4 SHIM, adjusting, bottom shaft bsarings (.005" thick. Usse as req'd)
0ZF084 8 SHIM, adjusting, bottom shaft bearings (.020" thick. Use as req'd)
26 043304 1 GUARD, bottom shaft
045497 1 GEAR, bottom snmaft (31 testh) (Standard. Provides bottom shaft
. { speed of 540 RAM at engine speed of 1200 RPY)
032873 1 GEAR, bottom shaft (28 teeth) (Special. Provides bottom shaft
speed of 546 RPM at engine speed of 900 RPM)
045951 1 PINICH, top shaft (14 teeth) (Standard, Provides bottom ghatt
28 { speed of 540 RPM at engine speed of 1200 RPM}
032874 1 PINION, top shaft (17 teeth} (Special. Provides bottom shaft

spaed of 546 RF4 at engine speed of S00 RFM)
29 0459562 1 SHAFT, top
30 209932 1 CONE ASSEMBLY, top shaft front bearing
31 209987 1 CUP, top shaft f{ront bearing
NOTE: IJItems 32 thru 35 comprise the First Type Top Shaft Seal
Arrangement as used on units built prior %o October 1935.
32 045958 1 RETAINER, %op shaft front bearing
33 045970 3 PACKING, top shaft

{Cont 1rmed )
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REDUCTION POWTR TAKE-OFF %Continued)
See Plate 1838

PACKAGE OR

DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER

CAP, top shalft packing
CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-5/8")
WIRE, locking (1/16" x 16%)
NOTE: Ttems 36 thru 38 comprise the Sscond Typs Top Shaft Seal
Arrangement as used on units built after September 1935)
RETAINER, top shaft Iront bearing
CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 1%)
WIRE, locking (1/18" x 18%)
3EAL, oil, top shaift
GASKET, top smaft front bearing retainer
CONE ASSEMBLY, top shaft rear bearing
CUP, top shaft rear bearing
CAP, top shaft rear bearing
CAFSCREW (drilled hex-nd,, 3/8"NC x 1%)
WIRE, locklng (1/16" x 18")
SHIM, adjusting, top shaft bearings (.005" thick. Use as req'd)
SHIM, adjusting, top shaft bearings (.020" thick, Use as req'd)
COVER, top, gear case
CAPSCREW, hex~hd,, 3/8™C x 3-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, &/8"
GASKET, gear case top cover
NIPPLE, pipe, 3/4"NFT x 3"

FPORK, gear shifting
CAPSCREW (hex-hd., 3/8%NF x 1-3/4", drilled end}
NUT, castle, 3/B"NF
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1-1/4"

SHAFT, gear shifting fork

BALL, steel, 7/16" diam,

SPRING, shifting shaft ball

PLUG, pips, ctsk-hd., 3/8"NFT

PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"

BOLT, pivot, control lever (Abandonsd. Replaced by SPACER
023541 and CAPSCREW 085073}

NUT, hex, 1/2°WF
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
SPACER, pivot, centrol lever (Replaced BOLT 045979)
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NF x 1-3/4"
NUT, hex, 1/2°NF
LCCKWASHER, 1/8"
WASHER, plain, control lever pin
PiN, control rod yoke
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8"

NUT, hex, L/2"NF

LEVER, intermediate
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

SHAFT, operating lever

PART
TTEM NUMBER  QTY.
B4 045959 1
{ 021527 4
% q os7000 1
36 046250 1
a7 { 013044 4
037000 1
36 030327 1
39 045956 1
40 042885 1
41 042886 1
42 045960 1
{ 013044 4
% 1 ommo00 1
033083 4
YU\ omzome 8
45 045055 1
26 { 906685 6
904206 &
47 045967 1
48 901513 1
49  9017B4 1 CAP, pipe, 3/4°WPT
50 045966 1
045220 1
51 4 $11088 1
900803 1
52 045984 1
53 905361 1
54 021537 1
55 904260 1
56 036002 1 COUPLING, splined
o { 053069 1 PIN, control lever
900842 1
58 045965 1 LEVER, control
[ case7e 1
9113 1
4208 1
59 9 ommeai 1
035075 1
911043 1
| e04208 1
60 045978 1
033072 2
61 { 010967 2
62 033058 2 YOKE, control red
63 (5972 1 ROD, control
64 01143 2
65 045214 1
s JAu-880L 1
9408 1
67 045976 1
88  0B6S97 2

KEY, #13 woodrutf, 3/16" x 1"

{Continued )
166




REDUCTION POWER TAKE-CFF (Continued)
{Zee Plate 1838)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
69 037198 1 LEVER, operating

035087 I CAPSCREW, hex-hd,, 1/2°NF x 2"
70 911043 1 NUT, hex, 1/2"NF

904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
71 045974 1 BRACKET, operating lever

036034 2 CAPSCREW, hex-d., 3/8"NF x 1°
72 911041 2 NUT, hex, 3/8"MNF

904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
73 910262 1 FITTING, lubricating, 67-1/2°, 1/8"NPT
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PLATE [1837—POWER PULLEY




POWER PULLEY
(See Plate 1857)

USAGE: Adaptable to all tractors except Hough-Loader Model and
Orchard Model with Rear Seat.

ITEM Ngiiggf{ @Y.  DESCRIPTION ﬁ?‘&iﬁsgﬁ
1 045355 1 BRACKET, housing, driving shaft
o { 025236 8 CAPSCREZVW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-3/4"
G04208 B LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
3 045245 1 GASKET, bracket to transmission case
4 912726 2 PLUG, pipe, sa~hd,, 3/4"NET
5  s01858 1 PLUG, pipe, sq-nd., 1/4"NPT
6 { 085250 1 PLUG, o1l filling hole
085245 1 GASKET, o0il filling hole plug
7 045358 1 SHAFT, driving
a8 042893 2 CONE ASSEVBLY, driving shaft bearing
9 211587 2 CUP, driving shaft bearing
10 034700 1 RETAINER, driving shaft bront bearing (Also furnish 1 SEAL
030327 when for units buillt priocr to Januvary 1842)
013044 & CAPSCREW {(drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8%}
n { 037000 1 WIRE, locking (1/16" x 18")
12 045629 1 GASKET, driving shaft front bearing retainer
036143 1 PACKING, driving shaft front bearing retainer (felt) (Used on
13 [ units built prior to January 1842
030327 1 SEAL, oll, driving shaft front bearing retainer (Used on units
bullt after December 1941)
14 036136 L RETAINER, driving shaft front bearing
15 { 013044 8 CAPSCREY (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8")
025075 1 WIRE, locking (1/18" x 20")
036140 2 SHIM, adjusting, driving shaft bearings (.008" thick. Use as
required)
18 l 036142 4 SHIM, adjusting, driving shaft bearings (.010" thick. Use as
required)
036141 2 SHIM, adjusting,driving shaft bearings {.020" thick. Use as
required}
17 045857 1 PINION, bevel, driving shaft
18 028108 1 KEY, driving shaft bevel pinion
18 045358 1 WASHER, driving shart
012044 2 CAPSCREW (drilled hex-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8%)
20 { 052943 1 WIRE, locking {1/16" x 4")
21 Q28122 1 CaASE, pulley shart
05 {‘ 035432 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8°NC x 1"
904206 8 LOCKWASHER, /8"
028113 2 SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (.00S8" thick, Use as required)
23 028115 4 SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (.010" thick. Use as required)
028114 2 SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (.020" thick. Use as required)
24 901652 1 PLUG, pipe, sg-hd., 1/4"NPP
25 912768 2 PLUG, pips, sq-hd,, 1"NPT
28 042893 1 CONE ASSEMBLY, pulley shaft lnner bearing
27 211567 1 CUP, pulley shaft inner bearing
28 038092 1 CUP, pulley shaft Iinner bearing
20 { 035433 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 5/8"NC x 1"
9042086 B8 LOCKWASEER, 3/8"
028113 2 SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (.005" thick. Use as required)
30 028115 4 SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (.0L0" thick. Use as required)
028114 2 SHIM, adjusting, gear mesh (.020" thick. Use as required)
31 042885 1 CONE ASSEMBLY, pulley shaft outer bearing
22 211068 1 CUP, pulley shaft outer bearing
33 034699 1 RETAINER, pulley shaft outer bearing (Also furnish 1 SEAL 034697
when for units built prior to January 1942}
" { 013058 4 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 3/8™WC x 1-1/4"

904206

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
o “{Comtinued)
Coolee




ITEM

36

&7

38
39

40

]

EG S

46

47

48
49

50

PART
NUMBER
028140
028141
028142
028123

034607

028121
033278

045356
510851
0281456
0BZ521
028975
034017

028143
033274
021475
021221
800808
036002

038558

038561
035280
911053
900806
046623
038563
035280
911053
900806

QTY.

POWER PULLEY (Contilnued)
{See Plate 1837)

DESCRIFTION

[T N

S

o Rt pe e

Rk e

I T

SHIM, adjusting, pulley shaft bearings (.005" thick. Use as req'd}
SHIM, adjusting, pulley shaft bearings (.010" thick. Use as reg'd)
SHIM, adjusting, pulley shaft bsarings (.020" thick. Use as req'd)

PACKING, pulley shatft outer bearing retainer (felt) {Used on
units built prior to Jamary 1842)

SEAL, o0il, pulley shaft outer bearing retainer {Usad on units
built after December 1941)

SHAPT, pulley {17-1/4" long) (Standard)

SHAFT, pulley {16-1/2% long) (Special. For use on Orchard Model
with Top Seat)

GEAR, bevel, pullsy shafy

KEY, #G woodruff, 3/8" x 1-1/2"

FGLLEY (12" diam,, 8-3/4" face) (Standard)
#FULIEY (12" diam,, 7-3/4" face) (Special)

PULLEY (10" diam., 8-3/4% face)} (Special)
#PULLEY (10" diam., 7-3/4" face) (Spacial)

#Required for Orchard Medel with Top Seat

KEY, pulley (2-7/8" long. For pulleys with 8-3/4" face)
KEY, pulley (2-1/4" long, For pulleys with 7-3/4" face)
WASHER, pulley retaining

NUT, pulley retaining

PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1-1/2"

COUFLING, aplined {5-1/2" long) (Used on units built prior to
June 1936 which were not equipped with throwout mechanism)

COUPLING, splined {11-3/8" long) (Used@ on units bullt afisr
May 1936 equipped with throwout mechanism)

NOTE: Items 46 thru 50 were used only on units built after
May 1926.

FORK, throwout
CAPSCRE¥ {hex-hd., 3/8"NF x 2", drilled end)
NUT, castle, 3/8"NF
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 17

ROD, throwout fork

HANDLE, throwout fori rod

CAPSCREW, throwout fork rod locking (3/8"NF x 27)
NUT, castle, 3/B"NF
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1"
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PLATE 184l———REAR STARTING CRANK

REAR STARTING CRANK

PART o * PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIFTION KIT NUMBER
1 082621 1 PLATE, mounting
A { 025061 8 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"
904208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
3 046041 1 PLUG, bearing, extension rod
4 036886 2 SETSCREW
5 070101 1 WIRE, locking {(1/16" x 8")
8 032624 1 ROD, extension
7 U-1664. 1 PIN, extension rod (7/16" x 1-3/4" knurled)
8 AM-4947 1 SPRING, extension rod
<] 035487 1 WASHER, extension rod
10 046043 1 PIN, extension rod (3/16" x 1-5/8")
11 030252 1 JAW, cranking
12 —_——— 1 CRANK {See TOOL EQUIPMENT)

1
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PLATE 1830—SPECIAL TOOL EQUIPMENT




SPECIAL TQOL EQUIFMENT
{See Plate 1830]

PART PACKAGR OR
IT%M NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 U-2372 1 TOOL, burnishing, piston pin bushing
2 087830 1 PULLER ASSEMBLY, supporting roller (Consists of 1tems 3 thru 7)
3 051499 3 FINGER, supporting roller puller
" 051488 3 PIN, supporting roller puller finger
900811 6 PIN, cotter, /16" x 1-1/2"
5] 048740 1 CLEVIS, supporting roller puller
3] 048741 1 NUT, adjusting, supporting roller puller
7 048742 1 SCREW, supporting roller puller
8 o7L758 1 FULLER ASSEMBLY, engine cylinder liner {Consists of items 9
thru 1%)
L e 1 FIATE, cylinder liner puller
10 e 1 SCREW, cylinder liner puller
11 ———— 1 YOKE, cylinder liner puller
12 eemea—— 1 WASHER, cylinder liner puller
13 911038 1 NUT, hex, 1"NC
14 046311 1 FULLER ASSEMBLY, truck wheel bushing (Consists of items 15 thru
21) (For tractors prior to #8242 only)
15 033495 1 SPACER, truck wheel bushing pullsr
16 0334.96 1 PLATE, truck wheel bushing pullar
17 013479 1 BOLT, truck wheel bushing puller
18 033534 1 SPACER, truck wheel bushing puller bolt
18 033533 1 WASHER, truck wheel bushing pullar bolt
20 012767 1 NUT, hex, high, 3/4"NF
21 900820 1 WASHER, plain, U.8. 8td. 34"
22 033468 1 PULLER ASSEMBLY, steering clutch hub (Consists of ifems 23 and 24)
23 033469 L BASE, steering clutch hub puller
24 033470 1 BCREW, steering clutch hub puller
25 Q12377 1 WRENCH KIT (6 wrenches 7/16" to 1-1/4" in a cloth case. Separate
parts are not ssrviced)
28 045693 1 WRENCH, socket, track adjusting bolt
27 045594 1 HANDLE, track adjusting bolt wrench
28 210743 1 WRENCH, socket, spark plug
29  AM-0382 1 HANDLE, spark plug wrench
30 036429 1 WRENCH, drain and £il1ling plugs (90°, 3/4" hex-hd.} (For old
style 035250 PLUG)
31 043769 1 WRENCH, drain and £illing plugs (90°, 1/2" square) {For new
style 035250 PLUG)
32 012387 1 HAMMER, ball peen, 1 1b,
33 012389 1 PLIERS
24 036268 1 SCREWDRIVER
35 046609 1 CRANK ASSEMBLY, engine starting (Incluges item 36}
36 1-1664 1 PIN, engine starting crank {7/18" x 1-3/4", knurled)
37 024241 1 #QUN, grease (high-pressure, push type, 5 oz, capacity}
033269 1 =QUN, greass (high-pressure, volume-typs. Includes HOSE)} (For
38 trackors prior to #8342 only. Discontinmued. Order GUN 0436¢8)
043698 i QUN, greage (high-pressurs, improved velume-type. Includes
HOSE)} (Replaced GUN 05%269, For tractors prior to #8342 only)
29 034672 1 #[JIBRICATOR (low-pressure, 5 gal, capacity, Includes HOSE)
(Replaced LUBRICATOR 034311. For tractors after #8341)
040580 1 #LUBRICATOR (low-pressure, 1 qt. capacity) (For tractors after
20 #8341, Discontinued. Order LUBRICATCR 049520)
049520 1

#[UBRICATOR (low-pressure, 1 qt. cagacity) (Replaced LUBRICATOR
040980, For tractors after #8341

#For service parts and 1llustrations of lubricating equipment
see following pages.

NOTE: Service parts for ALEMITE lubricating equipment as used
on early model tractors, are not supplied by Allls-Chalmers
¥fg, Co. Crder from Zocal Alemlte dealer or factory branch.
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GREASE GUN 043698
See Plate 1831

PART PACKAGE OR
NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIFPTION KIT NUMBER
043699 1 GUN ASSEMBLY, grease {Consists of ltems 2 thru 25)
043705 i CONTAINER, grease
043704 1 COVER, grease container
040377 % SCREW
043703 1 "CASTING, pump
905655 5 CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/4"NC x 1/2"

904204 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"7

032942 1 FITTING, lubricating, pgilant bution-head, 5/8"NF
034582 1 VALYE ASSEMBLY, foot (Consists of items 9 thru 12)
040867 1 BODY, foot valve

040866 i COLLAR, foot valve

034755 1 DISC, foot valve

905367 1 BALL, steel, 3/4" dilam,

043706 1 TUBE, pump (14-15/16" long)

034180 1 FISTON

034181 1 PACKING, piston

905359 1 BALL, steel, 5/16" diam.

034179 1 DISC, piston

043707 1 ROD, piston (15-3/8" long)

034173 1 OUTLET, pump

034189 1 HANDIE, pumplng

043702 1 PIN, pumping handle

200842 1 PIN, cotier, 3/32" x 5/8"

034168 1 TOGGLE

043701 2 PIN, toggle

900042 2 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x §/8"

032039 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY (Conslsts of items 27 thru 48)
052038 1 HOSE

034203 1 ADAPYER, hose coupler

040870 1 COUPLER ASSEMBLY, hose (Consists of itemz 30 thru 38)
034613 1 BODY, hose coupler

084614 1 CAP, hose couplsr body

034192 1 GASKET, hose coupler body cap

034197 1 PLUG, hose coupler body

034195 1 GASKET, hose coupler body plug

034615 1 SFRING, hoge coupler

034616 1 WASHER, hose coupler spring

034199 1 PACKING, hose coupler

034200 1 WASHER, hose coupler packing

034576 1 SWIVEL ASSEMBLY, nhose {Consists of items 40 thru 48)
034209 1 BODY, hose swivel

034208 1 SPRING, hose swivel leather

034207 1 WASHER, hose awivel leather

034206 1 LEATHER, hose swivel

034205 1 COLIAR, hose swivel

034579 1 8TUD, hoss swivel

034377 1 VALVE, check, hose swivel stud

034578 L SPRING, swivel gtud check valve

034580 1 RETAINER, swivel stud check valve spring
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PART
ITEM NUMBER  GQFY.
1 - 1

[ 034186 1
054598 1

2 X
043714 1
5 034185 1
4 034184 1
5 900865 1
6  oZs5e8 1
7 034584 1
8 oms88s 1
9  03l7l 1
10 905655 B
11 03¢l 1
034178 1
12 { 034587 1
12 034582 1
{ 034183 1
%9 nomer 1
15 { 02aige 1
0zavs5 1
16 {' 906362 1
905367 1
17 040886 1
18 { 034177 1
034588 1
{ 034180 1

19

053838 1
034181 1
20 {- 053638 1
21 908359 1
22 034179 1
2% 043488 1
24 034175 1
25 034173 1
0Z4167 1
=6 { 00942 1
27 0%169 1
28 { 034166 2
o400l 2
29 034168 1
034170 1
50 { 034176 1
31 022039 1
32 032088 1
33 034203 1
3 0B5E7E 1
35 034209 1

GREASE GUN 0332569
{Soe Plate 1832,

DESGRIPTION

GUN ASSEMBLY, grease (Consists of items 2 thru 30) (Order GUN
ASSEMBLY 043609)

CONTAINER ASSEMBLY, grease {Includes 1tems 3, 4 and 5) (Used on
grease gung shipped prior to April 1939)

CONTAINER ASSEMBLY, grease (Includes items 3, 4 and 5) {(Used on
grease guns shipped after April 1939)

CONTAINER ASSEMBLY, grease (Consists of 1 CONTAINER 043708, 1
COVER 043704, 1 WASEER 043708, 1 FITTING 032942, 3 CAPSCREWS
903625, 3 NUTS 910515 and 3 LOCKWASHERS 904204) {Service
replacement for CONTAINER ASSEMBLY 034593)

PLATE, cover, container filling hole
SCREW, thumb
BOLT, stove, rd-hd., 1/4"NC x /4"
FIPTiING, hose rest
T
GASKET, hoge rest fitting
WASHER, pump supporting
CAPSCREW, hex-hd., 1/4"NC x /2"
NUT, pump tube
TUBE, pump (15-9/16" long} (Used prior to April 1939)
TUBE, pump (15-1/4" long) (Used afier April 1939)

VALVE ASSEMBLY, foot (Consists of 1 BODY 040867, 1 DISC 034755,
1 BALL 905367 and I COLLAR 040866) {Used after April 1939)

BODY, foot valve {7/8" thd.) (Used prior to April 1939)
BoDY, foot valve {2-1/8" thd.} (Used after April 1939)
DISC, foot valve (13/16" ©.D.) (Uzed prior to April 1939)
DISCG, foot valve (1-1/18" 0.D.) {(Used after April 1939)
BALL, steel, 1/2" diam. (Used prior to April 1939)

BALL, steel, 3/4" diam. (Used after April 1939)

COLLAR, foot valve (Used after April 1939)

ROD, piston (16-5/16" long) {Used prior to April 1939}
ROD, piston (18" long) {Used after April 1939)

PISTON (1/4" groovs) (Original equipment)

PISTON (5/32" groove) (Service substitute. Requires FACKING 053639)
PACKING, piston (1/4" thick) (Original equipment)

PACKING, piston (1/8" thick) (Service substitute, For PISTON
053638 only)

BALL, stesl, 5/16" diam.
DIBC, piston
BUSHING ASSEMBLY (Includes Item 24)

SUPPORT, toggle (Disconcinued as a separately removable part
on late guns)

OUFLET, pump
PIN, toggle
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8"
HANDLE, pumping
PIN, toggle
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1/2"
TOGGLE, pumping handle
LATCH, carrying
SPRING, carrying lateh
HOSE ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 32 thru 62}
HOSE
ADAPTER, hose coupler
SWIVEL ASSEMBLY, hose (Consists of items 35 thru 43)
BODY, hose swivel

{Continued)
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CREASE GUY 083269 (Continued)
(See Plate 1832)

PART PACKAGE OR
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIFPTION KIT NUMBER
36 034208 1 SPRING, hose swivel leather
a7 034207 1 WASHER, hose swivel leather
38 034208 1 LEATHER, hose swivel
39 034205 1 COLLAR, hose swivel
NOTE: TItems 40 thru 43 were used only on grease guns shipped
after April 1, 1939.
49 034579 1 STUD, hose swivel
41 0R4AB77 1 VALVE, check, hose swivel stud
42 034578 1 SPRING, swivel stud check valve
43 034580 1 RETAINER, swivel stud check valve spring
032041 1 COUPLER ASSEMBLY, hose {Consists of items 45 thru 53, and 57

thru 62) (Early type. Used on grease puns shipped prior to
a4 April 1, 1939)

£4.0870 1 CQUPLER ASSEMBLY, hose {Consists of items 54 thru 62) (late type.
Used on grease guns shipped after April 1, 1539}

NOTE: Itema 45 thru 53 are components of the Early Type Coupler
only as used on grease guns shipped prior to Aprll 1, 1839,

45 034189 1 HANDLE ASSEMBLY, hose coupler (Includes PIN)
46 034191 1 GLAND, hoge coupler packing
47 034190 1 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, hose coupler (1 FLUNGER and 1 STEM)
48 034188 1 PIN, hose coupler handle
49 034201 1 PACKING, hose coupler plunger
50 034202 s WASHER, hose coupler plunger packing
51 034193 1 SFRING, hose coupler plunger
52 0834198 i SEAT, hose coupler grease check
83 034196 1 SPRING, retaining, hose coupler grease check seat
NOTE: Ttems 54 thru 56 are ¢omponents of the Late Type Coupler
only as used on grease guns shipped after April 1, 1936.
54 034.614 1 CAP, hose coupler body
B5 034615 1 SPRING, hose coupler
56 034616 1 WASHER, hose coupler spring
o7 034613 1 BODY, hose coupler
58 034192 1 GASKET, hose coupler body cap
59 034197 1 PLUG, hose coupler body
60 034185 1 GASKET, hose coupler body plug
61 034199 1 PACKING, hose coupler
62 034200 1 WASHER, hoge coupler packing
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PLATE 1717— GREASE GUN 03424|

GREASE GUN 034241
{8ee Plate 1717)

PART PACKAGE CR
ITEM NUMBER QTY., DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
1 03215 1 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 4)
2 034214 1 CAP, nozzle
3 064026 2 PACKING, nozzle
4 034216 1 BODY, nozzle
5 034217 1 EXTENSION, nozzle
6 034230 1 HEAD ASSEMBLY (Includes items 7 thru 15)
7 040376 1 BODY, head
8 040367 1 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY (1 PLUNGER, 1 ROD, 1 PIN, 1 NUT, 1 SFRING.
Serviced only as & unit)
g 034225 1 PACKING, plunger
10 040368 1 WASHER, plunger packing
11 040866 1 SPACER, plunger
1z 034231 1 ADAPTER, nozzle extension
13 034232 1 PACKING, nozzle extension adapter
14 034233 1 3FRING, check ball
15 912738 1 BALL, steel, 7/32" diam,
16 034236 1 CONTAINER ASSEMBLY, grease (1 CONTAINER, 1 SFRING, 1 PISTCN,
1 CAP, 1 HANDLE, Serviced only as a unit)
17 034237 1 GASKET, grease contalner to head
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049520 'LUBRICATOR _(SHOWN)
| 040980 LUBRICATOR (SIMILAR)

_______________________
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PLATE 1028B - LUBRICATOR REPAIRS




ITEM

=] [ I

~i

10
11
12

13

4
15

15
7

18

19

20
21

Py

PART
NUMBER
041352
041351
C41353
049513
041355
049514
041957
905358
911325

041367 -

041357
041358
041359
041360
041361
041362
0413283
049516
041366
041364
041356
048515
041365
041369
049517
041388
049518
911825
049519
041354
913223
040272

QUANTITY

I—'l—'l—'lI--‘Ir-'lP--‘I—’lI—'O—‘I—'iHMMML‘ONNI—‘I—'I—'HEHII—'I—'H!MOQaO

l—-'lil—’l—'l—‘ll—'ll—'l—'ll—‘l—'l—'l}—'l—'l—‘l\)NNINI—-‘H!—'I}-‘III—‘!049520

LUBRICATOR REPAIRS

(See Plate 1026B)
04088C LUBRICATCR
049520 LUBRICATOR
DESCRIPTION

TUBE, nozzle

CAP, dust, nozzle tube

ADAPIER, nozgzle %tubs

ADAPTER, nozzle tube

GASKET, nozzle tube adapter

GASKET, nozzle tube adapter

SFRING, check bali

BALL, steel, 1/4" diam.

NUT, hex, jam, 1/4"NC

WASHER, spring

LEATHER, cup

WASHER, cup leather

SFREADER, cup leather

TUBE

ROD, follower

END, tube

KHOB, rollower rod

KNOB, follower rod

DISC, check valve

GASKET, container to block

BLOCK, check

BLOCK, check

SEAT, check valve disc

CONTAINER

CONTA INER

L1B, container

LID, container

TRANSFER, "A~C"

PLUG ASSEMBLY (Includes CHAIN)

LEG, stand (Not iliustrated)
NUT, nhex, jam, 9/16"NF

WRENCH, oil hole plugs
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PLATE

1026B——LUBRICATOR 034672




LUBRICATOR 034.672
(See Plate 102¢B)

CONTAINER ASSEMBLY, flushing lubricator {(Includes item 8)
SCREW, flushing lubricator container cover

COVER, flushing lubricator container

FUMP ASSEMBLY, flushing lubricator {Includes item 9 and ltems

HANDLE, flushing Iunbricator

CAP, flushing lubricator handle

KNOB, flushing lubricator pump piston rod

ROD, flushing lubricator pump piston

STOP, fiushing lubricator pump plston rod - upper
STOP, flushing lubricator pump piston rod - lower
WASHER, flushing lubricator pump piston rod
LEATHER, flushing lubricator pump piston

NUT, flushing lubricator pump piston rod guiding

TGBE, flushing lubricator pump

BODY, fiughing lubricator pump valve

DISC, retaining, fiushing lubricator pump chsck ball

BALL, steel, 5/8" diam. (suction check valve)

BALL, steel, 3/8" dlam. (discharge check valve)

PLUG, retaining, flushing lubricatoer pump discharge check valve

SPFRING, flughing lubricator pump discharge check valve ball
TUBE, outlet, flushing lubricator

ELBOW, street, 90%, 1/4® - 16NPFT

HOSE, flushing lubricator (36" long)

BUSHING, reducing, rlushing lubricator hoge (1/4™NPT to 1/8"NPT)
TUBE, nozzle, flushing lubricator hose

PART
ITEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION

7 040273 1

8 Q40377 3

g 040171 1

10 034751 1

11 thru 2¢)

11 034758 1

12 084781 1

13 034529 1

4 034758 1

1s 034757 1

15 024759 1

17 034756 2

18 034763 2

ig 913636 1 NUT, hex, 5/18"NF
20 034754 1

21 084760 1

22 034764 1

23 034755 1

24 905365 1

25 §05360 1

26 034750 1

apring

27 034762 1

28 134753 L

29 501722 1

30 034746 1

31 0Z7e7 1

B2 034745 1

33 odozve 1

WRENCH, 011 hole plugs
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SERVICE KITS
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SERVICE K78

ASSEMBLY OR
PACKAGE NO. DESCRIPTICN
C181~4 GASKET SET, carburstor {(Fer Zenith meodels only)
1 Ci4s-~12  GASKET, economiZer cap
1 Cl43-14  GASKET, air intake
1 Cl42-33  GASKET, fuel bowl (A-C)
1 Cl42-46  GASKET, fuel bowl (Not A-C. Discard)
1 T66-5 WASHER, economlzer jJet
1 T56-6 WASHER, packlng retainer nut
1 T56~7 WASHER, union body plug
1 T58-12 % WASHER, mein Jet
1 T66-23 WASHER, fuel wvalve seat
1 T56-24 WASHER, compensating Jet
1 TE56-33 WASHER, union body
033144 CHANGEQVER %IT, final drive gear shaft seal (For tractors prior to serial
No, 4142
10 013058 CAPSCREW, hex-head, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4"
2 031777 GASKET, seal retainer
2 031761 SPACER, gear shaft outer bearing
2 031782 RETAINER, gear shaft geal
2 032006 PLATE, spacing, gear shaft outer bearing
2 032374 KEY, track sprocket
6 035718 CAPSCREW, hex-head, 1/2"NC x 3/4"
2 042874 CONE ASSEMBLY, gear smaft outer bearing
2 043448 SEAL ASSEMBLY
2 043835 CUP, gear shaft outer bearing
5 900818 WASHER, plain, U.S. Std., 1/2"
2 901851 PLUG, plps, smars head, 1/8"NFT
033855 PIN KIT, track (For tractors prior to #12561)
30 045006 PIN
1 045007 PIN, master
- 043187 CHANGEOVER GROUP, reverse — flow radiator and fan {For Hough-Loader tractors
. originally equipped with standard suction radiator and fan)
1 043175 RADJATOR ASSEMBLY
2 070860 CAPSCREW
1 207265 CONNECTION, water outlet
1 210531 FAN
1 2105835 BELT
1 211326 SPRING
2 204208 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
043408 BLOCK PACKAGE, engine clutch cam (For all tractorsg except Hough-Loader Model)
4 204664 BLOCK
4 901226 CAPSCREW, f£il~hd., 1/4"NC x 1/2"
4 906958  LOCKWASHER, intermal testh, 1/4"
043551 BRACE KIT, final drive gear case (For tractors prior to #11573 only)
4 028271 CAPSCREW, hex-head, 35/8"NC x 1-3/4"
2 042499 PIN, bracing - rear
2 043500 PiN, bracing - front
2 043501 SPACER, bracing pins
20 043602 SHIM, bracing plns
2 043503 SLEEVE, bracing pins
2 043529 B0SS, bracing pin socket - front (To be welded In place)
1 043541 SOCKET, rear bracing pin - left
1 043542 SQCKET, rear bracing pin - right
6 043585 WASHER, socket shimming
6 043622 SHIM, bracing pins
4 045174 CAPSCREW, hex-head, 3/8"NF x 2-1/2"
2 048419 CAPSCREW, hex~head, 3/8"NF x 2%
2 901344 PIN, cotter, 1/4" x 2"
044182 BUSHING KIT, track (For tractors after #12560)
30 044129 BUSHING
1 044131 BUSHING, magter
2 043503 SPACER, master bughing
© 044163 PiN KIT, track (For tractors after #12550)
30 044132 FIN
1 044130 PIN, master
048656 CHANGEOVER KIT, engine support (For early Hough-Loader Models only,

Ses Service Bulletin 5-335)

1 e BAR, tie ~ front (¥eld in place)

1 = BAR, tie - rear (Weld in place)

1 048319  SUPPORT, engine

1 048320 PLATE, engine support

1 048322 PiN, pivot

2 044402  CAPSCREW, hex-head, 3/4"NC x 4-1/4"
2 901344 PIN, cotter, 1/4" x 2"

(Continued)
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ASBEMBLY COR
PACKAGE MO,

SERVICE KITS

DESCRIPTICN

205238

208349

208350

208361

200049

210146

211103

211104

212254

2lzg18

216066

281748

281750

FILTER ASSEMBLY, o3l (Provides parts required to replace Purolator FILTER
on tractors prior to serial No, 3539)

U~3903 GASKET, rilter base

204861 LABEL, instruction

204917  FILTER ASSEMBLY

206201  SUPFORT

903771  CAPSCREW, hex-head, 5/16"¥C x 7/8"

904205  LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

B 1O I bt |

FACING KIT, engine clutch (For all tractors except Hough-Loadsr Model)
6 204898 FACING
6 204889 FACING
40 911528 RIVET, tubular, brass, flat head, 9/64" x 5/16"

RING SET, piston (4-1/2" dizmeter} (For eariy engines)
8 204238 RING, compression
4 204240 RING, compression
4 205882 RING, oil control

GASKET SET, manifold
1 U-2855  GASKET, carburetor
1 U-3216 GABKET, manifold
4 U-3328 GASKET, manifold

RING SET, plston (4-1/2" diameter) {For early engines)
g 204238 RING, compression
8 205682 RING, oll control

CGASKET SET, piston ring replacement
1 U-2782  GASKET, cylinder head
1 U-2841 GASKET, cylinder head cover
2 U-3221 GASKET, ofl pan ~ center
2 U-3319 GABKET, oil pan - rear
2 U-3320 GASKET, oil pan - front

BEARING SET, main (Undersize. To be fitted by scraping)
2 209630 BEARING - rear
2 209631 BEARING - front
2 209632 BEARING - center

BEARING SET, main (Undersize. To be fitted by line boring)
2 U-28290 BEARING - rear
2 U-2830 BEARING — fromt
2 U-2831 BEARING — center

RING SET, piston (4-1/2" diameter) (For late engines)
12 204238 RING, compression
8 205682 RING, oil control

SEAL, SET, crankshaft (cork)
2 U-3325 SEAL - front
2 U-3326 SEAL - rear

BEARING SET, main (Standard size)
2 216035 BEARING - rear
2 216036 BRARING - center
2 216037 BEARING - front

MOTOR KIT, cylinder repalr (Kerosene, Fits all tractors)
U-3334  BUSHING, piston pin

U-3336  SCREW, piston pin

U-2337 LOCK, piston pin screw

204238 RING, compression

206682 RING, oil control

207436  RING, packing

209485  LINER, cylinder

211657 PISTON ASSEMBLY

PP T S

MOTOR KIT, cylinder repalr (Gasoline or high altitude kerosene. Fits
all tractors )

U-3334  BUSHING, piston pin

U-3335 SCREW, piston pin

U-3337 LOCK, pilston pin screw

204238  RING, compression

205682 RING, oil control

207436 RING, packing

209455  LINER, cylinder

211658 PISTON ASSEMBLY

P o b

(ContInued)
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ASSEMBLY OR
PACKAGE NQ,

281751

DESCRIPTION

U-3334
U-3336
U-3337
204238
205682
207436
209495
211859

[
© RO 0 D0

281982

S
=

J-3334
U-3336
U-3337
204238
2058682
207436
208485
212854

[
O D 0 WP P

SERVICE KITS

MOTOR KIT, cylinder repair (Butane or alcchel, Fits all tractors)

BUSHING, piston pin
SCREW, piston pin
LOCK, piston pin screw
RING, compression
RING, oil control
RING, packing

LINER, cylinder
PISTON ASSEMBLY

KIT, cylinder repair (High altitwde gasoline. Fits all tractors)

BUSHING, piston pin
SCREW, plston pin
LOCK, piston pin screw
RING, compression
RING, oi1l control
RING, packing

LINER, cylinder
PISTON ASSEMBLY

188




NUMERICAL INDEX

- 189 o




Part Ho,. Page

Part No, Page

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No, Page

Part No. Page

rart No. Fage

C58=1esurrrernnsdl
C1B1~Rruusennsaadl
CT50-10 00 unesnosdl
CT204~1uuvrnassedl
CTEE~2..0....41,42
(05770 TR N
CBL-Bunrnnsrensodlt
C1BE-Busrsrnensadd
C1B8-3usuarsena dl
CRB8-3..40eenssssdl
CAB64s.svnansssdl
CAB-d,ysusernoerdl
C181-4,.......,188
CT57Guurnoesesd®
T10-80ausassenasdl
C52-5earnanasnesdl
CR1B4=5400vsvss d2
CPOLBuurasesnssdl
TE6-B4u..uy.41,186
T127-5.0,0uaeensdl
C466usrrraresnsdl
TE38-Brusavesasddd
TS6-6.,.....42,186
CT527 s s verrse s d?
T567,u00s..41,185
B5=Bavuurrsreosred®
CI20=8.vuruunesadl
C150-By0urreneendl
CTS7-Bavrrrearsodl
T41-B40evansesnsdl
CR121-841evswes dl
T1SE-101 .0 0seraodd

CCTA124 s eerane e ad2
0146-12,....41,186
C148-12. .0 4u.easdl
T11825-12..,....42
T56~12......42,186
Cl43-14.....42,186
C146-14. . 0ursessdl
CRO-..uvvens.adl
ClT0-15., 140000042
7315 saenennasdl
Cl11~17.veveenaadl
TEI10-18,400....4l
C72-191 0 vnennssdl
CREE-19, 0 vaennsadl
C52~2Bus0us0es el
TE6-25, 14 4..41,186
TE6-24.,..4441,186
C21-254vavversaodl
TAE25 e ansenoss dB
CLL7-2B1vs0ensesdl
T4B-31.p00aessadl
AZ~BIC.4susas e dl

156-33

| 0142-88....,41,186
{431441,186

oyt ST
CB8=420 s nnnaasoadl
01424640 ..0...186
CTYBB-504000ssr 42
CB5-594.10nssansodl
Ur5% eusesreansaB6
C111-62u0use,.n bl
CRIO6-64A 4404,y 22
CLOB~72¢10nens. B
BZ80.10ssanonn.dl
T128-10240aarn.adl
Fo1084.vanurass 20
U=1384 100000000469
U=172¢0eraaness T2
U=175.0s000aa2,77
Um176unvana 72,77
C105~1924 .04 0s0a42
Um225. 400000004188
U=226010e0nsea 138
U-2274 00veeen.s138
U-232..26 thru 133
0292544, 0vasnaadl
U-257,..26 thru 34
U670 esneennessld
U-273...26 thru 23
Fe02904 0 0nesases20
BOSCFasaseeansss?8
U-B49ueanerernsa38
FP-B624 10000004420
U=364s00nsunnny 29
U-424......146,149
U279, 4evrses, 142
Um5504senrnssns 29
U-85700erreonneslB
U=1038.......45,46
U-162240sseve0e.55
U-162B00rars....56
U-162400sans....56
U-162540 1000000045
U=1626400sse00sdS
U=1627110 00000 s d5
Um1628usseensne dd
U=16294sssvsres db
U-164501iuesrrs,.B
U-16550000se.. 0146
U-16584000en,,.146
U-16594 s 0ass,..146
U=1662.,,..171,173
U-2667-00000r,.146
Um1671esvsse..7,56
U-1718..4..146,149
U-172044 104 ,..146
U=172500000e0es .57
Um178Leusaennanes?

U-l?sgono‘otnanlao
U-l746.l---‘.-c--7

Ur17500s0esanessB9
U=-1752400roann. 56
Uml78%0 e enreees B9
U-1808, .27 thru 3¢
U=18144sareansessB
U-18284 400 susss146
U-183040suveess 48
U-1849,.,....,.148
U=18984 vsuaresesdh
U197 0 svusenes dd
U=157G 4 esneres dS
U=19804 100 venes d
U=188Le.usasess d
U=1982..0000r00.49
U=20144.00aeensldB
Un2015400000s..146
U-20241 000000036
U~B026,40uasnsedB6
U-2028, 4 . .44 436,37
U-2089 sesnvsssedB
U-2042....0000..13
U2043, cuueus B9
21070 esuseessssdB
U-2147..... 146,149
U-2148,....146,149
U-2149. veuores 146
Ur22124000esnse30
Um2215400re0ssseld
Em22720 1 eaneenssdd
U=28720100rara 178
E-2582. 400000 as B

U-2584,,..,..62,85
Tr26704 0 0unenneadd
UnB7580sreennss BB

U-2782..,,...13,187
U-27964 asrreas .36
Um2B27. 0 ureennssld
U-2828400nunnns L7
U-2829,..,...9,187
U280, 00s0..9,187
U-2831.......9,187
Ur2834 . 000 reees 18
U2835 .0 senreensns’
U-28364.100re0as 18
U=2837.100renss 18

"U-283BesnasiesealB

U-2839, vsnennnana?
U-B84040cnrenes.ld
U-2841,,..,,13,187
U-2B42, ,vurere. 55
U s v vansvanne?
U-8845, .0 00unve.ld

U-28460 eussnvssse?
SRR T

UmB87envrrasenss?
U-2848.ssarunens 9
U-2B49, s vnnurenss?
U=28504 se0nneners?
U-285204000ansreald
U-28530 1. v00nrs 13
U-28544 4 vanseall
U-2655.4 44,539,177
U=287Leevannrenns?
U-25134 4 0.0..49,50
U-2980.......36,37
U-2981svennnsnl?
U-293244004s0es0lb
U-298B0 . sanrensl?
U=29%4 s vrrnevaral?
U-2935.040000s0s.15
U=2936..0vsnseselB
U=29374 ¢+ 24..49,50
U=29460 01 000sseald
U=2987100aurena 17
U=292Bu0vuernns 53
U=20624 00 0u0ers 4
U-2963. ...31,33,34
U-2964. .26 thru 34
U=B0164 s ranraaes?
U=311840s0nvannss?
U=-312% sssrannass?
UmB1300000s0nnans?
U=313Ls0s0neanssld
UmB1320000rraesald
U-B1354 00 rseass 53
U-3141ussansa...53
U-5314240000000..13
10-314B4 0 e v vans 4B
U-3148. vennnens 15
10-31494 s 0enuss 48
U-3149400n0ea,. 12
U-3150000ssenssnld
U~-5188..81 thru 96
U-31960..0...13,23
U=-B2144 .0 0e,.38,37
U-3215400000a...36
U-3216. ..36,37,187
U=B2170 e ensnnasnl
UmB2184 s 0serss. 5B
U-B210esseennnesad
UB2204verarsesssd
U-3221,40eny...187
UmB22 0 veenvanssBl
U=331440eernnnssl?
U-B3154000s000055
UnBB16us0sseressSB
U-331700ennaness22
U-33180.ssennseea?
U=3219. .0e.. 7,187

U-33200000..4.7,187

U-332100uuu.0.7,22
U~332240a0sesa..22
U-B3283, tvvnnaaeall
UnB324 .00 0usenaalD
UmBB25 e srsnseesd
U-332640srseeraecsd
UnBB27 0 e nrsnssead
U-3328...36,37,187
U-3%29....49,50,53
UnB330, 1 anesnees DB
U-B881lesasrsnseald
U-3334,,11,187,188
U~3336..11,187,188
U-3337..11,187,188
U-3338srasnasesdll
U-3340,000000.9,61
U-33420 00 0neeas 22
U-3345. . 00unnsnaa’?
U~B38 . 00usas...55
UrBl3lteanaeaasbB
U-B8441,,,.36,37,38
UrB487. vosansealdB
U-B4700 e snuasansll
UrB47 e vssnsans1d
U=B472¢varaersasld
UeBd770eransinsall
U=B48140rsennns 37
[IESCT R : IR 1.
U-B50000tansseesls
U-3543 0 00 vannsealB
U-3554 440 440220,21
U-35550csuseasssdB
UnBE56, eacorersald
U=355700re0ansnsld
U=3558.. .. vesalB
U-3559, s ssnsaveslB
10-3575.0 0 vaveessd®
U-B634. 0. ves 148
U-3635.0eseaessldB
U=36370 1 easses-:56
U=-36391s0uasee..56
UuBBLTy v saan 31,34
UnBB700 s srnasessld
UeB74Besasraneena?
U=375% e savransolB
U=37620cs00ssase56
U=3781esrsessesadB
U-3800,csannsessll
U=3841.c0srennas3B
U-38630snesassss 00
U=8899.0ssursasall
U-3803. 4 444,281,187
U~39114 s eneasd9,50
U-3212,,444..49,50
U~3914, 0040 4.46,50

U-3999....26,29,30




NUMERICAL, INDEX

Fart No. Page Fart No, Page Part No, Page Part No, Page Fart No. Paga
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BI37uearenrsnnss20 | 0300900, 00ere o157 | OB1654.000ens.n 123 | OB2521..00en.en 170 | 0331304.s04....136
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032674, .26 thru 33
032976, 4+..,142,143
0329774 s vonnaeald?
0329870 s vusrnsa 147
032988.....147,149
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033486, 4 e0naesa1B5 [ 052042.,.112,117,119 | 03423104000 s 179 | 0B4697.....163,170 | OB5252.0cennrsasbl
032487, .14 00000 155 [ 034043, ,113,117,11¢ | 034232......4.170 | 0B4608..00v004.163 | 055264, ..0..,...61
0354890 sa0vs0+0155 | 084076, 0 0erranns .56 | 034233........ 179 | 034699..,......169 | 035278......99,161
033490, 44 00ee.. 155 [ 084123, 000evayrl 117 | 034286....4,.,.179 | 034700.... 163,160 | 0Z52804..s0....170
033481 0v0vee.n 165 | OBA124,.000ee e 117 | 034237, ., 000400179 | 054745, . 000002188 | 0B5281e0ussnse..78
033493.u.us0sss 0155 | OB412Q...00.0400117 | 03424140000 ees 173 | OB47460s0ucnsselB3 | 035265...00000s 61
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033495, 0 varersesd 3 | 034060000 icrvaasa?7 | 0B£268,000evessB2 | 03475000 0u00e22183 | 0F5308.0.0000ns 78
0B3406. 000000000178 | O341610uurernsrsa7 § 03426000 si00es B2 | OBL751eeunnesssl85 | 085305.000in0s..78
03351 e vanreraneadB | 0B4162.00uueneead77 | 034275, 00000212 | 034752.........183 | 035306..........78
03201200 v00uneseaB3 | 032166, 000 00ssl77 | 034874, . 0000,.112 | OB4758,0000....183 | 085335,..000....96
0BB588ecseessess 173 | 0BL167000eaness 177 | 024B75...0ee.,112 | 0B4754.,400.0..183 | 0B35336..5 thru 155
033534 .. eun.. + 173 | 084168......075,177 | 034888..4.0.4.156 | 034755,175,177,183 | OB5B57uc0sesesss08
033538, . 044000..107 | 034169......175,177 | 034286,..,....157 | 034756,........183 | 035392..,,.100,115
0335404 4.nun.. o107 | CB4170u00nvueesal¥? | 03429940 44075,171 | 0B47570000e044.183 | 0B5595.,.....61,568
0335414 senunssselBB | 034171auuccaassol7 | 0B4B07. 000000 sll7 | OB4758u0nereeselBE | O35897cuevnnses bl
033613, v evvaeeeesB3 | 034173......175,177 | 03430840.00a0sl)? | 034750, 000uvss0185 | 03540L.......61,77
03361700 useenenssBB | 034174040 seeneasd77 | OBAZ09uuucena 117 | OBAT60,veuesnssIBE | 035410400 0neese b
0386180 u0eeaeessl1B | OB437500000raeaal?7 | 03451640 0000useBl | 0347610 000000..168 | 035483, .00.....161
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0338430 usesess s 107 | 034184, .00 00uus 177 | DB4484,0.00...045 | OB4876400svaese.B86 | 0B5718.115 thru 186
08884 s asuesss 107 | 034185, 00sennen 177 | 034467000000 o33 | OB4BBL.causnnasl2B | 0B5741.000..,..118
083845, 0susvs00s107 | 032186, 000004..277 | 034485.......,.77 | 035014..,,.,103,161 | 035768.........115
033845800 vs00000.107 | 034188, .0, 0000+..178 | 034529.0000...188 | 0350170cunveasel®? | 035781.00000...118
0B58490 s 00aeeasal07 [ 032189, ,..000s. 178 | 034576....175,177 | 0B5016..99,107,161 | 0B575Bu.cuass.slBl
0336504 0es0nasaa107 | 034190, ,,,....., 178 | 034577....175,178 | 035048.,...110,115 | 035758 .0.00ue... 6l
033B5kaesasussesl07 | 0B419%a0rases o178 | 0B4578,.,.175,178 | 0B5061.62 thru 171 | 035844.........110
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0338550 sssnreess1B88 | 0B4198..0000a0sso178 | 034580....175,178 | OB5067..5 $HIU 167 | OB58874uusesssss?
0839154 c0000e...107 | 0B4195,,,,..175,178 | 034581.....,,.145 | 03506B...5 Chru 78 | 035888..u.s.sqs127
033916800 0ervasssl07 | 0341964, .100..44.178 | 034582,..,175,177 | OZ5073.60 thru 166 | 035860,........187
033917 eeranen ¢ 0107 | 034197......175,178 | 084584, c0s0eal77 | OBB07B......75,160 | 035802,17 thru 151
03381840 srsrsnsasO7 | 0341880000 cnesn]TB | 03458540 000ea 177 | 035083....0000a 75 | 035034.,65 thru 55
0336190y 0es-ers 07 | 0BA198.40...175,178 | 0345864, 0rneasl?7 | 0250844.ucacess | 035985.00.000a. a5
0339204010 000e0s107 | OB4200,.....175,178 | 045870, 0e0aes 177 | 035085..00ssses.75 | 035938..63 thru 95
0B3521eureneesssl07 | O3420Lescuevaeenl?8 | 0B45BE,0ra 277 | 03517400 susneesa7l | 035089, ......91,02
033922, 440 vaaeesd07 | 034202...0000...278 | 034593, . 000es k77 | 035178..0000ss7L,75 | 035040ue.0unss. 05
0B3524, 400000000123 | 038208......175,177 | 034613....175,178 | 035176...cesesss?l | 035948,...91,92,05
0389364ucncnns s0d77 | 034205...4..175,178 | 0B4614....175,176 | 035188.0.00e.72,99 | 035075, .0p000, 135
O3BEOB5, 1 0eas.33,35 | 034206...,,.175,178 | 034615....175,178 | 035190,.2 thrit 155 | 035976..u.4.e44135
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0B400B00sesarenal2 | 0B4209,.....175,177 | 034636.0.00uss..8 | 035221,,9 thru 118 | 036032,26 thru 157
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036140, 4 veesres 169
0562414 sasavrs . 169
036142, 1 uvens. 169
036143......163,169
0B6161nuusrern, 113
036234 4varuenrs.a1l0
0362184 4casass. 163
036221....,.110,115
036224,...,.110,115
036225, .....110,115
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036316......14%,146
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0368864 cvvense s 170
036887, ......33,143
036888 suseenr. 143
038693, ,....147,149

036997...2 thrn 168
036998, s vvueans 77
037000.163 thru 169
0370020 eavseeaasdS
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0403684410 aua,s 179
0203764 4. 0ue 0,179
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0409800 4 vseuess 173
0412470 0 s vausras dB
021351aseensss..18L
0413524000 erse.. 1681
041358, 4 vssasssalBl
041354+ 00 eurenal 18l
041355 4 e avara.a 18l
0413564 0esasssaalBl
0413574 e eeannsralBl
041358400 sens e 161
0413594 00 vavnesa 18l
0413604 eu0arssa 1Bl
0413610 vsonass..18L
0413624 .00ruess 181
C4136B 0 ansranna 18l
0413644 00seaes. 181
041565020 ansssr1BL
0413664 40 nasvse 181
D41367e 0 00ssnalBl
0413684 ¢ v vareras 18l
0413694 0 evoael 181
0413784 evusose. 118
0413804 s0easesss 1l
041381 eueenssss 119
0418854 unnasnss 119
04154640 sassen-.67
C4189Be a0 esensas db
041957 eenvs..181
042019040 0enss. 110
0420200 0. 0nrss. 119
0420304 v s vsrs s 103
0420314 s serssa 108
04221640 saureanedb?
0423054 averreessa8
042600, 00uvsae.151
0426330 v evreree .89
D42835...44...82,85
042849. 4 svansrasa?l
042854 . 1y vaenaasal
042855 e rssenn a7l
042862, 4 00aneeas-0l
0428684 sasrvssse.Bl
O48868 1 avryennssa?B
0428654 .00 sass s 169
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042885 u.0sserssa166

042886, .000....266
1042887, suvaeairadl7

0428880 s 0aanres ll?
042895, .,...163,169
042898, 0rvrvser..82
043175.......55,186
0481870100 vanses 186
432820 10 renns .. 86
042580 euranseesbh

043409010 r0rse..186
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043448.......86,186
043456, - v vauss 177
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043500. .4+ ...56,186
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043502, .4....96,186
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043542...,...95,188
0485500 e enyarse 186
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209049, 40 sessn. 187
2000924 4 v sverenaal?
2090984 11 ersensdl?
2000844 2 unssansasl?
20908544 aneneneeal?
20910L44urvaserss38
209350 44 svssesssSB
209495....7,187,188
209630, 1 v0ee0.8,187
20963144 ee-0e9,187
209632, 400 aes.9,187
209889, 4 ....112,110
209880, ....,112,110
2099524 «u e ees 165
20998744 ssnseees165
2100274 0ssrseneasTl
2300604 s sssnanesa1B
21008544 ssvnsesssBB
21014644 0uvsene 187
210250 cvenscans b
2102400 4 usenessssd
210531.......55,186
2105324 4ssennsssadB
210534 « v v sanasss55
210535, .1 .00ess0lB6
2105584 e e ssenss0ab5
2107454 s s aranes 173
21082241 nns s s53
2110524 1ssesesessl?
211038, 1vsveereald
2110684 4 0ssesss 169
211085440 000asses56
211103400 .00vs00187
211104..... cerel187
211227000 eenenenal
2113264 4.4 0..53,166
211567.....,163,169
21157200 unranees B
211657, ,.....11,187
2116584 44000.11,187
211659.......11,188

211660........;..15
211661.440ieaiai 13

2116624 ¢asrnnsnnold
21170800 vurennnsedd
B11777e e ey ee B1,34
211858, .0.rre... dB
2120080 crureese.. 13
212009 vvanrenaaald
2120L1asseranannslB
21201204 unrnnn ..13
2122064 . vausas s db
2122544 .40 00seq 187
2128064 e 0 v sanosralB
2123070 evennnnssalB

2l230BesssasnansalB
212446, .. .0.0.0.048

212450000 urnreandd
212758, . 000044..151
ElE764. ... 0. ...0 53

218765, 0 000000..53
212918, 4 0asuse,. 187
212854444 ....11,188
21329800 s enraasaadd
2150610 .1rraress 56
21597501 euenn.n . dB
21603544 4004e49,187
21605364 000s0ssd,187
2160570 e00ssas9,187
21606640sssanss 187
216907000 ananns ves?
218510400 uenanas ..45
210752 c e ansrnne a0
220581u.nnnraess 55
28046641000 00seaa38
2805304 s userenesall
281589, v vraessnsaed
28174941 e usaee. 187
2817504 e e aurens 187
2817510 0nnrss. 0188
28198240 4000er..188
900405, .26 thru 133
9005524 4 440,142,146
BO06044s vsvsassesS
S0080Lasssresa?B,77
B0080B s vevese. 168
9008054+ v vsese58,67
900806..,5 thru 170
9008074 ursuesssalbl
900808, . ....165,170
900811..92 thru 173
9008124 0enn... eu85
90081Bu s sannnnn .155
S00BLB4 s e aseesnslBE
S00B204 s sssseess 173
S00850, ..27 thru 34
90086544444 ..55,177

.900942......17b 177

900970,,17 thru 140

_901007......147 149:--5'f.';”:
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901080, s aunsensn 45
901185, eesecncanaB7
901184, 44...147,149
Q018264 sausnnrasal?
9012250 nenraserae0
Q012264 440.67,186
901288, cenaneasssd2
901310, +...147,149
901344, ..86,108,186
90135720 ueanenaasl?
901491,....26,29,31
901513ucecenacns 166
Q015341 earsnseesslB
901651,.14 thru 186
901682...7 thru 169
901653, ,..5 thru 81
901678, . ...26,29,31
901722400 eerssaslB3
901723...26 thru 56
901754 00 asuss-0s166
9017564 snsnsnrenslB
9017640 00 asaneeallB
G01B25, aeareavessl7
901834 cecusnas-e20
Q0BOYB. ssvvvssssradD
90363801 smenseas dB
G0BEBBa s snranneeadb
GUBBL4 s s ennenseadd
903771, .21 taru 187
DOBT 78 e e v rnsesaesalB
GOBTTBu s vsssssDB,56
G0F 775 e s eaeeeal8,57
G0B78LeasesnsansadB
G0B788 e sansese01,92
e Tuc1s1: ) DR |
90400104 04ae69,177
904204.131 thru 175
904205 . .. .. .148,187
904806, .45 thru 186
904£08. .46 thru 171
90420%.108 thru 161
Q048604 40 sssare0166
Q0428 s sarenssods
904369,108 thru 161
504478, . .22,151,133
GOG05G s s eesesns BT
9051214 0vsensasaall
9051230 aansens. 146
90512640 0eassevsal
S0534 741 snesvaeal0S

G05B58eaessaaasslBL
Q05559 v e ees 175,177
© 9053604 400es0...183
. 9OSBELesceus 75,166
905BBR. vussss20,

.20,177
2216853911008, 4 v 1oy

Q053674 v v0a.175,177
904869.108 thru 161
905655, v e 175,177
Q056564 0seennanssl?
G05E6Lsannnrsessadd
G0B655 s sesresealBB
Q06711errenvennessB
906958+ a s .. 67,186
906964, .....142,146
9070594 v v ve.s69,78
907070 s vareaar, 165
907154 eaeessnqsa151
90717 1eerraneenes?l
B078014erenrnesrsld
G10126. s envnsens B0
910129, sureveresaD
910134 ecverrasnesbO
9101384 e soerannssdl
910139044140 +0429,51
910140, 4+ .40..31,34
910145+ e v s s+ 446,56
9101484 .. .52,85
910161s 00001 ..51,34
910189 uusrnsn., 53
910170ureanarssns53
91007 a0 ssunaraaaBl
9101734 vsnvss. 148
92OLT6n e s errnensal?
91.0184. ...49,50,155
910208: e senrannr B2
910235 asusnnaassbl
910286.....45,46,56
910227 v v us...45,45
9102300 sr veaveneadd
910240......142,143
910249.,....146,149
910859 eususanann 95
9102604+ esa0sss.158
9202684 c-areraasl67
9102684 evsrareas ld
9102704 .. .. 142,143
9L027LeveeennesasBl
910272 v anavnera B3
91027B s e a v n v 0 B7,29
9103024 vevannnreea?
910300 esnrenresadB
910870 vrvaveerssl?
9103784 4 v v v 449,50
910873 evennernnsl?
910585 s e ensnneaal2
910851 cuseneraesl?O
91090B. e sesresssald
91091440 seasnenssTl
910939. .....165,156
510967 ' 155,156,166

X3

.8

91100404 cnenensen 69
9110204 w4 anassnssl
91102844 svvars.a1dd
911023, .....142,146
911024, .131,133,143
9120254 4 0sser00.148
911026,135 thru 165
911028,127 thru 149
911030, .. ...108,127
9110324 4ssears.113
9110344 .....146,149
911036400 esrers 146
9110384 .. ..,113,173
9110404 4. ...140,151
911041,128 thru 167
911043,107 thru 167
911044,109 thru 161
911045,108 thru 161
9120504 4 ausssr.. 156
911053. ..73,166,170
9110564140 asrss.165
911059essssann..161
GL10620 aerennans 73
911083...,.91,92,95
9110764 e vvsrene 185
9110784 ennvera. 118
9110924 1vseussaalB33
911006¢aresrrees 56
911100s 4+ esv0.snl6l
911135, .....129,131
911116.4.....99,108
9111354 ........138
9121364 4ruaers, 138
911359 eserees. 155
911160....67,78,139

9123004 cvnvanes..56
91188540 vn0rsesalBl
911435 v 0usensal 142
911437 vuusv.. 148
9115250 uaseers 181
91152684 . ...67,187
921850, 1 0annrsso2l
9120B9uc.vrenaas B8
9120644 sssssns. . 20
D12518e s eenrsnas 17
91235T 4 s reasess.1B
OLET6T e esnrnsnsss20
G12380. e evrarenasl?
G124424 v 1ernsnrssBl
9125684 sssssesns 35
018578 vuvnsaresa3D
OIS s rnrrersesBS
912725 e unsasaiss sl

912726, ..61,163,169
| 912738, '

179

912739, .. .35,56, 151
9127664 ... ..165,169
9129924 40svess.0129
913219400t reness 67
9132284140 ren0s.18]
9185284 ¢ v uransss 53
O136360 ¢ 0eesssss 183
kLY O I
0138480 100nss...13
§1409% e annavanses1B
914396, ..5ee 900604
9146324 ¢ svrasns 138
9149834 0 v nyyrysa 138
914866404 0nrsss 138
9148674 c 000,138
91501744 svusnesa 145
59355404 440 sesr s 151
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